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TRADE IN HORTICULTURAL SPECIALTIES
A Statistical Compendium

by M. Truman Fossum V
Agricultural Economist

PART I--PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION OF HORTICULTURAL
SPECIALTIES, SPECIFIED YEARS, 1890--1950

INTRODUCTION

This report is intended y.o present historical and up-to-date information concerning
the production and distribution of floricultural and ornamental horticultural crops. 2/
It is based primarily on data collected by Federal agencies other than the United States
Department of Agriculture. Data for current years are supplementary to the report of

the Special Census of Horticultural Specialty Crop Producers prepared by the United
States Bureau of the Census. The term "horticultural specialties" includes both com-
mercial floriculture and commercial ornamental horticulture.

Although this report is the first research work done in this field by the Bureau of
Agricultural Economics, the agricultural importance of floricultural, nursery, bulb and
seed crop production has long been recognized. Norman Jay Colman, president of the
American Association of Nurserymen in 1882 to 1883 and again from 1885 to 1886, was
the last Commissioner and first Secretary of Agriculture of the United States, from
1885 to 1889, Although he is identified as a horticulturist, Colman is known as the
"Father of the Experiment Stations" because he was the leader in effecting the passage
of the Hatch Act which provided for Federal aid to these stations. In 1893 the famous
agriculturist, Liberty Hyde Bailey, as Dean of the College of Agriculture at Cornell,
recognized the Society of American Florists as the strongest agricultural organization
in America. J. Howard Hale, president of the American Association of Nurserymen,
from 1894 to 1895, was on the staff of the Census Office of the United States Depart-
ment of Interior from March 10, 1890, to October 31, 1891, to conduct the tabulation of

nurseries, greenhouses, and seed farms for the 1890 Census of Agriculture. Among
the earliest statistical and economic research projects for farmers was the farm-
management study of horticultural crops by G. F. Warren, under the direction of

Bailey and Craig. Bailey and Craig were also identified with a survey made in 1910
by G. M. Ignatiev and entitled, "Greenhouse Investigation". Apparently the results of

this survey were never published but the completed questionnaires are in the personal
files of the author of this report.

At the time this early report was left unfinished, horticulture, particularly flori-

culture and ornamental horticulture, was losing its position of leadership in the affairs

of farmers in the United States. The impetus of mechanized equipment, machine power,
and the circumstances of World War I in effect sounded the death knell to agricultural
leadership by horticulturists. Then, too, the industry found itself in transition, which
included a shift from fruit stocks to ornamental woody plants by nurserymen, replace-
ment of vegetable crops by flower crops in many greenhouses, and domestic production
of bulbs and flower and vegetable seeds.

1_/ Initial steps of the research were accomplished while the author was associated with Cornell and Purdue

Universities. Other work was done while he was serving as the Director of Research and Member Services

of the Society of American Florists. All information pertaining to the censuses of 1948 to 1950 was developed while

he was employed by the Bureau of the Census. Assembly and analysis of recent census data with those of earlier

censuses was accomplished under the auspices of the Bureau of Agricultural Economics. The report was made under

authority of the Agricultural Marketing Act of 1946 (RMA, Title II). Preparation of manuscript completed October, 1952.

2_/ Definitions of terms used in this report are given in Appendix D.



Since 1945 problems pertaining to competition within the industry of floriculture

and ornamental horticulture have become secondary to those matters that pertain to

the production and distribution of this industry in competing for consumer spending
with other industries. Most of the industries with which it competes have available
statistical information about themselves as a basis for planning and establishing poli-

cies.

In its need for economic information concerning its working, the industry of flori-

culture and ornamental horticulture is faced with a twofold problem. First, such funda-
mental, descriptive data as exist must be assembled and analyzed before other sta-
tistical and economic research can be planned. Second, the industry is confronted with
the problem of planning and executing, in proper sequence, the various kinds of eco-
nomic research that can be developed from the descriptive information obtained.

The primary objective of this report is to provide a factual basis for analyzing the
economic problems that face the industry. The information contained herein is ex-
pected to prove useful to operators of the industry and to other interested persons. In
addition, this report may become the foundation upon which can be built the kind of sta-
tistical and economic research which the industry needs.

The text is limited to statements pertaining to the information contained in the
tables. No attempt is made to recommend ways of solving the industry's numerous
problems. Such efforts will depend upon any subsequent research which may be built

upon these basic data.

Crop Production

Data pertaining to the value of horticultural specialty crops and for all farm produc-
tion are based on farm values. Depending upon the conditions for selling the production
of a given farm, this farm value after production may be a wholesale value, a retail

value, or a combination of the two.

Unlike most other farmers, many growers of horticultural specialty crops not only
sell at retail some portion of the crops they grow but they also buy commodities from
wholesalers and other growers, to be sold at retail. The latter are not included in farm
value.

The 1950 Special Census of the Horticultural Specialties indicates that more than
one -fourth of the farm value of horticultural specialty crops is accounted for by retail
sales of crops which were grown by sellers. The remaining three -fourths of the farm
value represents the wholesale value t)f these crops to the growers.

Retail sales made up about two-fifths of the total sales of establishments covered
by the special census. The other three -fifths of their sales total represents the whole-
sale value of the crops sold. Total sales of establishments producing horticultural
specialties approximated 500 million dollars. The farm value of these crops which
were sold approximated 400 million dollars. The wholesale value to the grower of the
crops that were sold approximated 300 million dollars.

In order more adequately to interpret the census data, the reader is provided with
quotations (Appendix A) from various census publications issued since 1890.

Wholesale Distribution

Analysis of the 1950 Special Census of the Horticultural Specialties shows that
most of the nursery stock is sold at wholesale to retailers by growers. Of the flori-
cultural crops sold at wholesale, half of the value moved through the markets of recog-
nized wholesale selling establishments. The remaining half consisted predominantly
of pot -plant and bedding- and vegetable -plant items, along with some cut flowers, which
were sold to retailers by growers.



A major part of the business of the wholesale selling establishments which do not
produce crops came from sale of cut flowers and cultivated or collected florist greens.
In 1929, 1935, and 1939, the classification in the Census of Wholesale Trade included
what are known as bulb, plant, and seed wholesalers who supply these items to growers.
The Business Census of 1948 had a separate classification for the latter group of busi-
nesses. The tables in text show information which, in the case of 1949, often includes
the totals for both kinds of wholesale trade.

The information in Appendix B from census publications permits a more adequate
understanding of the information that pertains to wholesale trade.

Retail Distribution

The business censuses of retail trade have at all times included a kind of business
classification for retail florists. In 1929, 1935, and 1939, the classification included
retail florists not associated with crop production as well as retail growers. A change
in the criteria for this kind of business in the 1948 Census of Business caused the item
to include only retail florist establishments which were not associated with crop produc-
tion. Retail sales of growers were enumerated in the 1950 Special Census of the Horti-
cultural Specialties. Other census and Department of Commerce data provide the basis
for estimating the sale of floricultural commodities in establishments which pri-
marily conduct another kind of business, such as department stores, variety stores,
and supermarkets.

Retail sales of nursery stock as reported in the Census of Business for Retail
Trade can be delineated only by commodity analysis of the various kinds of business
classifications that handle the different commodities. Among these are farm-and-
garden-supply stores, in which nursery, bulb, and seed items account for about a third
of the sales. Retail sales of growers were enumerated in the 1950 Special Census of

the Horticultural Specialties.

Earlier enumerations for the service trades included landscaping and tree surgery.
By 1948, because of standard industry classification, these services were no longer
considered as part of the service trades, but as agricultural services which were not
enumerated in the 1950 Census of Agriculture,

These deficiencies in data pertaining to the retail and service trade in nursery,
bulb, and seed items prevent the assembling of historical information comparable to

that for floriculture. Census and other Department of Commerce data permit the esti-

mating of sales in 1949, by establishments that are neither primarily farm-and-garden

-

supply stores or retail growers. This information is presented in another part of the

report.

Interpretation of the tables will be more satisfactory if one becomes familiar with
the quotations from census publications for retail trade to be found in Appendix C.
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POSITION OF HORTICULTURAL SPECIALTIES IN AGRICULTURE

HIGHLIGHTS

During the first half of this century, horticultural specialty crops became in-

creasingly important in the agriculture of every State and region of the United
States. By 1950, these crops made up nearly 2 percent of the value of the Nation's
sales of farm products.

From 1900 to 1950, relative importance of the New England, Middle Atlantic,

and West North Central States to total production of horticultural specialty crops
in the coiuitry decreased. During this time, the South Atlantic, Mountain, and
Pacific States became increasingly important and the East North Central, East
South Central, and West South Central States retained a rather constant relative

position.

From 1890 to 1950, greenhouse crops were the major kind of horticultural
specialty production. Nursery crops usually amount to about half the value of

greenhouse production. Until recently, the growing of bulbs and flower and
vegetable seeds have accounted for the remaining segment of the total for horti-

cultural specialties. Since 1930, outdoor production of flowers has become a
significant factor in the total production of horticultural-specialty farms in the
United States.

In 1890, as shown in table 1, 3/ the Bureau of the Census reported more than 4.5
million farms in continental United States. By 1920 the number had risen to nearly 6.5
millitjn. After 1920 the number of farms reported declined, until in 1945-50, it was only
5.4 million.

The basis for classification of farms, as well as that for evaluating farm production,
has changed somewhat from one census to another. For purposes of this report, the
value of farm products sold provides the better comparison. Consequently, the value of

farm products used by farm households is not included in the totals for value of farm
products in 1929 and since then. Published data for years before 1929 do not allow for
excluding the value of farm products used by farm households.

The classification for horticultural-specialty farms varied considerably from 1890
through 1950. However, at all times the major portions of the amounts reported relate
to floricultural, nursery, bulb, and flower and vegetable seed crops. More so than for
all farms, the values reported for horticultural-specialty farms are the values of sales.
These include relatively small amounts for the value of farm products used by farm
households.

Horticultural-specialty farms, as reported by the Census of 1930, numbered nearly
30,000, compared to 45,000 in 1950. Comparable data are not available for years before
1930. During the last three decades, when the total number of farms in the country con-
tinuously declined, the number of horticultural-specialty farms was growing. From 1930
to 1950, the number of such farms rose by 50 percent. In 1950, they made up four-
fifths of 1 percent of all farms, compared with one-half of 1 percent in 1930.

Despite differences in enumeration and classification, the relationship of the value
of horticultural -specialty crops to that of all farm production permits general com-
parisons that are valid.

V Some of the basic data in this report is expressed in thousands or millions. The rounding of numbers incident

to this practice causes the components of some totals not to agree exactly with the total. Analysis in such instances

is based on the actual data, previous to rounding.



In 1889 horticultural-specialty crops accounted for more than 1 percent of the
value of total farm production as reported by the census. Then their value dropped to
about one-half of 1 percent of the total for all farm production, and stayed there for
the next 30 years. Following World War I greenhouse production facilities were ex-
panded greatly. In this period, nurserymen completed their transition from being
primarily fruit-stock producers to becoming primarily producers of ornamental woody
and herbaceous plants. As a result of these changes, and of variations in prices and
related factors, by 1929 sales of horticultural -specialty crops accounted for 1.5 per-
cent of the value of all farm products sold and by 1939 had reached 1.9 percent. How-
ever, with the wartime increases in prices and production of all farm crops ac-
companied by some restriction in production of horticultural-specialty crops, the
value of these specialty crops in 1944 amounted to only 1.4 percent of the value of all

farm products. By 1949 the value of horticultural specialties made up 1.8 percent of

the total.

Production Value Above Average on Horticultural Specialty Farms. —Table 2 shows
that horticultural-specialty farms produce a greater share of the total value of farm
products sold than their number alone would indicate. The value of their products sold
per farm is greater than the average for other kinds of farms.

In 1940, 1945, and 1950, numbers of farms reporting production and sale of horti-
cultural-specialty crops made up between 0,5 and 1.0 percent of all farms in the
country, whereas the value of these products sold amounted to 1.4 to 1.9 percent of

the sales of all farm products.

In contrast, nearly 11 percent of the farms of the country harvested vegetables for
sale in 1944, but the value of these vegetable crops was little more than 3.5 percent of

the value of all farm products sold in that year. Sales of fruits and nuts were reported
by 10 percent of the farms in 1944, but the value of such crops was little more than 6.5
percent of the total value of all farm products sold. Sales of poultry and poultry prod-
ucts were reported by nearly 64 percent of the farms, but the value of the commodities
was less than 10 percent of the value of all farm products sold in 1944.

Farms by Major Source of Income. —Field crops, including potatoes, were the major
source of income for more than a third of all farms (table 3). Livestock and livestock
products were the major source of income for about 15 percent. From 4 to 5 percent
of the farms were primarily producers of poultry and poultry products. Vegetables
harvested for sale made up the major production of about 1,5 percent of the farms and
2.5 percent had fruits and nuts as their main source of income.

In such different economic periods as 1939 and 1944, about 30 percent of all

farms reported by the census were essentially subsistence farms, in that the major
part of their production was used by the farm households.

Whereas nearly 1 percent of all farms reported the production and sale of horti-

cultural specialty crops in 1939 or 1944, less than one -half of 1 percent of all farms
reported horticultural specialty crops as a major source of income in either of those
years.

In 1939 the average farm of the country had sales of little more than $1,000, By
1944, the comparable amount was $3,000, Producers who derived the major share of

their incomes from horticultural-specialty crops had an average of nearly $7,000 per
farm in 1939 and more than $14,000 per farm in 1944.

For average value of sales per farm, those with averages of $2,000 to $2,400 in

1939 were livestock and livestock product, fruit and nut, and vegetable farms. In 1944
the average fruit or nut farm had sales of less than $8,000, or little more than half as
much as the average horticultural-specialty farm. During this time the average
vegetable farm had sales of less than $5,000 and the average livestock and livestock-

product farm had a similar amount. All other kinds of farms averaged less than $4,000
worth of sales per farm.



In 1939 on farms where horticultural-specialty crops were the major income source,

these crops accounted for over 96 percent of the value of sales. On fruit and nut farms,
the comparable figure for fruits and nuts was 88 percent. On all other kinds of farms,
an average of less than 80 percent, but more than 70 percent of their sales were ac-
counted for by the commodity that was their major source of income. By 1944 the war
period had caused horticultural-specialty farms to be slightly less specialized, in that

little more than 94 percent of their sales was of the primary kind of production. Mean-
time, all other kinds of farms became more specialized than in 1939, Most farmers
tended to concentrate on the kind of production that their farms could best be used for,

while producers of horticultural-specialty crops devoted some of their facilities to

production of food. The extent of this diversion to food by producers of horticultural

specialties was greater than is apparent from the data because prices of these crops
increased more rapidly than did prices of other farm commodites. Consequently, the
quantity of food produced by horticultural-specialty farms was more than the value of

5.6 percent indicated by the data.

By 1944, fruit and nut farms were almost as highly specialized as horticultural-
specialty farms. More than 93 percent of their sales were of fruit and nut crops. All
other farms were specialized to the extent that 75 to 90 percent of the gross income
was derived from sales of the major kind of production.

Among all farms of the country, those producing horticultural specialties are rela-
tively few. They are more highly specialized than any other kind of farm, and the
average value of sales per farm is so much greater than that for any other kind of

agriculture as to make them, in many respects, more comparable to small manu-
facturers.

Sales by Size of Farm.—In 1939, as shown in table 4, 88 percent of all farms had
sales of less than $2,500 per farm, and accounted for less than half of the farm prod-
ucts marketed by all farms. By 1944 about 66 percent of all farms were within the
less than $2,500 sales classification and they sold little more than 20 percent of the
total farm products which were marketed. In contrast, nearly 60 percent of the pro-
ducers of horticultural specialties had sales of less than $2,500 per farm in 1939, but
they accounted for only 7 percent of the total sales of such crops. By 1944 only about
37 percent of the horticultural-specialty producers were within the $2,500 sales
classification and they sold less than 3 percent of the national total for these crops.

In 1939 about a third of the value of all farm products came from less than 10
percent of all farms which had sales of $2,500 to $10,000. By 1944 farms in this
group represented more than 43 percent of all sales of farm products and nearly 28
percent of the number of farms. From 29 to 32 percent of the horticultural specialty
farms were in this group in both years and they represented about 23 percent and less
than 12 percent of the sales in 1939 and 1944, respectively.

In 1939 only 1 percent of all farms had sales per farm of more than $10,000. In
1939 sales of these farms amounted to about 17 percent of total sales of farm products.
By 1944 nearly 5 percent of the farms had sales of over $10,000 per farm and ac-
counted for 36 percent of the total sales of all farm products. In 1949 nearly 10 per-
cent of the farms had sales of more than $10,000 per farm.

In any period very few horticultural-specialty farms have had sales of more than
$10,000 per farm, although major portions of the total production of such crops have
come from farms of this size. In 1939, 70 percent of the total products of this kind
sold were marketed by the 12 percent of the horticultural-specialty farms in this sales
size group. By 1944 nearly 86 percent of the horticultural specialty crops sold were
marketed by farms in this sales class, and 31 percent of the horticultural-specialty
farms were in this group.

In 1939 fewer than 60,000 of all the farms in the United States had sales amounting
to more than $10,000 per farm. Of this number, 3,500 were horticultural-specialty



farms. By 1944, in the nation as a whole there were about 290,000 farms, in this sales
class, of which 5,000 were horticultural-specialty farms. In 1949, 493,000 farms were
in this general group, of which probably over 8,500 were horticultural -specialty farms.

Relation of Horticultural Specialties to Farm Production in States . —Information
presented in tables 5 and 6 shows that from 1909 to 1949 in each State and geographic
division, horticultural-specialty crops have become increasingly significant in farm
production.

In the New England and Middle Atlantic States, the value of sales of horticultural

-

specialty crops in 1909 was less than 2.5 percent of the agricultural production of
these regions. By 1939 and 1949 these crop specialties accounted for more than 5
percent of the value of farm production in these regions.

By 1949 sales of horticultural specialties represented from 5 to 15 percent of

farm sales of agricultural production in Massachusetts, Rhode Island, Connecticut,
New York, New Jersey, Pennsylvania, and Florida; and nearly 2.5 to 5 percent in New
Hampshire, Ohio, Michigan, Delaware, Maryland, West Virginia, Washington, Oregon,
and California,

Location of Establishments.—From information shown in table 7 there is evidence
that the New England, Middle Atlantic, and West North Central States in 1949 accounted
for a smaller percentage of the horticultural specialties produced in the United States
than they did in 1909. The East North Central, East South Central, and West South
Central States have held a rather stable position. Areas in which such crops have in-

creased in importance are the South Atlantic, Mountain, and Pacific States.

In 1909 New York accounted for nearly 14 percent of the total sales value of horti-
cultural specialties produced in the Nation. By 1949 the comparable amount was less
than 9 percent. In 1909 New Jersey produced more than 6 percent of the value of

horticultural-specialty crops sold in the United States, compared with less than 5 per-
cent in 1949. The position of Pennsylvania has been relatively constant.

Ohio, Indiana, Michigan, and Wisconsin have become of increasing significance so
far as these crops are concerned, while Illinois is relatively less important than in

1909.

Florida and California have increased in importance as horticultural specialty pro-
ducers. The remainder of the States have remained stable or have lost position.

Greenhouse Production.—Within the limitations of the data available, table 8 pro-
vides some information pertaining to greenhouse production in the United States from
1890 through 1950. In 1890 there were less than 5,000 greenhouse establishments in

the country. By 1950 the number approached 19,000. The period of greatest increase

was from 1910 until 1930, when the number of establishments was more than 14,000 or

about twice as many as just before World War I. The impact upon floriculture of

these increases was greater than is apparent. It was during and after World War I

that many greenhouse vegetable growers converted to growing flower crops, or at least

included them in a rotation.

The Nation had 226 million square feet of glass and mushroom area, as reported

for 1949, However, this total includes mushroom-bed area, cold frames, hotbeds, and

greenhouse space for vegetable crops. In addition, it includes greenhouse space which
is used for holding stock to be retailed but seldom is used for actual production of cut

flowers or pot plants. Analysis of the 1950 Census of Agriculture and the 1950 Special

Census of the Horticultural Specialties indicates about 150 million square feet of the

total greenhouse area accounts for most of our greenhouse floricultural production.

In 1889 greenhouse establishments averaged little more than 8,000 square feet in size.

In 1899 and 1909 this average increased to more than 15,000 square feet, and smce 1909



has ranged around 12,000 square feet. As many establishments have glass areas of

several hundred thousand square feet, a large number of the other establishments are
extremely small.

In 1889, the farm value of production per square foot of greenhouse space was less
than 40 cents, and was below 20 cents in 1899. By 1919 and 1929 changes in prices,
conversion to flower crops, and some technological progress resulted in a gross return
of 48 and 49 cents per square foot of greenhouse space. In 1949 the comparable amount
was $1.

Greenhouse area in the Nation was little more than one -half of 1 square foot per
capita in 1889. This average has increased to about 1.5 square feet per capita. In

1949 the actual commercial production area probably was about 1 square foot per
capita.

From 1890 through 1910, on the average, the Nation had about one greenhouse es-
tablishment to serve every 12,500 people. Since that time the average has been one
establishment for every 8,000 persons.

During the last 60 years greenhouse production provided the major part of the
crop value for horticultural specialties in the United States. Greenhouse crops have
consistently accounted for about two-thirds of the value of horticultural -specialty crops.
Until recent years, nursery crops made up most of the remaining one -third of the value
of horticultural-specialty crops. By 1940, however, sales of outdoor flower crops, as
well as those of bulbs and flower and vegetable seeds, became an important segment of

the industry.

Nursery Production.—In 1929 and since, as shown in table 9, the farm value of

nursery crops sold amounted to about one -half of 1 percent of the total value of agri-
cultural production in the country. A similar position was held by nursery crops in

1889, but at that time fruit stocks were the major part of nursery production. During
the transition of the nursery business from fruit stock to ornamentals in the first

three decades of the century, nursery crops accounted for only about one -fifth of 1 per-
cent of the value of all agricultural production.

Except for World War I, when nurseries also underwent a transition to ornamentals,
the number of nurseries in the country has steadily increased. Census enumerations
show the greatest increase between 1940 and 1950, at which time the number of farms
reporting such crops was nearly 15,000, compared with 4,500 in 1890.

Since 1890, on the average, the country has had about one nursery unit for each
15,000 persons, except in 1920 when it had one for more than every 25,000. In 1950
the average was one nUrsery for about every 10,000 persons.

Other Outdoor Production.—Until recently only a smattering of information was
available for what might be termed "other outdoor horticultural-specialty production".
Varying quantities of bulbs and flower and vegetable seeds were reported earlier in the
century. Addition of outdoor production of cut flowers since 1930 has caused this

group of crops to be of great significance. In both 1939 and 1949, according to table 10,

this kind of production amounted to about one-third of 1 percent of the agricultural
production of the country.

Nearly 16,000 farms in 1939 and nearly 21,000 farms in 1949 reported sales of out-
door cut flowers, bulbs, and flower and vegetable seeds.

Relatively little duplication is found among establishments reporting greenhouse
crops and nursery, bulb or seed crops but there is considerable duplication among those
reporting greenhouse area and those reporting cut flowers grown outdoors. The cri-
mary crops entering into this duplication are clothhouse or outdoor chrysanthemums,
and miscellaneous annuals. Rather complete separation from greenhouse production
is found for farms that produce such outdoor crops as gladiolus, peonies, asparagus
fern, and cut flowers from bulbs.



Table 1.- AGTlculture, total and horticultural specialties: Number of farms and value of products, United States, specified years, I89O-I95O

1950.
1945.
19'tO.

1930.
1920.
1910.
1900.
1890.

Value of
products

Minion

1/22,0^3
1/16,231

y 9,610
21,1*26

8,1*91*

It, 689
2,1*60

2/1*5

35
32

392 0.8
231 .7

130 .6
11*6 5

2/ Cumulative total of establishments reporting sales, using one-half the number reporting vegetables grown under glass, flower seeds
vegetable plants, bulbs, and raushroans produced for sale.

'

Table 2.- Agriculture: Number of farms and value of farm products sold, by of Income, United States, 191*0, 191*5, and I950

Farms 1/ Value of farm products sold

Total Percentage
Total Percentage

reporting distribution

i9'*5
;

191*0 ; 191*5
;

191*0 1950 191*5 : 191*0 1950 : 191*5 : 191*0

Per- Million Million Per- per- Per-
sands sands cent

Total 5,617 ... 22,01*3 16,231 6,682 100.0 100.0 100.0

Livestock and livestock products 2/ 3,1*77 3/ b5.3 3/ 7,209 '*,527 1,87U 32.7 27.9 28 1
Dairy products 2,1*73 U7.I 3,079 2,531 1,118 11* .0 15.6 16.7
Poultry and poultry products 3,1*02 3,508 63.9 1,587 555 8.3 9.8 8.3
Field crops (including potatoes) 3,216 3,825 60.1* 68.1 8,016 5,621 2,1*71 36.1* 3^.6 37.0
Vegetables 1*58 10.9 8.2 597 577 200 2.6 3.6 3.0
Fruits and nuts ^31 669 10.0 11.9 792 1,079 295 3.6 6.6 l*.l*

Horticultural specialties 35 29 .7 .5 392 231 129 1.8 1.1* 1.9
Forest products 222 277 1*.2 I*.

9

135 78 39 .6 .5 .6

1/ Comparable Informntion not available for 1950

2/ Not including dairy ai.d poultry products

3/ COTilparable information not available.

Bureau of the Census.

Tablo 3'- Agriculture: Nvmiber of farms and value of farm products sold, by major source United States, 191*0 and 191*5 1/

Farmc Value of products sold
source of Income

Percentage As percent-

Item Actual of Total Per •arm Total age of total
total produc ;s sold

:9i*5
; 191*0 191*5

:
191.0 191*5 :

191.0 191*5
;
V^ 191*5

;
191*0 191*5 191*0

Thou- Million
sands sands cent cent dollars dollars l^rs 1^ dollars dollars cent cent

Total 5^328 5,617 100.0 100.0 16,231 6,682 3,01.6 1,190 ... ... ...

Livestock and livestock products 2/ 806 71*6 15.1 13.3 3,865 1,733 l*,79l* 2,322 3,027 1,257 78.3 72.5

Dairy products 559 619 10.5 11.0 2,093 1,081* 3,71*7 1,751 761

Poultry and poultry products
Field crops (including potatoes)

275 218 5.2 3.9 886 325 3,227 l,'^95 771 260 87.0 79.9

2,187 3"*.

3

38.9 5,1*1*2 2,650 2,ST9 1,212 '*,52l* 2,01*1
S-^ 77.0

Vegetables 92 80 1.7 1.1* l*i*lt 168 1*,819 2,099 375 132 12-^
131* 131* 2.5 2.1* 1,052 286 7,873 2,138 982 252 93.3 88.3

Horticultural specialties 16 19 •3 .1* 230 130 l!*,lH2 6,859 217 125 9l*.l* 96.2

Forest products 29 23 .5 39 22 1,359 91*5 29

Other 3/ 1,590 1,591 29.9 28.3 2,179 283

1/ Coa^arable information not available for 1950.

2/ Not including dairy and poultry products

.

2,/ General farms and farms with major source of 1

Bureau of the Census.

being farm products used by form households.
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Fama Value of products sold, traded,
or used by farm households 1/

Itaa

1950 2/ 191'5 3/ 191.0 kj 191.5 191.0

Thousands nousands niousands
Million
dollars

Million
doUars

Value of production per farm
.'i

Totol

5,021
1/

5,852
16

6,057
29

18,108
233

7,811.

129

Jl-*2,1»99
2,920

1/
3,907 5,368

17
3.712

Horticultural specialty farms 10

2,500-5,999
1,106

i/

502

1/

1,257

3

51.2

6

l.,858

13 16

6,000-9,999
398

2
89
2

^'^
13

10,000 aod over
289

5

58

3

6,517
199Horticultural specialty farms 90

Percentage distribution

Percent Percent Percent Percent

Value of production per farm

Total

100.0

1/

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0

Horticultural specialty farms 2/ 100.0

*l-t2,1.99
58.2

1/

66.8

36.5

88.6
59.1.

20.5
2.8

U9.1

Horticultural specialty farms 2/ 7.5

2,500-5,999
22.0

1/

21.5
21.0

8.9
20.9

26.8

5.7

25.2

Horticultural specialty farm. 2/ 12.6

6,000-9,999
All farms 10.0

1/ 11.3
1.5

7.5

16.7
5.9

8.5

Horticultural specialty farms 2/ 10.1

10,000 and over
9.8
1/ 31.2

1.0
12.2 11:2

17.2

Horticultural specialty farms 2/ 69.8

1/ Coii5>aratJle information not available for 1950.

2/ Farm products sold.

3/ Based on major source of Income.

kj Based on source of Income

.

Bureau of the Census.
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Takle 5.- Horticultural specialties: Sales by geographic dlTlslons and States, specified years, I9IO-5O

DlTlslon
1

and 1950 191.0 1930 ; 1920 1910

State
:

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

dollars dollars dollars dollars dollars

UNITED STATES W.116 122,515 106,11.^ 57,331.

dlTlBlona:
Nev England
Kiddle Atlantic

30,913 12,855 17,899 11,006 5,7U
87,U6 31,850 38,306 26,729 16,328

E. north Central 89,732 32.559 32,867 28,791. 12,U2l.

W, north Central 31,570 ii,ate 12,221 10,625 6,601

S. Atlantic lt3,Wili 12,329 11,781. 6,131 3,803

E. South Central 13,825 3,661 2,953 2,819 2,171

W. Sooth Central 18,762 5.360 6,755
^'?ll

2,591

12,

m

3,711 3,1.97 2,U88 1,369

Pacific 6I.,6U3 16,009 19,1.20 11., 639 6,336

REV maiMfD:
>ttlne 1,772 901 850 1.21 325

Rev Eaupshlre 1,795 559 390 31.8 2U9

Vermont 667 299 339 223 92

15, '•90 6,722 10,180 6,280 3,062

Bhode Island 2,1.51 653 1,31.5 1,20U 637

Connecticut 8,738 3,722 i.,795 2,530 1,31.6

MXDDIX ATLAIITIC:

Rev Tork 31., 1.86 13,337 15,328 11,063 7,973

Hew Jersey 19,221 7,333 9,019 6,llU 3,593

PennsylTanlo 33,1.09 11,181 13,958 9,553 ".,762

E. ROBTH CEHTOAL:
29,81.7 11,267 ll.UUl 8,31.1. 3,312

: 12,1.65 ".,119 3,8U9 3,1.72 1,633

IlllnolB : 23,61.5 9,1.06 10,601* 10,767 U,712

Mlchi^n : 15,991. 5,005 l.,852 3,81.1 1,331

Wisconsin : 7,781 2,763 2,121 2,370 936

W. OFTH CIWCRAI.:

Minnesota ': 8,063 2.686 3,171 2,162 1,1.71.

low : 8,1.51 3,IA6 3,158 2,593 1,508

Missouri
Rorth Dakota
South Dakota

8,391.

1.78

637
'11

300

'g 1,201

79
11.7

Rebraska
Kansas

2,098
3,M.8 i.ii

1.078
1.539 .,?^

9I.9

1,21.3

Delaware 1,»?2

Maryland 5-55?
Diet, of Columbia
Virginia 6,039

West Virginia 2,013

Rorth Carolina 3,731.

1.567

Georgia l.,863

Florida 17,373

E. SOOTH CERTOAL:
Kentucky 2,605

Tennessee
Alebaj» 5,210
Mississippi 1,321

W. SOUTH CniTBAL:
Arkansas 1,170

Louisiana
3,886

Tems U,8l6
•OURTAIR:

583
2,132
221

2,108
563

1,137
305

1,31.3

3,936

363

1,299
3,285

Itontana 895 352

Idaho 1,262 350

Wyoming 255 ^
Colorado 6,751.

51.8 96

Arizona 861 130

l.UlO 37".

ReTada 127 35

PACIFIC:
Washington 8,726

5;? J9,130
California 1.6,787

305
1,21.5

.,102

591
952
783

156
289
58

2,301
102

376
199
16

3,306
2,077

11.,036

660
21.7

761

1,355

786
1,301

1.99

232

381.

251
6lU

1,666

3,129
930

10,580

of the Cws
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Division
and 1950 1/ 19'tO 1930 1920 1910

State

Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent

UNITED STATES 1.8 1.7 1.2 0.5 o.T
Geographic

dlvlBlons:
Sew England 5.3 5.U ^.9 2.2 2.3
Middle Atlantic 6.3 .

5.H U.O 1.7 2.3
E. North Central 2.2 2.2 1.6 .7 .7

W. North Central .6 .6 .U .2 .3

S. Atlantic 2.0 1.3 .9 .2 .U

E. South Central 1.0 .6 .3 .2 .3
W. South Central .7 .6 A .1 .3

Mountain .7 .a .6 .3 .U

pacific 2.7 2.3 1.3 1.1 1.5
SEW ENGLAHD:

Maine l.U 1.8 .3 .3 .5

New Hampshire 3.9 2.U
. 1-3 .7 .9

Vermont .3 .3 -.5 .2 .2

Massachusetts 11.

U

9.3 12,1 5.7 5.1
Rhode Island 15.2 7.9 U.7 3.3 7.9
Connecticut 7.2 7.S 7.V 3.3 3.6

MIDDLE ATLAJiTIC:

Sew York 5.5 i».9 3.3 1.5 2.3
Hew Jersey 9.0 9.3 8.2 U.5 5.7
Pennsylvania 6.1 U.8 3.5 l.U 1.7

E. NORTH CESTRAL:
Ohio h.2 3.3 ' 2.8 .9 •9

Indiana 1.7 1.7 i.ai .U .5

Illinois 1.7 2.1 1.9 .3 .8

Michigan ^.^ 2.U 1.6 .6 .7

Wisconsin 1.0 1.0 A .3 .3

W. NORTH CHTTRAL:
Minnesota .3 .3 .6 .3 .5

lova .5 .6 •5 .2 .3

Missouri 1.2 .9 .8 .3 .3

North Daiota .1 .1 .1 .1 2/

South Dakota .1 A .1 .1 .1

NehraskB .3 A . .3 .1 .3

Kansas .5 .6 A .1 .3

S. ATLANTIC:
Delaware 2.5 3.2 2.1 •5 .3

(teryland 3.2 3.3 2.1 .3 1.7

Dist. of Coluiibla lh.\ iia.7 61.!. 53.2 U2.6

Virginia 2.0 I.* .6 .2 .U

West Virginia 2.5 1.0 A .1 .2

North Carolina .7 .4 .3 .1 .2

South Carolina .7 .3 .2 .1 2/

Georgia 1.3 .8 .U .1 .2

Florida 5.1 t.U 3.7 1.3 1.3

E. SOOTH CENTRAL:
Kentucky .6 •^ .2 .2 .2

Tennessee l.U .3 .!( .3 .5

Alflbam 1.9 .7 .3 .1 .3

Mississippi .U .3 .2 .1 .1

W. SOOTH CENTRAL:
Arkansas • 3 .2 .2 .1 .2

Louisiana .3 A .3 .1 .2

Oklahona .3 .7 .3 .1 .1

Tsxas .7 v6 .5 .1 .U

KJOBTAIN:
Montana .3 A .1 .U .U

Idaho .'4 A .2 .1 .3

Wyoming .2 .1 .1 2/ 2/

Colorado 1.6 2.1 l.U •5 .7

New Mexico .li .2 .2 .1 .2

Arizona .It .3 .9 2/ .1

Utah 1.1 .9 .3 .3 .9

Nevada ,k .3 .1 1/ 2/

PACIFIC:
Washington 2.h 2.6 1.5 1.0 1.0

Oregon 3-1 1.9 1.5 .u 1.3

California 2.7 2.U 1.9 l.U 1.9

1/ Based on value of farm products sold

2/ Less than 0,05 percent

Bureau of the Cens
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geographic dlvlslonB

UBITED STATES

Percent

100.0

Percent

100.0

Geographic
divisions:
Nev England
Middle Atlantic

E. North Central
W. north Central

S. Atlantic

E. South Central
W. South Central
Mountain
Pacific

HEW ERGLAIID:

Maine
Nev Hampshire
Vermont
Massachusetts
Rhode Island
Connecticut

mUDLE ATLANTIC:
New York
New Jersey
Pennsylvania

E. BOPTH CENTRAL:
Ohio
Indiana
Illinois
Michigan
Wisconsin

W. NOBTH CENTRAL:
Minnesota

Missouri
North Dakota
South Dakota
Nebraska
Kansas

S. ATLANTIC:
Delaware
Maryland
Dlst. of Columbia
Virginia
West Virginia
North Carolina
South Carolina

7.9
22.2
22.9

10.3

5-7
8.6

12,3
86.3
aa.6

8.1

10.5
6.2

9.6

lO.I*

25.2
27.1
10.0
5.8
2.7
2.7
2.3
13.8

7.9
3.3
10.1
3.6
2.?

10.0

21.7
11.5
6.6
3.8
U.5
2.U

13.9

.8.3

5.8
2.9
8.2

3.2
1.6

2.6
2.6
2.1

Florida
E. SOOTH CENTRAL:

Kentucky

AlabaiBa

Mississippi
W. SOOTH CENTRAL:

Arkansas

Oklahoma
Texas

MDUHTAIH:
Montana
Idaho
Wyoming
Colorado
New Mexico
Arizona
Utah
Nevada

PACIFIC

:

Washington
Oregon
California

1/ Less than 0.05 percent.

Bureau of the Census.
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Table 8.- GreenhouBe products: Buaber of eBtabllshaoiita, raluo of sales
United States, specified years, 1890-1950

As per-
centage of
all farm

pr«t°gtion

atabliehnont

1950.

19ltO.

1930.

1920.

1910.

1900.

1890.

1/ Includes area

2/ Bstittted.

Bureau of the Census

.

Ifaaber

le.gin

16,706

2/lli,000

12,876

7,W>

6,070

l*,659

1,000
dollars Percent

225,826 1.0

78,531 1.2

84,Mv6 .9

77,700 .1*

3'',872 .K

18,759 .h

111,175 .6

Dollars

11,923

It, 700

6,032

6,03U

li,685

3,090

3,Oi>2

1.50

.60

.69

.71'

.38

.25

.23

1,000 square
feet

1/226,001

1/205,115

173,372

162,369

Uli,655

96,230

38,823

11,932

12,276

12,38k

12,610

15,1*02

15,853

8,333

7,956

7,881

8,770

8,210

12,355

12,520

13,511

aushrooB beds.

Establlshaents

Sales

Tear
Yalue

: As percentage :

: of all farm :

Per
establlahiunt

Per capita
per

establishment

gu^er
1,000
dollars Dollars Persons

1950 ll.,69U 98,529 0.1. 6,705 0.65 10,256

19l»0 8,056 31,382 .5 3,895 .21. 16,31.1.

1930 1/7,207 61,257 .6 8,500 .50 17,036

1920 l*,049 20,U3U .1 5,047 .19 26,106

1910 5,582 21,051 .2 3,771 .23 16,1.77

1900 k,991 10,12l> .2 2,028 .13 15,226

1890 U,510 12,037 .5 2,669 .19 13,957

1/ Sstimted.

Bureau of the Census

Establishients

Sales
Population

Yeox

Talue
: As percentage
: of all fan. : Per

: establlshnent
Per capita

per
establishment

1,000
Humber dollars Percent Dollars Dollars Persona

1950 20,936 67,761 0.3 3,237 0.1.5 7,198

191^0 15,992 19,662 .3 1,229 .15 8,233

1930 ... ... ... ... ... ...

1920 ... 8,010 1/ ... .08 ...

1910 ... 1,1.U 1/ ... .02 ...

1900 2,1.21 826 1/ 3>^l .01 31,390

1890 596 — ... ... ... 105,617

1/ Less than 0.05 pereent.

Bureau of the Census.
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POSITION OF HORTICULTURAL SPECIALTIES IN WHOLESALE TRADE

HIGHLIGHTS

Specialized establishments are wholesale distributors of major portions of
the Nation's production of bulbs and flower and vegetable seeds, and of cut flow-
ers and florist greens. Most of the greenhouse pot plants and nursery stock, and
some of the cut flowers, bulbs, and seed are sold directly to retailers by growers,

A major part of the wholesale trade of floriculture is done by wholesale mer-
chants. From 1929 to 1948 business done by commission merchants and assemblers
decreased. Most sales of the wholesale trade of floriculture are made to retailers.

The operating expenses of wholesale merchants of floriculture amounts to about
20 percent of their sales. This percentage does not include the recognition of any
withdrawal or allowance for proprietors of unincorporated establishments.

The data in table 11 indicate that in 1948 all wholesale trade of the country was done
by fewer than 244,000 establishments. This number was the result of a steady increase
over the 169,000 establishments reported in 1929,

Establishments in wholesale trade of floriculture in 1948 numbered 676, From 1939
to 1948 the number decreased by 15 percent. The difference is owing to a change in

specifications for the 1948 Census, The revised specifications eliminated many small
wholesalers, particularly in California, who had qualified in previous enumerations.
Despite changes in price and other trends, the wholesale trade of floriculture has
consistently accounted for about two -fifths of 1 percent of the number of wholesale
establishments in the country since 1929, Just as consistently, the volume of sales of

floriculturar\wholesalers has amounted to about one-tenth of 1 percent of the wholesale
trade of the country.

The average wholesale establishment of floriculture has sales that are only about
a fourth as large as the average wholesale establishment of the country.

It will be noted that the volume of sales for all wholesale trade for each period ex-
ceeds the volume of retail trade in the country. This is partly because many finished
items pass through more than one wholesale channel before they reach consumers.
Also some items that enter into wholesale trade do not directly reach the channels of

retail trade; they are supplied to users such as those enumerated in the Census of Busi-
ness for service trades. Many raw and unfinished items and commodities enter into

wholesale trade at various stages of manufacture or preparation for sale to consumers.

Kinds of Establishments.—Table 12 shows that from 1929 to 1949, consistently in-

creasing proportions of the wholesale trade were done by establishments classified as
wholesale merchants. Decreasing proportions of the wholesale business were done by
commission merchants. Other kinds of wholesale trade for this industry are known as
assemblers of agricultural commodities.

In 1929 about two -thirds of the wholesale trade of floriculture was conducted by
wholesale merchants and about one-third by commission merchants. By 1948 compa-
rable amounts were 90 percent by wholesale merchants and less than 10 percent by

commission merchants and others.

Fewer than 600 establishments conducted the wholesale trade of cut flowers,

florist greens, and related products in 1948, and fewer than 100 establishments en-

gaged in wholesale distribution of bulbs, seed, and plants to growers.
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Location of Establishments .—The data in table 13 show that in 1935 the Middle
Atlantic States accountea tor more than a third of the wholesaling covered by the data,

but since 1939 these States have had little more than a fourth of such sales. The New
England and West North Central States were less important in 1948 than they were in

1939 or 1935. All other geographic divisions accounted for a considerably larger pro-
portion of such sales in 1948 than they did in 1935.

During the last two decades the facilities of wholesale floriculture have been more
generally scattered throughout the country. A change in the criteria for qualified es-
tablishments in 1948 distorts the percentages in that year for number of establishments
m ''e than for volume of sales.

Jales by Size of Establishment.—In 1948, as shown in table 14, 19 establishments had
sales of more than 1 million dollars per establishment and these wholesalers represented
a fifth of the sales volume of the wholesale merchants of floriculture. There were no es-
tablishments of this size in 1935 or 1939. In 1929 there were 4 such establishments;
these accounted for a tenth of the sales in that year.

Establishments with sales of $500,000 to $999,999 accounted for a fifth of this kind
of wholesale trade in 1929 and a fourth in 1948.

Sales by Kinds of Commodities. —In both 1939 and 1948, as shown in table 15, sales
of cut flowers and plants made up about 90 percent of the sales of wholesale merchants
of floriculture.

Sales by Kinds of Customers .—In 1935 and 1939, according to table 16, nearly all of

the sales of commission merchants were made to retailers for resale.

Wholesale merchants made 85 to 90 percent of their sales to retailers for resale.
Among this kind of wholesalers, sales to other wholesalers amounted to 8 to 11 percent
of the total sales from 1929 to 1948.

Labor Force, Payroll, and Sales .—Table 17 shows that average wages per employee
of the wholesale merchants of floriculture were a little more than $1,300 in 1929 and
1935, about $1,500 in 1939 and $3,200 in 1948. Employees of commission merchants
of the industry received a higher annual wage.

Among the wholesale merchants of the industry, the value of sales per worker per
year rose from an average of $8,000 in 1929 to more than $25,000 in 1948. A compara-
ble amount for workers in commission merchant establishments of the industry was
$25,000 in 1929 and $20,000 in 1935 and 1939.

Wholesale merchants of the industry had average sales of nearly $90,000 per es-
tablishment in 1929, $45,000 in 1935, $60,000 in 1939, and $230,000 in 1948, Informa-
tion is not available for a similar comparison with commission merchants in 1948 but
in the other three years, such establishments had about three times the sales that the
average wholesale merchant had.

Wholesale merchants with volumes of business of less than $50,000 accounted for
relatively small amounts of sales, employees, or payroll in any of these years. For the
larger wholesalers of the industry, table 17 shows information based on all employees
and payroll reported. Whereas the average establishment with sales of more than
$50,000 had 26 employees in 1929, since that year the number of employees per estab-
lishment of this size has been almost halved. Among such establishments, the wages of
an employee represented more than 16 percent of the sales per employee in 1929. At
all times since the average wage has been equal to about 12 percent of the average value
of sales per employee.

Among these larger wholesale merchant establishments, the average value of sales
per establishment was more than $200,000 in 1929, about $150,000 in 1935 and 1939,
and more than $300,000 in 1948.
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Operating Expenses by Size of Establishment.—Operating expenses of the whole

-

sale merchants ot floriculture listed in table 18 include no amounts as withdrawals or
salaries for proprietors of unincorporated establishments. (See Appendix tables 61 and
62.) Other specified expenses consistently amounted to about 20 percent of the sales in
1935, 1939, and 1948. This occurred despite the fact that the presumed charge to the
grower was 15 percent for greenhouse crops and 20 percent for outdoor crops. Data in
other tables show that operating expenses of the actual commission merchants of the
industry amounted to 14 to 16 percent of their sales.

Data for 1929, 1935, and 1939 include establishments which are wholesalers of bulbs
plants, and seeds to growers. The cut -flower and florist -green wholesalers are more
definitely delineated in the data for 1948.

The more efficient size of business in this respect was around $500,000 in 1935 and
1939, whereas in 1948 establishments with sales of $1,000,000 and more had the better
ratio. Analysis indicates that price alone would account for the fact that the same es-
tablishments were in these categories in 1935, 1939, and 1948.

The ratio of operating expenses to sales for the wholesale merchants of floriculture
is about twice as great as the comparable ratio for all wholesale merchants of the
country.

Operating Expenses by Kind of Expenditure. —Operating expenses of wholesale
merchants of floriculture are analyzed in table 19. Separate information is shown for

cut flower and bulb, plant, and seed wholesalers in 1948. It is significant that among
reports permitting analysis of this kind, administrative and selling costs have remained
fairly constant when expressed as a percentage of sales. In contrast, delivery costs
expressed as a ratio of sales have increased 100 percent since 1935. Warehouse
and occupancy costs do not show great percentage changes while other costs have de-
creased from nearly 2 percent of sales in 1935 to one -half of 1 percent in 1948. There
is reason to believe that this reduction in other costs by wholesalers comes from the

fact that growers and retailers absorb costs that were formerly covered by wholesalers.

Credit Sales.—The amount of credit selling by the wholesale merchants of floricul-

ture as shown in table 20 has increased steadily since 1929, At that time, 65 percent of

the sales were credit sales, by 1948 the comparable amount was more than 82 percent.
Credit sales of all wholesale merchants in the country have been about the same per-
centage as those for floriculture, except in 1935 when all wholesale merchants did more
than 80 percent of their selling on credit and wholesalers of floriculture extended credit
for 70 percent of their sales.
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Table 11.- Wholesale trade, total and floriculture: ffumber of establisimieiits and value of sales.

United States, specified years, 1929-^

Year

Total vholesale trade Floriculture

EEtablishnerrts Sales Establishments Sales

Percentage of total

Establishments : Sales

Thmber

2^3.366

200,573

176,756

168,820

188,689

55,266

U2,803

66,983

Nunber

676

795

771

633

doUars

161.

53

36

71

"eroent

0.3

.h

.k

.k

Percent

.1

.1

1929 .1

Bnreau of the Census.

Total Wholesale merchants Coranission merchants Other

Year

Establisfa-
Sales

Establish-
ments

Sales
Establish-

ments
Sales

Establish-
ments

Sales

1,0«)
Ih^er dollars W'^er dollars Number dollars Hunger dollars

676 I61t,l60

52,609

35,3l8

l/lh-Llkh

t2,078

23,860

2/28 2/13,630

8,997

9,073

2l.,137

2/2,736

1,53U

2,885

2,500

1939 795

771

716 22

1935 533

507

70 168

192Q 633 71,331 97 29

Percentage distribution

PS:cent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent

9k 1 90.0

80.0

8.3

1939 2.8

1935 100.0 100.0 69.1 66.6 9.1 25.3 21.8 8.1

1929 100.0 100.0 80.1 62.5 15.3 33.9 h.6 3.6

1/ Flowers (cut), potted plants, 5U5 eetatlishments and $129,343,000 sales; bulbs, plants, 91 establishments and $17, 896,

(

2/ Estimated.

Bureau of the Cens
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Table 13.- FlDrlciaturo, wholesale trade: Number of eatabllshjasnte ai^ value of ealea of
wholesale merchaiitB, by geographic dlTlelons, specified years, 1935-1*8 1/

DlTlalon

EatabllBbiients Sales

19lt8 1939 1935 I9U8 1939 ;

:

1935

1,000 1,000 1,000
Ihmber Number Wu-^r dollars dollars dollera

United States 572 1U0,788
,

U2.987 2^.121.

Bew England 53 kk 31. 8,160 2,530 1,798
Middle Atlantic 158 9U 38,81.5 11,707 9,71.8

East Borth Central 81. 118 62 3"., 672 10,710 l.,356

Weet North Central 30 28 7,U60 3,528 2,21.U

South Atlantic 53 Hi 20 11,679 3,355 1,319
23 13 11 5,791. 877 893

West South Central 39 28 11 7,267 1,671. U66
8 9 7 5,395 1,177 618

Pacific 12U 291. 272 21,516 7,1.29 3,682

Percentage distribution

Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent

United States 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Hew Englaad 9.3 6.0 6.3 5.8 5.9 7.2

Middle Atlantic 27.6

East Borth Central 11*.

7

16.1 11.5 21..

6

2U.9 17.3

Vfeat Horth Central 5.2 6.3 5.2 5.3

South Atlantic 9.3 5-^ 3.7 8.3 7.8 5.2

U.O

Weat South Central 6.8 3.8 2.0 5.2 3.9

l.U 1.2 1.3 3.8 2.7

Pacific 21.7 uo.o 50.5 15.3 17.3

1/ Conparablo Information not available for 1929.

ureau of the Consua.

Table ll..- Florlcultu

EatabllahiMnts Sales

Item

191.8 1939 . 1935
;

1929 191.8 ; 1939 ; 1935 ;
1929

Yalue of aaloe per eatabllahmoot
629

Humber

716

Number

533

Vv^ber
1,000
dollars

11.6,U75

dollars

1.2.078

dollars

23,860

doll^

U6.106

Leas than $50,000
$50,000-99,999
100,000-199,999
200,000-299,999
300,000-1.99,999

500,000-999,999
1,000,000 and over

I7U

88
13U

77
83
5U

19

i98

99
69
25
lU

11

50
15

9

3

319
69

65
19
21.

13

3,766
6,385

19'MO
31,1.37

36,876
29,317

6,508

9 [923

6,052
5,1.75

6,832

l.,089

U,239

6,680
3,531
3,599
1,722

l.,797

l.,782

9,1.1.9

l.,588

8,702
8,920
U,868

Percentage dl jtrlbutlon

Value of anlea per eatabllehiient
Total

Lesa than $50,000
$50,000-99,999
100,000-199,999
200,000-299,999
300,000-1.99,999
500,000-999,999
1,000,000 and over

Percent

100.0

Percent

100.0

Percent

100.0

Percent

100.0

Percent

100.0

Percent Percent

100.0

27.7
lU.O
21.3
12.2
13.2
8.6
3.0

69.6
13.8
9.6
3.5
2.0
1.5

71..

7

10.9
9.1.

3.8
1.7
.5

62.2
13.1.

12.7

3.7
I..7

2.5
.8

2.6
1..3

13.2
13.2
21.5
25.2
20.0

15.5
17-3
23.6
lU.U
13.0
16.2

17.1
17.8
23.0
11..

8

15.1
7.2

10.1.

10. 1.

20.5
10.0
18.9
19.3
10.5

Bureau of the Census.
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vfaoloBale nsarchoata.

Item

Sales

19W 2/ 1939

Total

Percent Percent

Cut flowers and plants
Seeds
China, glassware, pottery
Other

89.1.

10.6

90.9
1.7
.2

7.2

1/ Con^aratle Informtlon not avallatlo for 1929 and 1935.

2/ Flowers (cut), potted, plants, onlj.

Bureau of the Census.

Table 16.- Floricultur

Wholesale aerchants

igw 2/

lesion nsrchants 1/

Total

Betallars for resale

Wholesalers
Household
Others

96.8

3.2

1/ Conparatle Infornatlon not avallaMe for 1929

2/ Flowers (out), potted plants, oolf.
Bureau of the Census.

and coiB&lsslon nerchants.

Wholesale merchants

19W 1939
;

1935 1929

Estahllshaents HuBber
1,000

dollars

636 716 533 507

Sales 1U7,71*'» lt2,07B 23,860 UU,60U
Number WO 660 1.79 500

Paid enployees do.

1,000

5,ll'5 2,8U6 1,866 5,123

Payroll dollars 16,521 U,266 2,1.53 6,759
Average per ecployeo

Wage ^'rvllp-r" 3,211 1,315
Sales do. 28,716 ll»,785 12,787 8,707

Ararage sales per eniployee and proprietor do. 26,266 12,002 10,175 7,932
Aynrngfl jmr nRtJiMlnhment
Sales do. 232,302 58,768 l.U,765 87,976
Smployees Buaber 8 1.

Sstabllshmnts with sales of more than $50,000
Establishments Number

1,000
dollars

"tpS 218 135 191.

Sales 1U2,709 35,570 19,771 1.1,309

Average sales per
Employee 1/ 27,737 12,li98 10,595 8,063

Establishment do. 313,61*6 163,165 1U6,H52 212,933

Average employees per establishment 1/ Number 11 13

Average wage as a percentage of average sales.

per employee 1/ Percent

Number
1,000

dollars

r.r,^^m^a•^^

Establishments ... 57 70 97

Sales 8,997 9,073 21., 137

Active proprietors of unincorporated setabllshnents Number —
,^t

35 Jf
Paid employees do.

1,000

— Ul8 1.51

PayroU dollars 737 722

Average per ec^loyee
Wage amiRrs
Sales do. 21,52U 20,118 25,787

Average sales per enplojee and proprietor do. — 19,817 18,669

Sales do. 157,81i2 129,611.

Enmloyees Number 7

statllBhiaents.
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Percentage operating exvenee le of galea

Valae of ealea per eetabllshment

Total

Lees than $50,000

$50,000-99,999

100,000-199,999

200,000-299,999

300,000-U99,999

500,000-999,999

1,000,000 and over

21.3

20.3

20.5

19.2

16.6

22.1. 50.3

21.0 35.2

21.5 27.0

17.0 26.1.

15.5 32.3

23-". 23-5

l/FloTOrs (cut), potted plants, only. Bureau of the CensuB

191.8 1 /

Item Unit Flowers (cut) : Bulbs : 1939 1935 : 1929

Value of sales more than $100,000
Establishments Number

1,000
205 28 119 77 125

Sales dollars 103,1.08 13,632 28,282 15,532 36,527

Percentage of all wholesale me rchants
Percent 32.2 16.6 Ik.k 2L.7

do. 70.0 9.2 67.2 65.1 81.9

Percentage operating expense s of sales do. 19.8 21..

3

19.8 19.3 2?.0

Reporting analysis of expense

Eetahllehfflents Number
1,000

19

dollars 53,358 11,31.9 19,921 8,725

Percentage of all wholesale merchants

Establishments Percent 3.0

Sales do. 36.1 7-7 1.7.3 36.6

Percentage operating expense s of sales

Admlnletratlve do.

Selling do 5.6 5-6

Delivery do 3.0 li.l

do
...

Occupancy
Other

Total

do
do

2.7
.5

2.0 3.1
1.6 1.8

do 19.1 23:e 20.1 18.8

1/ Establishments with value of sales more than 200,00 D. Bureau of the Census.

Floriculture, wholesale trade: Credit sales by

United States, specified years, 1929-'*8

merchants

,

-

191.8 1/ 1939 1935 1929

Item
Actual

Percentage
' of sales

: analyzed
Actual

Percentage
of sales
analyzed

Actual

Percentage
of sales
analyzed

Actual

Percentage
of sales
analyzed

Number Number Percent Number Percent Percent

Establlehments 51.5

1,000

dollars

... 73'.

1,000
dollars

539

1,000

515

1,000
dollars

Sales 129,81.8 1.2,987 — 25,121. 1.6, 1U3

Sales analyzed 128,639 100.0 1*1,951 100.0 22,079 100.0 1.6,11.3 100.0

Spot cash 22,898 17.8 10,859 25.9 6,692 30.3 16,261. 35.2

Credit sales 105, 7UI 82.2 31,092 71..

1

15,387 69.7 29,879 6U.8

All wholesale merchants

Credit sales 85.5
... 77.5 81.5 -- 62.2

1/ Flowers (cut), potted plants only. Bureau of the Ce neus.
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IMPORTS AND EXPORTS OF HORTICULTURAL SPECIALTIES

HIGHLIGHTS

The declared value of all our imports of horticultural specialties was more
than 10 million dollars in 1950, Hyacinth, tulip, narcissus, and lily bulbs, crocus
corms, and lily -of -the -valley pips represented three-fourths of the declared
value of such imports in that year.

In 1950 exports of horticultural specialties amoimted to a declared value of

more than a million dollars.

Dutch-Bulb Imports. —In 1929, the United States imported 20 million hyacinth bulbs.

By 1933 the quantity imported, as shown in table 21, was down to 12 million and by
1939 it was back to 20 million. From 1940 to 1945 only limited quantities reached this

country. In 1945 more than 8 million hyacinth bulbs were imported and by 1950 the

amoimt had reached almost 25 million. Value per bulb moved from 7 cents in 1929 to

4 cents in the 193 O's, nearly 9 cents in 1947, and 6 cents in 1950.

In 1930, 166 million tulip bulbs were imported. About 136 million tulip bulbs were
imported in 1950 and from 100 to 129 million in 1931, 1937, 1939, 1946, 1948, and 1949.
In all other years the quantity was less than 100 million, reaching a low of 4 million
bulbs in 1944. Value per bulb ranged from 2 cents in 1930 to little more than a cent in

the late 1930's, 4 cents in 1945, and 3 cents in 1949 and 1950.

More than 7 million narcissus bulbs were imported in 1930 and 6 million in 1937.
In 1939 and again in 1945 more than 11 million narcissus bulbs were imported and in

1946 imports reached 32 million. In 1947 and since, the quantity has remained at 20 to

more than 25 million bulbs a year. The value of these imports has remained at around
5 cents a bulb, except in the 1930's when it fell as low as 2 cents.

In 1950 these three Dutch bulb items represented a declared value of nearly
$6,500,000.

Other Bulb Imports .—From about 18 million bulbs in 1929, importation of lily bulbs
rose to more than 25 million bulbs in 1940, according to table 22. From 1941 to 1949
the quantity imported ranged around 1.5 to 3 million bulbs a year. In 1949 and 1950
such imports amounted to about 4.5 million bulbs. The value of lily bulbs was about 7

cents a bulb in 1930 and again in 1950. It had been less than 3 cents a bulb in the 1930's
and as high as 16 cents a bulb in 1946.

From 10 to 16 million crocus corms were imported each year from 1934 to 1940.
In 1945 the quantity approached 9 million corms and by 1946 it had risen to more than
22 million. Since 1946 annual imports have ranged around 30 million corms. Value per
corm has ranged around one -half cent to 1 cent, except during World War U when it

reached 2 cents in 1944.

More than 10 million lily -of -the -valley pips were imported annually during most of
the years from 1930 to 1941. Since 1946 quantities have ranged from about 1 to 4 million
pips a year. The value has ranged from 1 cent a pip in 1932 to more than 4 cents since
1946.

In 1950 these three items had a declared value of about $766,000,
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Plant and Flower Seed Imports .—As shown in table 23, the value of bulbs, roots,
clumps, and related items imported amounted to less than $300,000 in any of the years
from 1929 until 1946 when the value of such commodites was more than a million dol-
lars. In 1950 such commodities had a declared value of more than 2 million dollars.
The value has averaged less than one -half cent to 2 cents per bulb, root, or clump.

Orchid plants were first reported as a separate item in 1937, In that year 36,000
plants were imported; in 1941, 143,000; and by 1946, 335,000 plants were imported
with a value of more than a million dollars. The declared value per plant has ranged
from $1.50 to about $5.00.

Importation of flower seed has ranged from 82,000 to 156,000 pounds a year except
during World War H, In most years the declared value per pound has ranged from
about $1.00 to $5.00.

The above three items had a total declared value of more thn 2.5 million dollars
in 1950.

Nursery Stock Imports. —Most of the items listed are for purposes of propagation
and introduction of new varieties. Important as these items ultimately become to the
industry and to individuals, their economic significance at time of importation is vari-
able and limited. In 1950 the total declared value of this group of commodities was
$386,000 (table 24).

Horticultural-Specialty Exports. —As shown in table 25, the declared value of such
exports was 1.2 million dollars in 1949 and 1.3 million dollars in 1950.
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Table 21.- Dutch bulbs: Quantity and value of imports for consiai5)tion. United States, I929-50

Hl'acinth b-ulbs Tulip bulbs Karclssu., bulbs-

Xesj- Quantity
;

Value
Quantity

;
Quantity

;

Value
Total :AYerage per bulb Total : Average per bulb

Thous. 1,000 dol Dol. Thous. 1,000 dol. Dol. Thous. 1,000 dol. Dol.

1929 20,312 l,Wt5 0.071
1930 21,883 1,12° .052 166,520 3,118 0.019 7,348 332 0.045
1931 19,933 704 .035 120,946 1,907 .016 1,090 54 .049

1932 16,900 559 .033 90,982 1,079 .012 1,048 20 .019

1933 12, Holt 474 .038 66,566 348 .013 275 7 .025

193!^ 13,612 614 .045 70,974 1,197 .017 919 40 .044

1935 14,602 625 .043 75,22? 1,243 .017 248 11 .042

1936 16,270 711 .044 88,558 1,443 .016 663 25 .037

193T 19,064 741 .039 100,130 1,421 .014 6,056 337 .023

X938 17,461 670 .038 93,370 1,708 .017 2,803 88 .031

1939 19,333 754 .033 112,346 1,682 .015 11,382 320 .028

19itO 242 22 .090 16,106 247 .015 225 9 .039
19IH 324 14 .042 34,377 655 .019 142 11 .077

19^2 478 32 .066 27,290 565 .021 14 1 .053

19^3 195 15 .077 13,604 326 .024 1 2 1.324
19M* 131 10 .076 3,996 200 .050 3 3 1.158

1^5 8,475 680 .080 51,187 2,005 .039 11,504 660 z19W 17,675 1,395 .079 100,330 3,478 .035 31,951 1,562

19^7 16,607 1,432 .086 95,993 3,571 .037 24,597 1,209 .049

19!t8 19,614 1,624 .083 107,273 3,621 .034 21,395 1,031 .048

19^9 22,855 1,407 .062 128,957 3,760 .029 23,400 1,093 .047

1950 24,325 1,470 .060 136,290 3,301 .028 26,496 1,183 .045

of the Census.

1 able 22.- Other b-jlbs: Quantity and value of Ua5>ort.s for cons-jnptlon. United States 1929-50

Lily bulbs : Crocus conns lUy of the valley pips
Year

Quantity
: Value

Quantity
Value : Value

: Total :Average per bulb: Total :Average per Total : Average per pip
Tknis. Dol.

1929 — — —
1930 18,502 1,211 0.065 13,145 217 0.CI6

1931 17,513 707 .040 13,786 182 .013

1932 15,658 423 .027 12,653 132 .010

1933 15,910 4o6 .026 9,123 115 .013
193t 18,022 473 .026 9,047 68 0.008 11,060 213 .019

1935 20,933 530 .025 8,732 55 .006 9,360 201 .022

1936 24,303 654 .027 9,819 55 .006 10,940 319 .029

1937 26,226 700 .027 11,849 72 .006 12,306 257 .021

1938 '3,437 619 .026 15,909 69 .004 9,130 186 .020

1939 24,305 631 .026 15,339 73 .005 5,218 108 .021

1940 26,384 890 .034 125 1 .011 5,273 130 .025

lo4l 1,751 97 .056 124 2 .015 100 3 .026

1942
.. 1,513 149 .093 72 2 .023 5 1/ .031

191^3 2,194 220 .100 6 1/ .015

1944 2,051 -286 .139 5 1/ .020 — —
1945 2,934 435 .145 8,747 105 .012 62 6 .104

1946 3,299 540 .164 21,919 186 .003 188 11 .058

19^7 ?,311 324 .140 20,974 186 .006 2,346 96 .041

1943 2,173 295 .136 31,541 231 .007 4,283 194 .045

19!*9 4,636 412 .089 29,501 263 .009 1,431 57

1950 4,584 31^ .068 27.S43 202 .011 3,951 l6l .041

$500. Bureau of the Cens

Table 23.- Plants and flower seed: value of teports for consunption. United States, 1^9-50

Sulbs A-chicI p =n';3-- - - seed
Value ;

Quantity ]

Value
Quantity

;

Value
»uin-l,j

_ age per pL-nt: Total :Average ner plant Total :Average per pound

1929
1930

1/15 ,t49
1/17, 5'34

223
259

0.015
.015

1931 1/15,109 169 .011

1932 1/12, l4o 102 .008

1933 1/12,146 30 .007 —
1934 6,206 52 .008 90 164 1.82
1935 7,044 62 .009 95 166 1.76
1936 67 .008 83 178 2.13
1937 12,539 02 .007 36 124 3.^3 129 206 1.59
1938 17,451 121 .007 50 105 2.11 148 1.49
1939 23,91^2 118 .005 66 165 2.52 156 170 1.09
1940 13,592 60 .004 94 195 2.08 144 145 1.01
1941- 374 21 .024 143 228 1.59 32 160 5.08
1942 8 .013 34 130 3.82 3 39 13.28
1943 1,520 10 .007 26 129 5.01 2 25 11.87
1944 1,910 23 .012 123 247 2.00 6 76 13.09
19^5 25,551 201 .008 124 379 3.07 30 173 5.79
1946 89,478 1,126 .013 335 1,066 3.1B 82 4.01
1947 86,129 997 .012 265 751 2.84 120 394 3.28
1948 8o,oS4 1,220 .015 133 365 2.74 97 286 2.96
1949 170,812 1,733 .010 96 229 2.37 107 336 3.13

1??9 .
229,346 2,102 .009 107 207 1.93 2.49

Bureau of the Census.
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Table Ph. Hortlcvatural cammodltlee, mlsceTLaneous: Quantity and value of lij^rtB for consunptlon. United States 1929-50

: Seedlings and cuttings
Yeax : Fruit stock : Rose stock : Fruit vin =s, etc".---

: Quantity : Value : Quantity : Value ": Q-oantlty Value
Thousands 1,000 dollars

1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
193'^

1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
194o
19IH
191*2

19't3

19W
19U5
19W
19'*7

I9W
191*9

1950

9,176
11,250
4,005

12,651
12,822
10,02lt

6,866

5,353
6,371
7,001
6,661

5A67

3,213
781

223
368

2,091
6€h
Ik

568

69
1,305

867
l,211f

1,639 2
1,911 5

2 1/
1

6 1/

y
23

111* 2

: 799
I 1.039

171*

225
678
91*2

20
3"*

U28 9
2,228 5>'

• Omamental plants. grafted, etc. Fruit trees. grafted and tudded ; Tree and shrub seed

: Quantity
;

value Quantity value Quantity : Value
Thousands 1,000 dollars 1,000 dollars 1,000 dolls

1929 271* 173

1930 277 176

1931 ! 357 137

1932 87 Uo

1933 : 108 31*

193lt : 690 1*7

1935 1 715 62

1936 : 267 1X2

1937 'H'* 22

1938 : 368 16

1939 : 261 15

igito : 286 12

191*1 : 1*29 22

191*2 : 60 7
191*3 : 777 8

19W : 183 9
191*5 262 22

191*6 J 1,380 21*1

191*7 !

191*8 :

191*9 ••

1950...... : ^r:
—

1/ Less than $500. Bureau of the Census.

Table 25.- Horticultural coranodltlea, miscellaneous:

23 2
115 5

2 1/
7

16

15 I
as 6
28 15
17 11
1- y
1 i/

78 19
170 39
37 27
52 1*1

56 28
31* 16

53 20

72 21*

55 11
S€ 6
12 5
5^ 25
28 * 1*1

?t 55

Quantity and value of domestic exports. United States, 1929-50

Value of ail
other greenhouse
or nursery stock

1,000 dollaTB

Flower seed Valiie of flowers
and foliage (cut)

1,000 dollirs

Fruit stock, cuttings
and seedlings

1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
I93I*

1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
191)0

191*1

191*2

191*3

191*1*

191*5

191*6

191*7

191*8

191*9

1950
Bureau of the Census.

3,91*8 189 509

2,872 ^^ 1*19

1,055 87

1*57 53 101*

1*25 1*2 77
821 79 11*9

587 71* 187

1,815 106 ^f
1,056 136

fl

Bulbs, roots, conns,

plants and seedl:

5,2W
20,1*87

32,379
26,159
15,628
ll*,lt82

9,686
19,168

"^
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POSITION OF HORTICULTURAL SPECIALTIES IN RETAIL AND SERVICE TRADE

HIGHLIGHTS

The retail and service trade of the horticultural specialties in 1949 amounted
to three -fourths of 1 percent of the retail trade of the country. The importance of

horticultural-specialty crops in the agriculture of different States varied consider-
ably but the position of the retail trade of this industry in relation to all retail

trade of the different States or regions was rather constant.

From 1929 to 1949, operating expenses of businesses primarily engaged in re-
tail floriculture amounted to more than a third of the sales. This amovint does not
include the recognition of any withdrawal or allowance for active proprietors of

unincorporated establishments.

The wholesale value of floricultural crops accounted for 26 to 30 percent of the
amount consumers paid for the goods and services of floriculture. A comparable
amount for ornamental horticulture was more nearly 25 percent of the retail sales
value.

As shown in table 26, the price level and economic conditions in general have caused
the volume of sales enumerated by the Census of Business for Retail Trade to vary
from 48 billion dollars in 1929 to 33 billion in 1935, 42 billion in 1939, and 131 billion

in 1948. Slightly less than 1.5 million establishments qualified for the enumeration of

1929. In 1935 the number was 1.6 million establishments. The enumeration for 1939
records 1.8 million stores. Owing to changes in the criteria for the Business Census
of 1948, only a slight increase in number of establishments was shown from 1939 to

1948.

During these different periods, the total sales of retail floriculture have amounted
to about one -half of 1 percent of the retail trade of the country. The part of the retail
trade of floriculture that is done by retail florists and retail growers has consistently
amounted to about four -tenths of 1 percent of all retail trade.

A significant trend has to do with the number of retail florists and retail growers.
Whereas these retailers made up six -tenths of 1 percent of the retail establishments in

the country in 1929, they were equal to 1,2 percent of the total number of establishments
in 1948. A consistent upward trend in this respect is shown in the data for 1935 and
1939. In 1929, 9,000 establishments qualified for the retail -florist and retail-grower
classification. By 1948 the comparable number was 22,000, In 20 years the number of
establishments primarily devoted to the business of retail florists or retail growers
doubled while volume of sales, expressed as a percentage of sales of all retail trade
of the country, remained constant.

Kinds of Establishments. —As may be seen in table 27, during the last 20 years re-
tail florists and retail growers consistently had about 78 percent of the business. Other
kinds of business, including vendors, accounted for about 22 percent. Further, the
Census of Business for Retail Trade for 1948 and the 1950 Special Census of the Horti-
cultural Specialties indicate that retail growers accounted for about 20 percent of the
sales of retail floriculture and retail florists not associated with crop production for
58 percent.

Location of Establishments .—In tables 28 and 29, it may be noted that since 1929
the New England and Middle Atlantic States have lost in their relative position as to
number of establishments and sales. The relative position of all other geographic
divisions in these respects has improved. In 1929 New York State was doing more than
22 percent of the business. By 1948 the comparable amount was 12 percent. Six per-
cent of the sales were made in Massachusetts in 1929 and by 1948 only 4 percent.
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Connecticut, New Jersey, Pennsylvania, and Illinois have also declined in relative im-
portance for this kind of selling in the country. All other States have either retained a
fairly stable position or have experienced rather marked increases in relative im-
portance. No data are available as to what the trend may have been before 1929, but
it is significant that through such unusual economic periods as have occurred in the
last 20 years, retail florist establishments have tended to spread more generally over
the country. Other information in this report shows the influence of population and
income on the change in relative importance of different parts of the country.

Sales by Size of Establishment .— In 1929, as shown in table 30, more than 31 per-
cent of the retail florists and retail growers had sales of less than $5,000. By 1935
and 1939, 53 to 55 percent of the establishments had sales this small and they accounted
for little more than 12 percent of the volume of sales. Even in 1948, 19 percent of the
retail florists were doing an annual business of less than $5,000.

A $10,000 volume of sales for a retail business was small, even in such years as
1935 and 1939. Among florists it is found that less than $10,000 worth of business
was done per firm by 50 percent of the establishments in 1929, by about 75 percent in

1935 and 1939, and by about 36 percent of the establishments in 1948,

This leaves a limited number of retailers who had more than $10,000 worth of

sales in any of these years. These are the retailers who had from 72 to 94 percent of

the retail business in floricultural products in the country.

Sales by Size of Establishment Compared with Those for All Retail Trade. —Table
31 shows that sales of more than $100,000 were reported by more than 5 percent of all

retail stores in 1929, 3 percent in 1935, 3.5 percent in 1939, and nearly 15 percent in

1948. Stores of this size represented more than 45 percent of all retail trade of the
country in 1929, about 40 percent in 1935 and 1939, and more than 65 percent in 1948.

During any of these years very few retail florists had sales of more than $100,000.
However, these florists had from 7 percent in 1939 to 19 percent in 1948 of all retail
florist sales.

As competitors in the retail community of the country, florists do not have the
facilities for moving quantity that is available for almost any other kind of commodity
that enters into retail trade.

Florist Establishments Classified by Number of Employees. -Of nearly 15,000 es-
tablishments which qualified as retail florists not associated with crop production,
nearly 6,000 or more than 40 percent, reported no paid employees (table 32). Nearly
3,000, or 19 percent, of the establishments reported only one paid employee. About
2,000 establishments, or 13 percent of the total, reported two paid employees. This
leaves only about 4,000 establishments, or 26 percent of the total number, which re-
ported from 3 to 20 paid employees. From 20 to 50 paid employees were reported by
84 establishments and from 50 to 100 by 9 establishments.

Establishments with more than 20 paid employees represented less than 1 percent
of all the stores, nearly 6 percent of total sales, more than 11 percent of the total pay-
roll, and nearly 10 percent of the paid employees of retail florists.

Relative Importance of Kinds of Commodities Sold by Florist Establishments.—In
1929 potted growing plants were not reported separately (table 33). It is presumed
that a part of this kind of sales was included under cut flowers, wreaths, displays, etc.

and another part under seeds, bulbs, and nursery stock. Bearing this in mind, it ap-
pears that cut flowers are the basis for about 75 percent of the sales of retail florists

at any time during the last 20 years. Potted growing plants have made up 16 to 19 per-
cent of the sales. Seeds, bulbs, and nursery stock have accounted for about 3 percent
of the sales and miscellaneous items for about 2 percent.
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Much has been said and written as to the extent of sales of pottery, giftware,
greeting cards, and other such items in retail florist establishments. Commodity
analysis of sales of retail florists in 1948 included a separate item for these com-
modities and it was found that sales of such items did not exceed 5 percent of the
total sales of retail florists.

Labor Force. Payroll, and Sales.—Table 34 shows that about 76 to 82 percent of
the paid employees consistently hold full-time jobs and that 92 to 96 percent of the
payroll goes to full-time workers.

The average wage per full-time employee per year was about $1,300 in 1929,
$1,100 in 1935 and 1939, and $2,100 in 1948.

The average amovmt of sales per year for each full-time employee was from $7,000
to $8,000 in 1929, 1935, and 1939, and more than $16,000 in 1948.

Average annual sales per establishment amoimted to nearly $20,000 in 1929, less
than $10,000 in 1935 and 1939, and $25,000 in 1948.

Among establishments with sales of more than $10,000 each, the average annual
value of sales per establishment was nearly $35,000 in 1929, about $24,000 in 1935 and
1939, and more than $37,000 in 1948. These establishments had an average of 4 to 5

full-time paid employees in 1929, 1935, and 1939, and only 2 in 1948. By 1948 many
former full-time employees were conducting their own businesses. Data indicate that
this may have been owing partly to relatively low wages in 1948 compared with previous
periods. In 1929, 1935, and 1939 the average wage of a full-time employee amounted
to about 20 percent of the average value of sales per full-time worker. By 1948 the
comparable ratio was only 14 percent. Some of this reduction resulted from an in-
crease in the relative value of sales which were made without the addition of great
amounts of labor or delivery service.

Operating Expenses by Kind of Expenditure.—On the basis of the various studies,
the cost of goods sold has ranged from 42 to 49 percent of the sales (table 35). Of this
amount, from 5 to 6 percent was the cost of supplies and dry stock. Perishable stock
represented 37 to 41 percent of the sales.

Operating expenses, including some compensation to proprietors of unincorporated
establishments, have ranged from 47 to 54 percent of sales. Of this amount, about 17

percent was for wages and salaries of paid employees and more than 10 percent for
income allocated to owners and officers. Rent has amoimted to 4 to 6 percent of sales.
From 1 to 4 percent of sales was reported as the cost of advertising.

Information shows that in 1929 there was a profit of about 4 percent, and in 1935
about 1 percent. By 1939 and 1948 profit reached 4 to 6 percent of sales. (See also
Appendix tables 63 and 64.)

Credit Sales .—In 1929 and 1939 around 40 percent of the retail florists conducted
strictly cash businesses and did about 20 percent of the retail florist business of the
country (table 36). By 1948. 48 percent of the retail florists made cash sales only and
represented nearly 30 percent of the total volume of business.

Among the retail florists who extended credit, charge sales exceeded cash sales in

1939 and 1948, About 40 percent of the sales of retail florists were charge sales in

1935 and 1948, while in 1939 such sales were 48 percent of all sales.

Retail florists extend more credit than is granted by retail trade in general. Where-
as 40 to 50 percent of the retail florist business was done on credit, the average for all

retailers of the country was 25 to 35 percent of sales.

Form of Organi2ation. —Exclusion of retail growers from the data of 1948 some-
what distorts comparison with 1939 (table 37). Nevertheless it can be seen that from
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72 to 80 percent of the establishments were individual proprietorhips and they had
from 56 to 59 percent of the business.

The corporate form of business is found for about 6.5 percent of the establishments
and they do about 18 to 27 percent of the business.

Partnerships and other legal forms of business account for the remaining establish-
ments and sales.

Data relative to the date when the retail -florist businesses were established are
shown in Appendix table 65 for 1939.

Marketing Margins and Costs of Distribution . -Selected data from preceding tables
and Appendix tables 69 and 70 permit the measurement of marketing margins and
distribution costs for retail floriculture (table 38).

In 1929 and again in 1949, the wholesale value to the grower of floricultural crops
was equal to 29 percent of the sales of retail floriculture. In 1935 the comparable
ratio was 27 percent of the sales and in 1939 it was 26 percent of the amount consumers
paid for the goods and services of floriculture.

That part of the crops which moved through the wholesale market accounted for
10 percent of what consumers paid to this industry in 1929 and about 7 percent of their
payments in 1935, 1939, and 1948.

The marketing margin of retail floriculture amounted to about 61 to 67 percent of

what consumers paid in each of these years.

Operating expenses of retailers, including salaries of proprietors of unincorporated
establishments, were equal to 51 percent of what consumers paid in 1929 and to more
than 52 percent in 1948. In 1935 and 1939 the percentages were 57 and 55, respectively.

The cost of supplies was about 6 percent of the volume of sales in each of the given
periods of time.

Profits of retailers amounted to more than 4 percent in 1929, about 3 percent in

1935, and about 6 percent in 1939 and 1948.

Operating expenses of wholesalers, including some salary for proprietors of un-
incorporated establishments, amounted to nearly 9 percent of what the consumer paid
in 1929 and to about 6 percent in each year since. Profits of wholesalers have con-
sistently been slightly less than 1 percent of what consumers pay for the goods and
services of floriculture.

Apparently, growers, wholesalers, and retailers of the industry of floriculture do
very well when the wholesale value to the grower is about 29 to 30 percent of what
consumers ultimately pay for the goods and services of the industry.

When the ratio shifts to less than 28 to 29 percent, growers receive prices that do

not cover costs of production, while wholesalers remain on an even keel and profits

to retailers are even greater than in more ordinary times.

Contrary to general opinion, growers of floricultural crops were apparently worse
off in 1939 than they were in 1935 while in 1939 retailers made greater profits than for

some years past.

Two major changes may cause satisfaction or dissatisfaction as to the 30 - 70

ratio in the future. One of these changes could be the increased quantity and quality of

production from given facilities and costs as a result of technological progress in



methods of production, improved varieties, and improved controls for insects and dis-
eases. The second change might be retail selling of more of the production as a com-
modity accompanied by less servicing and labor than is now general.

Such information as can be assembled for ascertaining the marketing margins and
distribution costs of ornamental horticulture is presented in Appendix table 71.

Growers' Costs .—This kind of analysis can be carried a bit further for 1929 and
1949 when information relative to costs of growers is compiled.

As shown in table 39, computed salaries of proprietors of unincorporated producing
establishments amounted to about 3 percent of what consumers paid for the crops. Paid
employees of growers received about 11 percent of the retail value of sales of flori-

culture. Manure and fertilizer accounted for about 1 percent of the consumer price
and insecticides and fungicides amounted to less than half of 1 percent. Seeds, plants,

and bulbs for planting amounted to nearly 3.5 percent of what consumers paid in 1929
and about 2,5 percent in 1949, Some of this decrease may have resulted from changes
in practices and in kinds of crops during the 20 years. Fuel for heating amounted to 3

percent of what consumers paid in 1929 and 2.5 percent in 1949. This decline was
mainly owing to the increased proportions of the crops produced outdoors. Adver-
tising by growers amounted to much less than half of 1 percent of what the consumer
paid in either 1929 or 1949, Apparently all other expenses and profits increased be-
tween 1929 and 1949, This can be associated with increased costs for equipment and
other items used in production, which are incident to present-day cultural methods
and, as previously noted, certain costs now absorbed by growers which were formerly
a part of the expenses of wholesalers,

A recapitulation of the data presented in tables 38 and 39 shows that, of the amount
spent by consumers in 1929 for the goods and services of floriculture, more than 48
percent was salaries and wages paid directly by growers, wholesalers, and retailers.
In 1949 the amount was about 45 percent. If a more generous allocation were made to

proprietors of unincorporated establishments, it can be seen that about half of the
value of sales of retail floriculture is paid out for labor and management of the indus-
try.

A large part of the remaining 50 percent is the cost of retailer supplies, greens,
wholesaler supplies, growers' supplies, fuel, automotive equipment, and furnishings.
All of these costs are essentially costs of labor for production and transportation, but
labor that is not paid directly by the industry.

Depending upon the rate of pay considered for proprietors of unincorporated es-
tablishments, it is obvious that actual profit to growers, wholesalers, and retailers
has not exeeeded 5 to 7 percent of the amount consumers pay for the goods and
services of floriculture.

The records of individual establishments of the industry would doubtless show in-
formation that would differ decidedly from that presented in these two tables. The data
presented here are for the industry as a whole.

Seasonality .—Very little factual information regarding the seasonality of flori-
culture can be found. General information applicable to most years from 1929 through
1949 is shown in table 40.

In years when Easter is in April, the months of March, June, and November tend
to be average months so far as volume of retail sales, operating expenses of re-
tailers, and number of employees of retailers are concerned.

Operating costs of retailers were average for January while the number- of em-
ployees was only 90 percent and volume of sales was 85 percent of average. By Febru-
ary each of these three factors was somewhat less than average. By April volume of

sales was 45 percent above average while operating expenses and number of employees



31

were both 20 percent above average. The increase from average was about twice as
great in April as in May. By August the volume of retail sales was 60 percent of aver-
age, operating expenses were down to 75 percent of average, and number of employees
was 85 percent of average. During September and October gradual increases occurred
in each of the three factors. In December sales reached to 55 percent above average,
operating expenses to 38 percent above average, and number of employees to 22 per-
cent above average.

The patterns for quantity of stock available and for wholesale prices differed from
those existing in the retail operation. In January the quantity of stock available was
only about 65 percent of the monthly average and wholesale prices were 25 percent
above average. Through February and March the relative quantity available increased
and the wholesale price decreased. When Easter occurred in April, the quantity of

stock available was about 20 percent above average and the wholesale price was about
10 percent above. In May a decline in both factors occurred and by June quantity and
price were both about average. In July and August the quantity available was below
average and wholesale prices were even more so —reaching as low as 60 percent of

average. By September quantity rose to 25 percent above average, in October it reached
30 percent above. During these months wholesale prices were strengthening to a
point at which they were average in November. By this time quantity was only 15 per-
cent above average. In December the quantity of stock available was about 90 percent
of average and wholesale prices were 25 percent above average.

The last column of the table shows the relative amount of sales by months if

quantity times price is the determining factor for volume of retail sales. These index
numbers can be compared with those for actual amounts of retail sales shown in

column 1 of this table.

During months of increasing amounts of retail selling, the actual volume of sales

is higher than the volume that would result from quantity times price. Then if quantity

times price were the determining factor for the volume of retail business in September,
October, and November, the amounts would be considerably higher than the actual

indexes prove to be.

The retail trade of floriculture is about average for 3 months of the year. When
Easter is in April in 3 months it is considerably above average. In the remaining 6

months it is below average, when the seasonality of the industry operates as it did from
1929 through 1949.
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Table 26.- Eetall trade, total and floriculture: Baaber of establlshHonts
and value of sales, Uiiited States, specified years, igag-lie

Total ratsil trade Floriculture Eetall florists and retail grovers

Year

Establishments Sales Sales
Percentage
of total

Establishmsnts Sales

Percentage of total

EatabllshlDBnts ; Sales

I9U8

Million MiUlon Million
DiouBands dollars dollars Percent Thousands dollars Percent Percent

1,770 130,521 658 0.5 22 510 1.2 O.k

1,770 lt2,0U2 188 .h 16 lli9 .9 ."t

1,588 32,791 128 .U 11 99 .7 ' .3

1 1j76 llfl.^'iO 221 "i Q IVfi f, k1929

Bureau of the Census and Bureau of Foreign and Doaestic Coanasrce.

Percentage distribution

19l»8

1939

1935

1929

100.0

100.0

77.5

79.2

77.0

79.9

22.5

20.8

23.0

20.1

Bureau of the Census and Bureau of Foreign and
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Division and State

Geographic
dlvlslonB

:

New England
Middle Atlantic

E. North Central

W. North Centrsil

S. Atlantic
E. South Central
W. South Central
Mountain
Pacific

NEW ENCIAHD:
Maine
New Hampshire
Vermont
Massachusetts
Rhode Island
Connecticut

MIDDLE ATLANTIC:

Hew York
Hew Jersey
Pennsylvania

E. NORTH CENTRAL:
Ohio

inUioiB
Michigan
Wisconsin

U. NORTH CENTRAL:
Minnesota
Iowa
Missouri
North Dakota
South Dakota
Nebraska
Kansas

S. ATLANTIC:
Delaware
Maryland
District of Columbia

Virginia
West Virginia
North Carolina
South Carolina

Georgia
Florida

E. SOUTH CENTOAL:

Kentucky
Tennessee

Mississippi

W. SOOTH CEKTRAL:

Arkansae
Louisiana

Texas
MOUBTAm:

Montana
Idaho

Colorado
Hew Mexico
Arizona
Utah
Nevada

PACIFIC:
Washington
Oregon
California

Estahlishments

Number

21,730

1,970
5,3'^5

5,090
1,597
2,287

951
1,631

651
2,208

2,506
1,01*6

1,791

628
1,1*26

1,066
532

Number

16,055

1,592
1*,1*57

3,5lH

1,161*

5V*
1,096

365
1,862

11*6

71*

33
900
139
300

2,291
803

1,363

1,035
395

1,096
703
312

11,21*2

1,038
3,1*35

2,1*71

801

897
390
611*

229
1,317

66

1,805
653

1,027

750
21*6

789
1*55

231

111*

168
321

11*9

108
1,060

Number

9,328

3,21*3

2,155
655

639

51*2

83
176

1,730
526
987

39,2B1*

120,126
121,1*61

1*5,311

57,126
23,867
38,699
16,805
1*7,01*9

2,776
1,866

951*

20,260
3,198

10,230

61,172
20,500
38,1*51*

31,680
13,603
39,902
23,681
12,595

10,233
8,953
13,232
1,576
1,121
3,996
6,200

1,1*30

7,933
1*,756

9,551*

5,738
8,886
3,608
8,138
7,083

6,237
9,1*U

5,233
2,986

5,557
5,927

21*, 289

lt,788

1,573
1,671
2,61*8

560

7,885
5,886
33,278

15,335 10,138
Ul*,20l* 33,369
32,1*02 20,151
11,861* 7,338
12,993 8,1*51

5,166 3,122
8,320 1*,166

3,711 2,070
ll*,7l*6 9,863

1,105 590
806 51*3

31*3 11*3

8,539 6,01*6

1,188 673
3,351* 2,193

2l*,896 19,829
6,835 l*,707

12,1*73 8,833

8,761* 5,91*2

3,336 1,836
10,603 6,31*2

6,335 3,8^1
3,361* 2,190

2,757 1,1*72

2,290 1,31*1

3,870 2,61*0

251 238
2l*J* 196

1,121* 698

1,328 753

1*51 189

1,930 1,51*5

2,193 1,735
2,061* 1,328

1,21*9 71*6

1,1*1*0 826

755 397

1,582 1,003

1,329 682

1,61*1* 1,081

2,217 1,276

833 537
1*72 228

61*3 267

1,186 787

1,502 726
l*,989 2,386

651*

363
171*

1,323

2,181*

1,1*32

11,130

17,067
61*,705

1*0,863

13,027
11,955
1*,822

6,721
3,007

ll*,03l*

91*1

10,011*

1,237
3,81*0

39,322
8,61*7

16,736

9,327
3,281*

16,71*6

7,535
3,971

3,221
2,115

1,3W*

1*31*

2,075
1,872
1,810

1,175
1,21*9

10*8

1,733
1,159

1,610
2,091

663
U58

1*55

1,123
1,569
3,571*

1,382
876

7,605

1,988
1,372

10,671*

Bureau of the Census.
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Division and State

Establishments Sales

1^ 1939 1935 1929 1948 1939 1935 1929

Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent

UNTTED STATES 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
Geographic

divisions:
New England 9.1 9.9 9.2 9.9 7.7 10.3 10.3 9.7
Middle Atlantic 24.6 27.8 31.0 34.8 23.6 29.7 33.8 36.7
E. North Central 23.1* 22.1 22.0 23.1 23.8 21.8 20.4 23.2
W. north Central 7.3 7.2 7.1 7.0 8.9 8.0 7.4 7.4
S. Atlantic 10.5 8.9 8.0 6.9 11.2 8.7 8.6 6.8

E. South Centrsa k.k 3.'i- 3.5 2.7 4.7 3.5 3.2 2.7

W. South Central 7.5 6.8 5.5 4.4 7.6 5.6 4.2 3.8
Mountain 3.0 2.3 2.0 2.3 3.3 2.5 2.1 1.7
Pacific 10.2 11.6 11.7 8.9 9.2 9.9 10.0 8.0

HEM ENGLAMD:
Maine .8 .9 .6 .5 .5 .7 .6 .5

Hev Hampshire .5 .4 .5 .6 .4 .6 .6 .4

Venmnt .2 .2 .1 .2 .2 .2 .1 .2

Massachusetts k.6 5.6 5.5 5.8 4.0 5-1 6.1 5.7

Rhode Island .8 .9 .6 .9 .6 .8 .7 .7

Connecticut 2.2 1.9 1.9 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.2 2.2

inSmjE ATL^JPTIC:

Nev York 11-5 14.3 16.1 18.6 12.0 16.7 20.1 22 3

New Jersey It .8 5.0 .5.8 5.6 4.0 4.6 4.8 l*.9

Pennsylvania 8.3 8.5 9.1 10.6 7.6 8.4 8.9 9.5

S. NORTE CENTRAL:
Ohio 6.6 6.5 6.7 5.1* 6.2 5.9 6.0 5.3

Indiana 2.9 2.5 2.2 2.4 2.7 2.2 1.9 1.9

rmnols 6.6 6.8 7.0 8.9 7.1 6.4 9.5

Michigan h.9 4.4 4.0 4.0 4!6 l*.3 3.9 l*.3

Wisconsin 2.k 1.9 2.1 2.4 2.5 2.3 2.2 2.2

'rf. NORTH CENTRAL:
Minnesota 1.5 1.3 1.0 1.2 2.0 1.8 1.5 1.8

Iowa 1.3 1.5 1.5 1.2 1.8 1.5 1.3 1.2

Missouri 2.2 2.3 2.8 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.7 2.7

North Dakota .2 .1 .1 .1 .3 .2 .2 .1

South Dakota .2 .2 .2 .1 .2 .2 .2

Hehraska .6 .8 .7 .7 .8 .8 .7 .6

Kansas 1.3 1.0 .8 1.1 1.2 .9 .8 .8

S. .ATLAKTIC:

Delaware .2 .3 .2 .2 3 .3 .2 .2

Maryland 1.6 1.7 1.6 1.8 1.6 1.3 1.6 1.2

District of Colunbia .5 .6 .6 .6 .9 1.5 1.8 1.1

Virginia l.k 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.9 1.4 1.3 1.0

West Virginia .8 .6 .7 .6 1.1 .8 .8 .7

North Carolina 1-9 1.2 1.0 .8 1.7 1.0 .8 .7

South Carolina 1.0 .8 .b .3 .7 .5 .4 .2

Georgia 1.4 1.1 1.0 .8 1.6 1.0 1.0 1.0

Florida 1.7 1.5 1.2 .8 1.4 .9 .7 .7

E. SOUTH CEIOTJiL:

Kentucky 1.1 1.0 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.1 1.1 .9

Tennessee 1.4 1.1 1.1 .7 1.9 1.5 1.3 1.2

Alahama 1.2 .7 .7 .4 1.0 .6 .4

Mississippi .7 .6 .5 .4 .6
'3

.2 .2

W. SOUTH CENTRAL:
Arkansas .6 .5 .5 .3 .6 .4 .3 .3

Louisiana 1.0 .8 .9 .6 1.1 .8 .8 .6

OklaJKSna 1.1 1.0 .8 .9 1.1 1.0 .7 .9

Texas 4.8 h.5 3.3 2.6 4.8 3.1. 2.4 2.0

;.fOUUTAIN:

Montana .3 .2 .3 .2 •5 .4 .5 .2

Idaho .4 .2 .2 .2 .4 .2 .2 .2

Wyoming .2 .2 .2 .2 .2 .1 .1 .1

Colorado .9 .8 .6 .9 1.0 .9 .6 .7

New Mexico .3 .2 .1 .1 -3 .2 .1 .1

Arizona .3 .2 .2 .2 •3 .2 .2 .1

Utah .4 .4 .4 .5 .4 •3 .3

Nevada !i .1 1/ .1 .1 .1 .1 1/

PACIFIC:
Washington 1.8 1.4 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.1

Oregon 1.4 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.2 .9 .9 .8

California 7.0 9.1 9.t 6.5 6.5 7.5 7.7 6.1

1/ Less than O.05
:

Bureau of the Census



Table 30.- Floriculture, retail trade: Number of eBtabllshmects and value of salea of retail flor
by value of aales per eetabllehinent. United States, specified years, 1929-

Establishments Sales

Item
19U8 1/ ; 1939

'

1935 1929 191.6 1/ i 1939
'

1935
':

1929

1,000 1,000 1,000 1 ooo'"""
Humber Humber Humber Humber dollars dollars dollars dollars

Value of sales per establishment

Total 11,2U2 377.250 11.8. 7UI 98.718 176.201

Less than $5,000 2,851 8,U82 6,220 2,919 6,999 16,870 12,935 6,915
$5,000-9,999 3,036 2,066 1,735 17,515 21,570 lit, 558 12,353
10,000-19,999 3,U9 2,71.1. 1.715 2,050 U9,18U . 38,850 23,658 28,71.3
20,000-29,999 838 631 1,035 50,31.5 20,299 15,019 2U,91.9
30,000-U9,999 2,083 U2U 876 79,86U 23,579 15,91.3 33,21*5
50,000-99,999 529 101,71.5 17,083 9,138 35,1.1.9

100,000-299,999 385 63 161. 57,501 8,789 6,51.3 2U,08l
300,000-1.99,999 21 2 1 12 7,827 660 326 l.,332

500,000-999,999 10 2 1 7 6,270 1,01.1 596 U,808
1,000,000 and over ... ... 1 1,326

Percentage d strlbution

Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent

Value of sales per establishment

Total 100.0 100.0

Less than $5,000 19.3 52.9 55.3 31.3 1.9 11.3 13.1 3.9

$5,000-9,999 16.3 18.9 18.1. 18.6 1..6 11..

5

11..

7

7.0

10,000-19,999 23.2 17.1 15.2 22.0 13.0 26.1 2U.0 16.3

20,000-29,999 lU.l 5.2 5.6 11.1 13.3 13.7 15.2 11*.

2

30,000-U9,999 lU.l 3.9 3.8 9.1* 21.2 15.9 16.2 18.9

50,000-99,999 10.2 1-3

100,000-299,999 2.6 .U 1.7 15.2 13.7

300,000-U99,999 .1 ^ ^, .1

500,000-999,999 .1 2/ 2/
2/

1.7 7

1,000,000 and over

1/ Eetall florists not associated with crop productlo

2/ Less than 0.05 percent.

Bureau of the Census.

Table 31.- Betall trade, total and retail florists and retail growers: Percentage distribution of establishments and

value of sales, by value of sales per establishment, United States, specified years, 1929-1.8

Establishments Sales

Item
191*8 ! 1939 1935 : 1929 191.8 1939 : 1935 : 1929

Value of sales per establishment

PeJ^gant Percent Percent Percent Percent

Total
All retail stores

Florists and growers

Less than $10,000
All retail stores

Florists and growers

100.0
1/100

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
100.0

100.0
1/100.0

100.0 100.0 100.0
100,0

22.2

1/35.6

51..

2

71.8
58.9

73.7

1.2.7

1*9.9 l/6!5

9.1
25.8

10.6
27.8

5.1.

10.9

$10,000-29,999
All retail stores
Florists and growers

29.3

1/37.3

29.5
22.3

26.1
20.8

31.8
33.1

7.5
1/26.3

21.3
39.8

21.6

39.2

17.3
30.5

30,000-1*9,999
All retail stores

Florists and growers

16.8
1/lU.l

7.5
3.9

7.5
3.8

11.7
9.1. 1/21 !

2

12.1
15.9

lU.O
16.2

13.7
18.9

50,000-99,999
All retail stores

Florists and growers

16.9
1/10.2 u l*.6

1.3

8.6

5.7

16.0
1/27.0

15.2
11.5

15.2

9.3

17.9
20.1

100,000-299,999
All retail stores
Florists and growers

11.0
1/2.6

2.8
.1.

2.1. 1..2

1.7

21.. 1.

1/15.2

13.9
5.9

17.7
6.6

20.2

13.7

300,000 and over
All retail stores
Florists and growers J:^

.7

2/

1.0
.2

UI.9

1/3.8

23.1.

1.1

20.9
.9

25.5
5.9

i/ Betall florists not aesooiat-jd with orop production. 2/ Less than 0.05 percent.

Bureau of the Census.



Item Esta-bliahiiBnts Sales : Payroll
AotlTe proprletora
of unincorporated

estatllBhfflsnts

Unpaid fanlly
workers Paid enployeee

Number Kumtor Humber Rubber
Paid 8ii5)loyeeB

Total 15.81.0

Hone 5,987 53,'»57 356 6,880 5,136
1 E,811) 1.5,292 3,737 2,956 1,87U 2,811.
2 1,9'tO U8,l*92 5,801 2,065 1,108 3,880
3 1,299 l»3,929 6,211. 1,3U3 623 3,897
1* or 5 1,320 9,970 1,305 680 5,851.
6 or 7 633 38,576 7,103 626 292 l.,06l

8 or 9 £•--5 20,981. '','37 229 89 2,211
10 - 19 396 ka.ShS 9,865 360 117 5,055
20 - 1.9 31* 18,212 U,716 61. 17 2,291.

50 - 99 9 1..282 1.298 10 6 553

Perce.nt Percent Percent Percent Percent
Paid enoloj-ees

Total ICC.O ICO.O 100.0 ICO.O 100.0

None liC.c 111.

2

0.7 U3.b 51.7
1 19.1 12.0 7.0 18.7 18.8 9.2
2 13.1 12.9 1C.8 13.0 11.1 12.7

3 e.8 11.6 11.6 8.5 6.3 12.7
k or 5 8.9 16.3 18.6 8.2 6.8 19.1
6 or 7 1^.3 10.2 13-3 2.9 13.3

1.9 5.6 1.1. .9 7.2
10 - 19 £.7 11.3 18.5 2.3 1.2 16.5
20 - ii9 u.e 8.8 .2 7.5
50 - 99 •1 1.1 2. It •1 1.8

Total :_
Cut flowers, wreaths, displays, etc *

Potted growing plants *

Seeds, tulbs, nursery stock; =

Pottery and glftware :

Other :

1/ Ketail florists not assocjEted with crop production.

Tatle

Percent

100.0

Perca

100.0

"86X

11.3

2.6
Bureau of the Census.

ill florists

191.8 1/

EetabllshiDBnts : Number
Sales : 1,000 dol
Active proprietors of unincorporated establiahsBnts . . : Number
Unpaid family workers : Number
Paid eciployees : Number

Full-time : Number
Part-time : Number
Percentage of total :

Full-time : Percent
Part-time : Percent

Payroll : 1,000 dol,

Full-tlEB : 1,000 dol
Part-tiBB : 1,000 dol
Percentage of total :

Full-tliK : Percent
Part-time : Percent

Average wage per enjiloyee :

Foll-tlM : Dollars
Part-time : Dollars

Average sales per -
:

Full-time employee : Dollars
Pull-time employee and proprietor : Dollars
Establishment : Dollars

Average full-time enqjloyees per establishment : Number
Value of sales more than $10,000 :

Establishments : Number
Sales : 1,000 dol,

Average per full-time en^iloyee : Dollars

Average per establishment : Dollars

Average full-time employees per eatablishment : Number
Percentage wage per full-time employee is of :

sales per full -tAirr, pmplovee : Percent

\l Eetall florists not associated with crop production. 2/

Bureau of the Census.

11., 71*9 16,055 11,21.2 9,326
377,250 11.8,71.1 98,718 176,201
15,81«3 16,071. 10,976 10,015
9,91.2 10,801

30,619 23,128 17,320 27,871.

23,292 18,801 13,856 22,961.

7,327 '.,327 3,1.6U U,910

76.1 81.3 80.0 82.1.

23.9 18.7 20.0 17.6

53,1.97 22,61.1 15,96U 30,760
1.9,217 20,911 11., 633 29,559
U,280 1,730 1,331 1,201

92.0 92.1. 91.7 96.1

8.0 7.6 8.3 3.9

2,113 1,112 1,056 1,287

581. 1.00 381. 21.5

16,197 7,911 7,125 7,673
9,61.0 ".,265 3,975 5,31.3

25,578 9,261. 8,781 18,889
2 1 1

9,1.87 ^.,537 2,956 l.,67l.

352,736 110,301 71,225 156,933

15, iw. 5,867 5,11.0 6,831.

37,181 2U,311 21., 095 33,576
2 U 5 5

Based on esiployeee and payroll of all eetabllaluBenta.
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Establishments reporting

Sales
Cost of goods sold

Perishable stock

Supplies and dry stock

Operating expenses

Salaries of ovners and

officers
Wages of all other
employees

Rent
Advertising
Bad debt losses
All other expenses

Profit
Gross margin

Realized mark-up
(Percentage of cost)

Florists
Telegraph
Delivery
Association

TggB"

Society of
/jaerican
Florists

Florists
Telegraph
Delivery

Association

1937
: Florists

Dun and : Telegraph
Bradstreet : Delivery

: Association

: Florists

Number Number Number Number Number Number Number Nxjmber Number Number Number Number Number Number Number NumOaer

100.0

cent cent ccpt cent cent cent cent cent cent cent cent cent cent cent cent

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.'

TIT
6.0

lt.7.3 W.b W.b 43.0 '^30 hl.b kX.b 43.0 43.0 itS.O k^.O k'j.O

lt9.0 Itb.? U6.? Mt.O 51.0 53.3 53.3 1*7.0 5T3~

16.1 16.1 '20.0 17.0
k.l 1^.7 5.0 5.0
a.") 2.5 3.0 3.0
.2 .2 .5 .5

ik.b 11^.6 15.5 15.5

17.0

5.5
3.5

17.0

5.5
3.5

18.0

5.0
1*.0

17.0
5.0
i*.o

.k 105.6 105.8 133.0 l'tO.6 l'tO-6

1*5 .0

w.o
5.0
50.9

17.5 17.5 lit.

6

11..6 15.5 15.5 13.0 13.0 16.5 16.5 6.3 16.3 18.0 18.0 12.7 12.7

3.7 ^.9 It.

9

6.0 H H 3.5 .8 1.0 1^.1

_^^ 51.1. 51A — _im- 5«.4 58.4 57.0 55.0 _.b>-" 55.0

Table 36.- Floriculture, retail trade: Credit sales of retail florists and retail growers. United States, specified years, I929-I46

I9W 1/ 1939 1935 1929

Item Amount :

Percentage
of sales
analyzed

: Percentage
Amount : of sales

: analyzed
Amount

: Percentage
: of sales
: analyzed

• Amount
: Percentage
: of sales
: analyzed

Establishments
Number Percent Number

16,055

Percent

11,21*2

Percent

9,328

Percent

100.0 li*,6a2 100.0 10,206 — 7,m3

Cash sales only
Credit sales

Sales

7^219

1,000
dollars

51.7 8^643

1,000
dollars

11.8,7'H

58;9.

1,000
dollejs

98,718

3,058
lt,785

1,000
dollars

176,201

39.0
61.0

Analyzing sales

Cash sales only
Credit sales

356', 535 100.0 11.0,112 100.0 39,529 100.0 162,607

262 ; 389 71.6

27,1*26

112,686 80.1*

38,1.63

o/j2k,lkk 2/76.3

Cash sales
Charge account

Credit - sales as
percentage of all

retail trade

113:90?
11*8,1*81* 2:;

25.1*

46,1*53

66,233
33.1
1*7.3

3l*.2

3/52,393
37,11.6

3/5B.5
ln.5

29.5 31*.

3

1/ Retail florists not associated with crop production.

2/ All sales of establishments which do some credit selling.

3/ All cash sales.

Bureau of the Census.

Table 37 . - Floriculture, retail trade: Nuaiber of establishments and value of sales of retail florists

and retail growers, by legal fonn of organization. United States, 1939 and I9I.8

1/ Retail florists not associated with crop production.

Sales

I9W 1/ 1939 JT. ^( , ^,l^f^.
mf.

Number
lb,055

'
377,250 ik^,m

Individual proprietorships
Partnerships
Corporations
Other legal forms

3,171
91*8

20

12,811
2,096
1,061*

81*

210,291*

99,585
66,1*61*

907

26,571.

33,113
663

'-"^0
Percent

100.0 100.0

Percent
100.0

Individual proprietorships
Partnerships
Corporations
Other legal forms .1

^1:5^

.6

17.6
.2

59.1.

17.9
22.3

.1*

Bureau of the Ce



Table 38.- Floriculture: Marketing margin and dletrlbutlon coat, by items. United States, specified years, 1929-lt9

191*9

: Percentage
: of sales

Percentage
of sales

: Aallare

Sales of retail floriculture : 6^8,

Marketing margin
Eetail : Itg^.:

Operating eipen

658,000 100.0 128,200

1.25.202 64.6 125,329 66.8 8U,76i. 66.1 136.021.

276,912 1*2.1 77,721 ki.k 56.325 1.3.9 1.2.6

68,129

1.1.012

Wholesale 1.1.889

Operating expenses 32.390

Payroll : 18,350
CMier expenses : ll.,Ol.O

Profit

Total marketing margi

Wholesale value of

It, 130

5.369

grovers

10.1.

6.2

25,663

11.151

13.7 16,831.

U.031.

13.1

3-2

l^.w 8.865 J^
J2S=

1,788

1.1.38

71.0 138.716 73.9 93.61.9

19,318

9.656

17.851

1,511.

1.779

J52i

Ji

Bureau of the Census.

Table 39.- Floriculture: Cost of production, by items, United States, specified years, 1929-1.9

Sales of retail floriculture

Total marketing margin
Wholesale value of growers ' sales .

.

656.

1.67,091

190.909
138,716
1.9. 081.

73-0
27.0

157,168

Proprietors of unincorporated
establishioents

Paid employees
Manure and fertilizer
Insecticides aad fungicides .

.

Seeds, plants, and bulbs for

planting
Fuel for heating
Advertising
All other expenses and profit

1/18,375
75,1*71.

!t/5,800
2,11.2

17,281
16,507

1/2, 08U

? 3,21.6

A.

1/ 8,750 proprietors at $2,100 per person. 2/ Two thirds of 8,500 proprietors a

of flowers and plants--for commirslos. k/ Total of $6,800,000 minus $1,000,000 fo

6/ Flowers and plants only, jj Total of $3,126,000 minus one third for retailing.
Bureau of the Census.

2/7,367
^21., 030
5/2,000

6/8I.5

6/7,539
6/6,62?
8/767

a!u252_
$1,300 per person, i/ $28,670,000 less 7-5 percent of

mushrooms, etc. 5/ $2,U30,000 less $1.30,000 for top so

8/ Total of $1,150,000 minus one third for retailing.

Table UO.- Floriculture: Index numbers of seasonal variation. United States, 1929-U9 1/

(Average for month = 100)
Flo

Month
: Value of sales

: X^ ;
-p--'

;

Quantity : Wholesale price ;
Value

February
March ...

April ...

May

July
August .

.

September
October .

November
December

1/ Easter in April.
Retail florist: Based

35.0 100.0 90.0
95.0 95.0

100.0 100.0 100.0
11.5.0 120.0 120.0

122.5 110.0 110.0
ICO.O 100.0 100.0

80.0 87.5 92.5
60.0 75.0 85.0
71.. • 83.0 90.0
86.0 91.5 95.0
100.0 100.0 100.0

155.0 138.0 122.5

65.0 125.0 81.0

72.5 120.0 87.0
80.0 115.0 92.0
120.0 110.0 132.0
110.0 105.0 115.0
100.0 100.0 100.0

97.5 80.0 78.0

95.0 60.0 57.0
125.0 7U.0 92.5
130.0 86.0 112.0

115.0 100.0 115.0

90.0 125.0 112.5

Bureau of the Censu Floricultural crop product

I



TRENDS AFFECTING HORTICI^LTURAL SPECIALTIES

HIGHLIGHTS

At mid-century, practically all the production and distribution of horticultural-
specialty goods and services in the United States was performed by 45,000 es-
tablishments. Their accumulated total value of sales and inventory exceeded 1.5

billion dollars. This industry used a labor force of more than 250,000 persons
and had an annual payroll of more than 300 million dollars.

Since 1900 the population of the country has doubled and by 1950 the death
rate was only half that which existed at the beginning of the century. The trend
toward smaller percentages of total personal income to a limited number of in-

dividuals with high earnings has been accompanied by a trend toward decreasing
percentages of the population with extremely low incomes. By 1950 the con-
suming public was composed of high percentages of individuals or family units

with intermediate incomes and the increase in life expectancy causes given in-
dividuals to be consumers over a longer period of time than has been possible in

the past.

It can be seen that about a fourth of the retail trade of the country has to do with
consumer purchases of food (table 41).

The percentage of retail trade done by eating and drinking places has risen from
more than 4 percent in 1929 to 7 percent in 1939 and 8 percent in 1948. Consumer
spending for eating and drinking in the home and in public places represented about a
third of the retail trade of the country in 1948.

General stores have gone down from more than 5 percent of the retail trade in 1929
to 1 percent in 1948.

The position of general merchandise stores (department stores, dry goods and
general merchandise stores, and variety stores) has remained constant at about 12 to

14 percent. Apparel stores have consistently done about 8 percent of the retail busi-
ness.

Furniture, furnishings, and appliance stores did 6 to 5 percent of the retail busi-
ness in 1929 and 1948 and about 4 percent in 1935 and 1939.

Automotive sales represented from 13 to 15 percent of the retail trade from 1929
to 1948 and gasoline service stations from nearly 4 percent in 1929 to 7 percent in

1939 and 5 percent in 1948.

Lumber, building, and hardware places did 8 percent of the retail business in 1929

and more than 8 percent in 1948. In 1935 and 1939 almost 6 percent of the retail trade

was done by these stores.

Drug and proprietary stores have been conducting from 3 to 4 percent of the retail

trade. Liquor stores moved from 1 percent of the retail trade in 1935 to 2 percent in

1948.

Second-hand and other retail stores have accounted for 8 to 10 percent of the re-
tail sales of the country. Included among these are retail florists and retail growers
which have consistently represented about four -tenths of 1 percent of all retail trade.

Total sales of retail floriculture, including those of vendors, department stores,

variety stores, and others have amounted to one -half of 1 percent of all retail trade.

Retail trade having to do with nursery, bulb, and seed crops has amounted to about

one-fourth of 1 percent of all retail sales. Consequently, the horticultural-specialty
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crops result in retail and service trade that amounts to three -fourths of 1 percent of

all retail trade of the country.

Effect of City Size on Trade. —In 1940 nearly 3,500 cities of the country had popu-
lations of more than 2,500 persons (table 42). By 1950 there were 4,000 cities of this

size.

Fourteen cities in 1940 and 18 in 1950 had populations of more than 500,000 persons.
In both years these cities represented 17 percent of the total population of the country,
19 percent of the number of all retail stores, about 24 percent of sales of all retail

stores, 25 percent or more of the number of retail florists and retail growers, and
about 30 percent of sales of such establishments.

In 1940, 78 and in 1950, 89 cities had populations of 100,000 to 500,000 persons.
These cities represented 12 percent of the total population of the country, more than
12 percent of the number of all retail stores, more than 17 percent of sales of all re-
tail stores, about 16 percent of the number of retail florists and retail growers, and
more than 20 percent of sales of such establishments.

Around 100 cities represented 50 percent of the retail sales of retail florists and
retail growers.

Cities of 2,500 to 5,000 persons represented 4 percent of the population of the
covmtry but 6 percent of the number of all retail stores and 6 percent of the sales of

all retail stores. Such cities represented more than 6 percent of the number of re-
tail florists and retail growers but only a little more than 3 percent of the sales of

such establishments.

More than 40 percent of the population of the country is found in cities of less than
2,500 persons or in rural areas. More than 30 percent of the retail establishments
are located in such places but these establishments did less than 20 percent of the
trade of all retail stores. The data for 1948 does not include retail growers. Thus on
the basis of retail florists, these areas would not be expected to have the percentages
of retail florists not associated with crop production that would be comparable with
urban areas. The data indicate that about 15 percent of the retail florists and retail
growers are in these rural and semi-rural areas but that they do little more than 7

percent of the business done in the country as a whole.

Retail florists and retail growers continue to be what may be considered as city or
even big-city business.

Trends in Floriculture Compared with Other Kinds of Trade.—Twelve kinds of re-
tail business, including retail florists, were chosen for comparison. It can be seen in
tables 43 to 45 that in any of these years many of the selected kinds of business repre-
sent less than 2 percent of the number of retail establishments in the country. Although
filling stations, and eating and drinking places represent nearly a third of the retail
establishments of the country, further analysis shows aspects in which they are com-
parable to retail florists and other small businesses of retail commimities. For ex-
ample, filling stations and eating and drinking places represent only about half as much
of the retail sales as they represent of the number of establishments. In other words,
each has only about half the sales volume of the average retail store. Retail florists
are in a similar position, while apparently jewelry, liquor, drug, and apparel stores
are more nearly average in this respect.

Analysis of payroll and employees brings out additional differences. For example,
in 1948 eating places represented about 10 percent of the payroll of all retail stores
but nearly 15 percent of the employees of all retail stores. On the other hand, jewelry,
liquor, and shoe stores represented more of the totals for payroll than they did of the
totals for number of employees.
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The average retail establishment of the country did about $30,000 worth of busi-
ness in 1929, $20,000 in 1935 and 1939, and nearly $75,000 in 1948. Jewelry, liquor,
drug, and shoe stores approached the average sales size in these years. Apparel
stores were larger than average. Florists, tobacconists, confectioneries, filling sta-
tions, eating and drinking places were all considerably smaller than the average re-
tail establishment during these years.

Among all retail stores the average amount of sales per employee ranged around
$10,000 in 1929, 1935, and 1939. In 1948 it was more than $20,000, Employees of re-
tail florists and eating and drinking places have represented considerably less than
these averages. Employees of liquor stores represent sales in excess of the average
more than do employees of any of the other specified kinds of retail trade.

Another kind of analysis is the amount of various kinds of retail sales per capita.

All retail sales per capita amounted to about $395 in 1929, $260 in 1935, $320 in 1939,
and $865 in 1948.

Of the specified kinds of retail trade compared, retail florist sales per capita
have been lowest. Even tobacconists and confectioneries have made more sales per
person than have retail florists. In 1948, when lor each person in the country retail
florists averaged sales of only $3.00, a comparable amount was $8.00 for jewelry
stores, $17.00 for liquor stores, $27.00 for drug stores, $43,00 for filling stations,

$43,00 for eating places, and $28.00 for drinking places.

The relationship of the wages of employees of retail trade to retail prices is indi-

cated in the section that follows. Over economically differing periods, the average
amount of sales per $100 of payroll has consistently ranged around $950 for all re-
tail trade. Differences in this respect among the various kinds of selected retail

trade can be noted. Retail florists, jewelers, and drinking places had sales of about
$700 for each $100 of payroll in 1948. Comparable sales of eating places were about
$500 in each of these years. Tobacconists, confectioneries, and filling stations had
more than $1,000 worth of sales for each $100 of payroll. Liquor stores had more
than $2,000 worth of sales for each $100 of payroll.

For all retail stores, there was an average of one store for each 80 persons, ap-
proximately, from 1929 through 1948. For filling stations and eating and drinking
places the average ordinarily has been 1 store for less than each 1,000 persons. In

1929, for retail florists and retail growers the average was 1 store for more than
each 13,000 persons. For most of the other specified kinds of business, the average
was 1 store for less than each 5,000 persons. By 1948 the average for retail florists

and retail growers was about 1 store per 7,000 persons in the population. Jewelry
stores and shoe stoes also had a like average. Except for tobacconists, all other
selected kinds of retail trade had 1 store for considerably less than each 7,000 persons.

The Nation's population has consistently been about 30 persons per employee in

retail trade of all kin-Is from 1929 through 1948. Except for tobacconists and con-
fectioneries, few lines of business have more potential customers per employee
than do retail florists and retail growers. Whereas the average retail florist has
about 5,000 potential customers, per employee, an average eating place has only

200 potential customers per employee.

For all retail trade of the country, payrolls consistently amounted to about 10 per-
cent of sales at all times from 1929 through 1948.

Among retail florists, payroll costs amounted to more than 17 percent of sales in

1929 and slightly more than 14 percent in 1948. There is reason to believe that not

all of this reduction came from increased efficiency or related factors. Part of it

was owing to the fact that wage rates of employees of retail florists were relatively

low in 1948. Payroll costs in jewelry stores amounted to about 15 percent of sales.
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In 1935 and in 1939 drinking places had labor costs that amounted to 14 percent of

sales. In all 4 years in eating places labor costs ranged from almost 19 percent to

more than 20 percent of sales. Drug stores, and shoe and apparel stores are more
nearly average, with labor costs of around 10 to 12 percent of sales. For other speci-
fied kinds of business costs of labor were less than 10 percent of sales.

These comparisons with other specified kinds of business show some of the
symptoms of a weak and ineffective system of retail distribution, which is incident
to the industry Of commercial floriculture as it entered upon the second half of this

century.

Trends in Consumer Expenditures. —The information in table 46 includes consumer
purchases from retail establishments as well as expenditures with service trades and
other kinds of spending. (See also Appendix table 72).

Food and tobacco accounted for more than 27 percent of all consumer expenditures
in 1929. This total was about 31 percent in 1935 and 1939, and nearly 35 percent in

1949. Clothing, accessories, and jewelry amounted to 14 percent of consumer ex-
penditures in 1929 and to more than 12 percent in 1935, 1939, and 1949. Personal
care (barbers, hairdressers, and others) took about 1,5 percent of consumer expendi-
tures in all these years except 1949, when it was slightly less.

Whereas the relative expenditure for food and tobacco rose from 1929 to 1949,
that for housing gradually declined from nearly 15 percent in 1929 to a little more than
10 percent in 1949,

The cost of household operation has consistently accounted for 13 to 14 percent
of consumer expenditures.

Medical care and death expenses have amounted to about 5 percent of consumer
expenditures except in 1929, when such costs were more nearly 4.5 percent of the
total. Personal business (financial and legal expenses) held a relative position of

more than 6 percent in 1929. It gradually declined to little more than 4 percent of

specified consumer expenditures in 1949,

All forms of consumer transportation amounted to about 9.5 percent of consumer
expenditures except in 1949, when it was nearly 11 percent.

Various expenditures classified under recreation represented about 5.5 percent of

specified consumer expenditures in 1929 and 1949, less than 5 percent in 1935, and
about 5 percent in 1939.

Private education and research have consistently amounted to almost 1 percent of

the specified expenditures. Religious and welfare activities have amounted to about
1.5 percent of the totals except in 1949, when the amount was 1 percent. Foreign
travel represented 1 percent of consumer spending in 1929 and more nearly one -half
of 1 percent in other given years. Among these expenditues the business of retail
floriculture has been erroneously classified under recreation, along with other items
ranging all the way from betting on horses and slot machines to the cost of dogs and
other pets and the expenditures made for stamp collecting.

Disposable Income and Expenditures for Retail Floriculture, —The data in table 47
permit relating the expenditures for that part of recreation which is retail floriculture
to the total disposable income of the population of the United States during certain
years from 1909 through 1949. During most of this time all retail trade accounted for
about 65 percent of the disposable income in any given year.

In 1909 the disposable income of individuals in the nation was about 27 billion dol-
lars. It increased steadily until 1929 when it reached more than 82 billion dollars.
The total then declined rapidly to 45 billion dollars in 1933. Except for a drop in 1938
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and 1939, the amount rose consistently since 1933 to a total of more than 190 billion
dollars in 1949.

Although from 1900 to 1950 the population of the country doubled, actual dollars of
disposable income in the hands of consumers increased from less than 25 billion to

nearly 200 billion dollars, an increase of nearly eightfold. When the increase in popula-
tion is considered, this information indicates that in actual dollars individuals had 4
times as much to spend in 1950 as they had at the beginning of the century.

The volume of business of retail floriculture rose from 70 million dollars in 1909
to 658 million in 1949, with intervening trends comparable to those cited for dis-
posable income. Expressed as tenths of 1 percent of disposable income, the business
of retail floriculture has at all times amounted to two- to three-tenths of 1 percent of

the disposable income.

Labor Force and_ Earnings.—Information pertaining to that part of the population
which receives a large part of the disposable income as wages is, for many purposes,
more pertinent than that which pertains to the whole population, including non-wage

-

earners such as women, children, the aged, and the indigent.

From an average hired labor force for all industries of 37 million full- and part-
time workers in 1929, the number was 35 million in 1935, 39 million in 1939, and
nearly 49 million in 1949 (table 48). In addition, during all of these years the number
of active proprietors of unincorporated establishments remained rather constant at

more than 10 million and less than 11 million persons.

Average annual earnings per full-time employee were about $1,420 in 1929, $1,150
in 1935, $1,270 in 1939 and $2,865 in 1949. Average per capita income was $680 in

1929, $460 in 1935, $540 in 1939, and $1,330 in 1949. Average income per consumer
unit or family was $2,350 in 1929, little more than $1,500 in 1935, about $1,700 in

1939, and $4,500 in 1949.

The data in table 48 may be further analyzed by kind of industry. Appendix table
73 shows the totals for the full-time equivalent of the number of paid employees and
active proprietors of unincorporated establishments for the 10 major kinds of economic
activity.

By converting part-time paid employees to an equivalent of full-time employees
and adding this number to the labor force of full-time employees and owners of unin-
corporated establishments, it is found that the labor force expressed as full-time em-
ployment was composed of more than 45 million persons in 1929, 42 million in 1935,
46 million in 1939, and more than 57 million in 1949.

Analysis shows that during the two decades from 1929 to 1949 rather marked
changes occurred in the relative importance of the labor force of the different major
industries—changes that are important from the marketing viewpoint.

In 1929 and 1935 about 20 percent of the labor force was devoted to agriculture,
forestry, and fisheries. By 1939 the percentage had dropped to about 17 percent and
in 1949 it was less than 13 percent.

The labor force having to do with mining has consistently decreased from more
than 2 percent of the total in 1929 to less than 2 percent in 1949.

Contract construction occupied about 5 percent of the labor force in 1929, less
than 4 percent in 1935 and 1939, and nearly 6 percent in 1949.

The labor force of manufacturers represented about 23 percent of the total labor
force in 1929, about 21 percent in 1935 and 1939, and 25 percent in 1949.
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Wholesale and retail trade was the occupation of nearly 17 percent of the labor
force in 1929 and 1935, about 18 percent in 1939, and more than 19 percent in 1949.

The business services of finance, insurance, and real estate have rather con-
sistently occupied 3,5 percent of the labor force.

Transportation has shifted from representing more than 6,5 percent of the labor
force in 1929 to about 5 percent in the given periods since then.

Communications and public utilities have consistently represented around 2 per-
cent of the labor force.

About 14 percent of the labor force had to do with services in 1929, 1935, and 1939.

By 1949 the comparable amount was more nearly 13 percent.

Under conditions of modern life, most wage earners in the United States live in

cities and are to some extent estranged from the surroundings of rural and semi-
rural living. They are dependent on the horticultural specialties to supply plants and
related commodities for use in the surroundings of city living. More wage earners
now than formerly are potential consumers of the goods and services of the industry.

Population Trends in Relation to Horticultural Specialties . —As previously noted the
population of the United States doubled between 1900 and 1951) (table 49). The per-
centage of the total population living in urban centers increased from 40 percent in

1900 to nearly 60 percent in 1950. Contrariwise, the percentage of rural or farm and
nonurban population decreased from 60 percent in 1900 to little more than 40 percent
in 1950.

From a marketing viewpoint decrease in size of family has been a significant
trend. From nearly 5 persons per family, the average number per household or con-
sumer unit steadily decreased until in 1950 it was only about 3.5 persons.

The number of births was 18 per 1,000 persons in 1930 and 1940 whereas in 1920
and 1950, in the aftermath of the war periods, births averaged about 24 per 1,000
persons.

For commercial floriculture particularly, information pertaining to the death rate
is important. In 1900 there were more than 17 deaths per 1,000 persons of population.
The rate decreased consistently to less than 10 deaths per 1,000 persons of population
in 1950.

Two conclusions stand out from these data. First, although by 1950 the death rate
had decreased by almost half since 1900, the population had meantime doubled. As a
result, in 1950 an average retail florist served the same number of funerals as the
average per florist in 1900. Second, for both floriculture and ornamental horticulture,
data indicate that once a customer has become interested in the goods and services
provided by this industry that person can be a customer for a great deal longer than
was true formerly.

Marriages averaged about 10 per 1,000 people from 1900 through 1950, except in

1920 and 1940, when it was about 12 per 1,000.

Appendix table 75 provides information by geographic divisions and States showing the
percentage increase or decrease from 1930 to 1950 for population, income payments to
individuals, income payments per capita, and sales of retail florists and retail growers.

Industry Summary. —Information available does not permit assembling for com-
mercial ornamental horticulture the historical data and trends that have been presented
for commercial floriculture. However, there is reason to believe that in many re-
spects the business of commercial ornamental horticulture accounts for totals half
as great as those for commercial floriculture.
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Data in another part of this report provide rather complete information at mid-
point of the century for both segments of the industry that are centered about the
horticultural specialties. This information and data in preceding tables permit ar-
riving at industry totals as a summary of basic descriptive information for the indus-
try in 1949 or 1950 (table 50).

The totals disregard about 12,500 growers of floricultural crops who had sales of
less than $1,000 each in 1949 and wholesalers of supplies except for their volume of
sales. The industry of commercial floriculture represented cumulative total sales of
more than a billion dollars. More than 30,000 establishments were directly involved
in conducting this volume of business of commercial floriculture.

Nearly 40 percent of the establishments were wholesale and/or retail growers;
they represented about 30 percent of the cumulative total of sales. Businesses prima-
rily engaged in the wholesaling of cut flowers, florist greens, bulbs, plants, and seeds
represented little more than 2 percent of the number of establishments in the industry
but more than 16 percent of the total volume of sales. Wholesalers not directly a part
of the industry but which supplied such items as ribbon, baskets, wire, and cartons
had sales of this kind amounting to more than 25 million dollars. Retail florists not
associated with crop production represented nearly 50 percent of the number of

establishments and less than 40 percent of the accumulated sales total. Kinds of re-
tail trade not recognized as retail florists or retail growers but which nevertheless
provide the goods and services of floriculture to consumers amounted to at least 10 per-
cent of the number of establishments and about 14 percent of the industry total for sales.

Wholesale and/or retail growers had about half of the over -all total of payroll and
labor force in the industry. The cut flower and greens and bulb plant and seed whole-
salers had nearly 10 percent of the total payroll, with less than 4 percent of the labor
force. Retailers not associated with crop production had nearly 30 percent of the pay-
roll and more than 35 percent of the labor force. Other kinds of retailers, not in-
cluding retail growers, had about 12 percent of the industry's payroll, with less than
10 percent of the labor force.

Not including growers with sales of less than $1,000 in 1949 the average amount of

sales per establishment in this industry was only a little more than $30,000, Further,
a total annual payroll of nearly 200 million dollars means that by 1950 the industry of

commercial floriculture paid nearly 4 million dollars worth of wages each week.

Of a total labor force of more than 150,000 persons for the industry of commercial
floriculture, about 20,000 were unpaid family workers and 30,000 were active pro-
prietors of unincorporated establishments. Of the remaining 100,000 persons who were
paid employees, about 75 percent were full-time and 25 percent were part-time em-
ployees.

Commercial ornamental horticulture presents a problem that bothers commercial
floriculture very little. That problem is inventory, especially of nurseries. For lack
of better criteria for recognizing the inventory in accumulating totals for sales values,

payroll, and labor force, the information pertaining to ornamental horticulture includes
an amount of inventory equal to the wholesale value of the nursery, bulb and flower seed
crops that were sold in 1949. On this assumption, and counting only the wholesale and/
or retail growers who had sales of more than $1,000 each in 1949 and wholesale
selling establishments for the sales item only, the cumulative sales total for commer-
cial ornamental horticulture was more than 500 million dollars in 1950, and the number
of establishments was nearly 15,000.

Nearly 40 percent of the establishments were wholesale and/or retail growers and
they had 30 percent of the value of sales. Such sales in farm- and garden-supply stores

accounted for more than 20 percent of the total sales and the stores doing such selling

made up 15 percent of the establishments engaged in ornamental horticulture.
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Other retail and service businesses constituted over 45 percent of the establish-
ments in the industry and had about 30 percent of the industry's sales.

That part of the payroll and labor force of farm- and garden -supply stores which
had to do with nursery, bulb, flower, and vegetable seeds accounted for more than 7

percent of the payroll in ornamental horticulture and less than 7 percent of the
labor force. The remaining amounts of more than 90 percent of either payroll or labor
force were equally divided between wholesale and/or retail growers and other kinds
of retail and service businesses of the industry.

The average establishment engaged in commercial ornamental horticulture had
sales or inventory values of about $30,000 in 1949, An annual payroll of more than
100 million dollars means that this kind of enterprise influenced the weekly payroll
of the labor force of the United States to the extent of about 2 million dollars.

From the information available, it appears that about 100,000 persons are em-
ployed in commercial ornamental horticulture at some time during the year.

In 1950, more than 7,000 of these were unpaid family workers and nearly 14,000
were active proprietors of unincorporated establishments. Of approximately 75,000
paid employees, 35,000 were full-time workers and the remainder worked part-time.

With the exception of growers of horticultural-specialty crops which had sales of

less than $1,000 in 1949, and recognizing other exceptions and special situations
previously noted, the com.bined totals for commercial floriculture and commercial
ornamental horticultural indicate that more than 45,000 establishments are directly
concerned with production and distribution of the goods and services having to do with
these commodities. (See Appendix table 74.) At the mid-point of the twentieth
century the horticultural-specialties industry had an accumulated total value of sales
and inventory that exceeded 1.5 billion dollars. Payroll paid directly by businesses
participating in this total amounted to nearly 300 million dollars annually. The industry
contributed nearly 6 million dollars to the weekly payroll of the labor force in this

country and the total labor force involved employment of 250,000 persons at some time
during the year.

The horticultural-specialties industry depended upon the labor of more than 25,000
unpaid family workers and more than 45,000 active proprietors of unincorporated
establishments. In 1949 there were more than 100,000 full-time paid employees and
at least 70,000 part-time paid employees of the industry.

Recognizing the relatively large number of part-time employees of commercial
ornamental horticulture, it can be seen that for all four factors analyzed, (establish-
ments, sales and inventory values, payroll, and labor force) commercial floriculture
represented about two-thirds and commercial ornamental horticulture, one-third of

the over -all totals for the horticultural-specialties industry at the mid -point of the
twentieth century.
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Item 191^3 1939 1935 1929

Percent Percept P6rc.ent Percent

Total 100.0 100 .0

Food group 23.7 2U.2 25.5 22.1.

E»tlng and drinking places 8.2 8.1. 7.3 k.k
General stores •9 1.9 3.>^ 5.3
General merchandise group 12.2

'n
lU.l

1:iApparel group 7.5 8.1
Furniture, furnishings, appliance group 5.3 h.l 3.9

- i:IAutomotive group 15.1. 13.2 12.9
Gasoline service stations 5.0 6.7 6.0 3.7
Lumber, building, hardware group 8.5 6.5 5.7 7.9
Drug and proprietary stores 3.1 U 3.8 3.5
Liquor stores 1.0
Second-hand stores .2 .3 .3 .3
Other retail stores 8.0 8.3 8.0 le.i

Betall florists and retail growers •^ > •3 .!.

Bureau of the Census

Population of city

Places of
more than

2,500 persona

1950 : 191.0 : 1950 l/-- 191*0

All retail trade

EatabllohoBnts

Eetail florists and retail growers

Establishments

191.8 2/: 1939 : 191.8 2/

1,000 1,000
number persons persons Thousands Thousapda

11.9,856 131,669 ,01.2 11., 71*9 16,055

500,000 or more 18 lU 26,1.13 22,368
250,000 - U99,999 21 23 7,659 7,828
100,000 - 21.9,999 68 55 10,018 7,793
50,000 - 99,999 127 107 8,969 7,3l.U

10,000 - 1.9,999 1,082 878 21,893 17,38U

5,000 - 9,999 1,130 965 7,858 6,682
2,500 - l.,999 1,567 1,U22 5.560 5,026
Leas than 2,500 — 61,1.86 57,2U6

331* 30,281. 10,229 U,069 U,019 113

113 9,883 3,936 1,085 1,289 31.

117 12,U75 3,71'9 1,353 1,257 1.3

110 10,958 3,'*72 1,216 1,11.6 39
271. 26,269 8,01.0 3,028 3,101. 87
122 9,662 3,020 1,261. 1,397 25

108 7,039 2,3Ul 91.9 1,057 12

592 23,950 7,255 1,785 2,786 2U

Percenter distribution

Wuaber Hnmber Percent Percent Percent Percept Percept

't,013 3,1.6U 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Percent Percent

100.0 100.0

Percept

100.0

500,000 or more 18 Ik

250,000 - 1.99,999 21 23

100,000 - 2U9,999 68 55
50,000 - 99,999 127 107

10,000 - U9,999 1,082 878
5,000 - 9,999 1,130 965
2,500 - l.,999 1,567 1,1.22

Lese than 2,500 ... ...

6.7 5.9 7-1
6.0 5.6 6.5
1U.6 13.2 16.8

5.3 5-1 7.'*

3.7 3 8 6.0
1.1.0 U3.5 32.6

23.2
7.6
9.6

21..

3

9.1.

8.9
8.3
19.1
7.2
5.6
17.2

30.1
9.0

11.5
10.3
23.0
6.5

3.3
6.3

1/ Excludes 81.1,769 persons not credited to their specific usual place of residence.

2/ Retail florists not associated with crop production.

Bureau of the Census.
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Establishments

981 981 9U 966 96.90i 30.137 2t.07? 17.9i6

Percent as;e distribution

Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Psrssnl

1.0
2.7
3.3
13.7

1.0
3.5
3.6
12.U

All retail stores

Retail florists
Jewelry stores

Liquor stores

CiF^r stores, stands

Ca nut, confectionery stores

Dr tores
Fil. c stations
Shoe -tores
Woaen's ready-to-wear stores
i-fec's and boys' clotiine stores
Eating places
Drinking places
Other stores

All retail stores

Retail florists
Jewelry stores

Liquor stores
Cigar stores, stands

Candy, nut, confectionery stores

Drug stores
Filling «t«tloM
Shoe stores
WcEien's ready-to-vear stores

hfen'E and. boj's' clothins stores

Eating places
Drinking places
Other stores

All retail stores

RetaU florists
Jewelry stores
Liquor stores
Cigar stores, stands
Candy, nut, confectionary stores

Drug stores
Filling stations
Shoe stores
Hoeen's readi'-to-vear stores

rfen's ar.d boys' clothine stores

Eating places
Drinking places
Other stores

All retail stores

Retail florists
Jewelry stores
Liquor stores
Cigar stores, stands
Candy, nut, confectionery stores
Drug stores
Filling statiKis
Shoe stores
woaen's readi'-to-wear stores
1-fen's and boys' clothing stores
Eating places
Drinking places
Other stores

1/ Business Census reports li.,749 establishments; Special Census reports 6,981 establishments

2/ Business Census reports $3?T, 250,000, or I'-i percent; Special Census reports $132,479,000,

2/ Paid employees—full work week—ended nearest Novanber 15.

ij/ Average for yesr.

5/ 23,292 persons reported by B-usiness Census—considered as 74 percent based on sales.

6/ $53,497,000 reported by Business Census—considered as 74 percent based on sales.

Bureau of the Census.

Million Million MilUon
dollars dollars dollars

42.042

2/ 510
20 1,225 362 235 536

2,580 586 328
33 535 208 183 410
63 649 295 3U 572
58 4,013 1.563 J-,233 1,690

122 6,483 2,822 1,968 1.787
24 1,467 617 511 807
18 3,305 1,009 795
28 2,166 773 660 1.193

134 6,468 2,135 1,667 2,125
4,215 1,385 72i

4.0 5.1 5.2 3.4
.9 1.4 1.5 1.5

3.2 2.9 2.8 2.7
1.4 1.4 1.5 2.0

14.1 12.9 12.7 10.9
5.1 4.6 3.9

6/..3 64.7 65.4 71.5

4.4 5.0
1.5 1.6

2.9 2.9
2.0 2.1

11.0
8.6

9.6 9.7

7.7 6.2
9.1

65.5

5.0
3.2

5.1

3.3
71.7

5.1
2.2

73.3

4.4

Paid employees Payroll

1948 3/ 1939 i/ : 1935 4/ 1929 4/ 1948 1939 1935 1929

Thousands Thousands Thousands
Wllion
dollars

Killion
doUars

Killion MilUon
dollars

288

3,598

212

2.975
151

2.55Z.

598
3.071 9.400

160 101
2.A93 3.773

Percentage distribution

Percent

100.0

Percent Percent



49

lue of aalea per store, p«r paid omplojee, per capita, and per $100 of payroll
of buainoes. United States, specified jearB, 1929-ltg

ATsrage value of sales per -

Item
Store Paid employee Capita $100 of payroll

19W ': 1939

_ . .. -.

1935 :' 1929 191*8 ! 1939
':

..:

1935
1

1929 191.8

;

1939 i 1935 1929 191*8 i 1939 : 1935 1929

Dol- Dol-
lars iMls

Dol- Dol-

1SS_ lars
Dol- Dol-
lars lars

Dol-
lars

Dol-
lars

Dol-
lars

Dol- Dol-
lars

Dol-
lars

Dol-
lars

Dol-
lars

Dol-
lars

Dol-
lars

All retail storee 73,760 23,71*8 20,653 32,736 23,272 9,139 8,U12 11,275 866 319 258 391* 962 928 919 958

Retail florists 23,1.57 9,261* 8,781 18,899 16,182 6.1*31 5,700 6,321 3 1 1 705 657 618 573

Jewelry stores 57,590 2lt,837 18,871 26,817 19,739 10,258 9,137 12,509 8 3 2 687 670 662 771

Liquor stores 77,180 30,61tl 27,122 58,707 22,837 20,127 17 k 3 2,218 1,905 1,859

Cigar stores, stands 36,81(8 11,229 11,919 12,333 39,631 lU,lvOU 12,107 12,279 k 2 1 1,637 1,1*75 1,32U 1,198

Candy, nut, confec-
tionery stores 19,751 6,150 5,697 9,031* 21,787 9,658 8,1*55 9,571 1* 2 2 1,1U6 1,1*66 1,360 ,250

Drug stores 71,927 26,985 21,71*0 29,016 18,931 8,250 7,71*6 9,616 27 12 10 857 905 860 861*

Filling stations 3l>,lt39 U,670 9,960 ll*,710 28,680 11,98U 9,657 12,367 1*3 21 15 1.328 1,1*19 1,111 ,123

Shoe stores 75,050 30,120 26,963 33,259 27,891* 9,620 8,951 12,1*23 10 5 It 885 885 903 981

Vonen's ready-to-wear
stores 107,71*1 39,097 36,177 59,585 18,138 7,557 7,397 9,1*27 22 8 6 818 761 771 808

Hen's and boys-
clothing stores 91,275 35,966 31,539 1*2,300 28,27U 11,61U 11,317 1U,139 11* 6 5 888 81*7 882 967

Eating places 33,320 12,571* 10,862 15,823 8,169 3,590 3,362 1*,556 1*3 16 13 1*82 526 531* 536

Drinking places 27,652 10,215 7,387 — lit, 621 6,526 •',789 28 10 6 — 70lt 867 713

Bureau of the Census.

Population per -
Payroll as oeroentage

Store Employee $1,000 of sales of sales

19lt8
':

1939 : 1935
1
1929 191*8 i 1939 : 1935

\

1929 191*8 i 1939 ': 1935 1929 191.8 1939 1935 1929

Per- Per- Per- Per- Per- Per- Per- Per- Per- Per- Per- Per- Per- Per- Per- Per-

sona sons sons sons sons sons sons sons sons sons sons sons cent cent cent cent

All retail stores 65 71* 80 83 27 29 33 2 1 3 1. 3 10. U 10.8 10.9 10.1.

Betall florists 6,935 8,201 11,319 13.162 U,781t 5.693 7.31*7 It,!*^ 296 885 1,289 697 11..2 15.2 16.2 17.5

Jewelry stores 7,085 9,0U1. 10,223 6.139 2,lt28 3,735 U,950 2,861 123 36lt 51.2 229 11..6 11..

9

15.1 13.0

Liquor stores U,509 6,881 10.512 3,1*30 5,128 7,801 - 56 225 388 1..5 5.2 5.U

Cigar stores, stands 10,371* 7,116 8.290 3.693 11.158 9.128 3,1.21 3.67 3 282 63lt 696 299 6.1 6.8 7.6 8.3

Candy, nut, confec-
tionery stores U,581t 2,71*2 2.305 1.91*1 5.056 U.306 3,1*22 2,05 3 232 1.1.6 1.05 215 8.7 6.8 7.1* 8.0

Drug stores 2,701 2.271* 2,2ltlt 2.107 711 695 800 69 3 96 8it 103 73 11.7 11.1 11.6 n.6

Filling stations 801 5l*U 61* It 1.010 667 559 625 81. } 23 lt7 65 69 7.5 7.0 9.0 8.9

Shoe stores 7,708 6,1*27 6,709 5.061 2.865 2.053 2,227 1,89 3 103 213 21.9 152 11.3 11.3 11.1 10.2

Women's ready-to-wear
stores l.,912 5,099 5,791 6,726 827 986 1,18U 1,06 t 1.6 130 160 113 12.2 13.1 13.0 12.1.

Men's and boys'
clothing stores 6.350 6,12U 6,08lt U.35I* 1,967 1.973 2.183 1,1*5 70 170 193 103 11.3 11.8 11.3 10.3

Eating places 776 775 829 911. 190 221 257 26 i 23 62 76 58 20.8 19.0 18.7 13.6

Drinking places 989 971 1,298 - 523 620 81t2 -- - 36 95 176 11*.

2

11.5 lU.O ---

Bureau of the Census.
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Total

Food and tobacco
Clothing, accossorleff, aud Jewelry
Personal care
Housing
Household operation
Medical care and death ezpeoseB . .

.

Personal bueiuess
Transportation
Eecreation
Private education and research . . .

.

Eellglous and welfare activities .

.

Foreign travel

Eetail floriculture

10.1

13.1
It.

9

31.2
12.3
1.5

13.3
lU.O
5.0
5.5
9.3
5.1

31.5
ia.3
i.k

13.5
13.5
fc.9

5.9
9.2
k.7

27-1
U.O
l.U
lt.5

k.6
6.6

9.5
5.5
.9

1.5

Bureau of Foreign and Domestic Commerco

.

Disposable income Petall floriculture ;

Billion Million
doUars dollars

27.3 70
33.2 56
63.5 135
52.8 128
65.9 176
70.6 182

73.5 183
82.5 221
73.7 190
63.0 134
1*7.9 89
U5.2 90
51.6 116
58.0 130
66.1 159
71.1 186
65.5 176
70.2 191
75.7 211
92.0 2k7

116.2 Z6k
131.7 311
IU5.6 379 •

11*9.1* 1.U6

159.2 5W
173.6 600
190.8 630
191.2 658

Retail floriculture
as percentage of

disposable incone

1909
I91I)

1919
1921
1923
1925
1927
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1931*

1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
19UO
191*1

191*2

191*3

I9M*
191*5

191.6

191*7

191*8

191*9

Bureau of Foreign Domestic Commerce.
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Table U8.- En^iloyment eamln«s and personal IncoBne, Uiilted States, specified years, 1929-)|9

All Industries :

Average full-time and part-time :

enjiloyees :

Active proprietors of unlncorpo- :

rated establishments :

Full-time equivalent pmployees :

Average nnnuni earnings per :

full-tluie einployee :

IncoBie :

Per capita :

Per consumer unit ;

Bureau of Foreign and Doanestic Ccmmerce.

10,785
46,563

Dollars

1,269

Pol 1 ars

1,1*21

680

2,350

Table U9.- Population, births, deaths, and marriages. United States, specified year

Item : Unit 1950 1 I9IK) 1 1930 i 1920 ! 1910 1900

Population : Thousands 150,697
59.0
in.o
3.1*

2U.1

9.5
10.7

131,669
56.5
1*3.5

3.8

17.9
10.7
12.1

U3.8
It.l

18.9
11.3
9.2

105,711

1*.3

23.7
13.0
12.0

91,772
1*5.8

i.K
10.3

75,995

60.0
l*.8

9.3

Rural : Percent

Per 1,000 persons
Births . . : NuDber

Marriages = N'-^er
1/ Hot available

Bureau of the Censi

Table 50.- Floriculture and ornamental horticulture: Ectabllshments, value of sales, payroll, and labor force, United States, 191*9

PajTi-oll'Establishments

centage
distri-
bution

centage
distri-
bution

Labor force

distri-
bution

:Proprietor£:
: of unln- : Unpaid
:corporated : family
:establish- :workers dlstrl-

bution

Grand total

Flor1cult\ire

Total
Wholesale and

retail groirors.

Wholesalers of
flowers, biabs,

Wholesalers of
supplies 1/, . .

.

Retail florists nx

associated vrith

Other 1/
Ornamental horticulture
Total
Wholesale and

retail gi^owers.

Wholesale selling
throu,jli whole-
sale establlsh-

Farm- and (zarden-

supply stores .

.

Other 1/
Inventory

IJimber Number

1*5,786 27,165

Rumber Humber Mimber N'jmber

176,372 108,000 68,372 21*9,353

30,678 100.0 1,000,993 100-0 187,753 100-0 31.870 19,282 103,203 73,031 30.172 15**, 355 100-

39.1 291*, 312 29.1* 93,306 1*9.7

676 2.2 161*,160

25,000

16.1* 18,350

5I+.58I* 31*, 239 20,31*5 77,951* 50.5

5,500 5,500 — 6,000 3.9

ll*,7l*9

3,270

1*8.1 377,250
10.6 ll|0,271

37.7 53,1*97
ll*.o 22,600

28.5
12.0

15,81*0

1,500
9,91*2 30,619

12,500
23,292
10,000

7,327
2,500

56,1*01

ll*,000
36.5

. >1 -

100.0 108^585 100.0 13,916 7,883 _i3.,m- '91*.96811*, 516 33.200 100.0

.1+ 11*5,1*22

15.5 107,3^
1*6.1 159,931*

82,116

3,5W 3'*,i*55 16,699 17,756 1*3,919

21.!* 2/8,123 7.5 1,'2,000 2/335
31.8 50,000 1*6.0 6,000 5,000

16.3 - --

2/3,711* 2/3,270 2/1*1*1* 2/6,01*9 6.1*

35,000 15,000 20,000 "1*5,000 1*7.1*

1/ Estimated.

2/ 30 percent of the total reported for such stores 1

3/ Wholesale value of crops sold in 191*9 considered 1

sed on commodity analysis of sales,

value of Inventory for sales of following
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PART II--PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION OF HORTICULTURAL
SPECIALTIES, 1949

HIGHLIGHTS.

The dollar volume of retail and service trade resulting from the distribution
of flower, nursery, bulb, and flower- and vegetable -seed crops amounted to more
than 1 billion dollars in 1949, Floricultural crops accounted for 650 million dol-
lars of this amount, and nursery, bulb, and flower- and vegetable -seed crops ac-
counted for the remaining 350 million dollars.

Retail floriculture contributed one -half of 1 percent of all retail trade
of the country. Sales of retail floriculture amounted to $4.30 per capita

and to about $14.00 per family or dwelling unit. Nearly 70 percent of the

retail trade and of the wholesale value of production is concentrated in 128
metropolitan areas, which encompass only 239 of the 3,073 counties in the
United States.

Ornamental horticultural retail and service sales amounted to one -fourth of

1 percent of all retail trade of the country. Retail sales of these products were
$2.30 per capita and about $7.60 per family or dwelling unit. One hundred and
twenty-eight metropolitan areas accounted for nearly 70 percent of the retail

trade and nearly 50 percent of the wholesale value of production of these crops.

At mid-century, population of the United States was 151 million persons, in-
cluding more than 46 million families or dwelling units (table 51), Income payments
to individuals amoimted to nearly 198 billion dollars, of which about 130 billion were
spent with retail establishments of the country.

The wholesale value of flower, nursery, bulb, and flower -seed crops sold amounted
to 273 million dollars. The estimate of the Department of Agriculture of value of
vegetable seed production was nearly 27 million dollars. The total of 300 million dol-
lars as the wholesale value of horticultural -specialty crops, including both floricultural
and ornamental horticultural crops, was made up of the following:

Million dollars

Floriculture 191

Nursery 7

1

Bulbs 9

Flower seed 2

Vegetable seed 1/ 27

1/ From Agricultural Estimates.

Two regions, the Middle Atlantic and the East North Central, each had about 20 per-
cent of the population and dwelling units in 1950 and about 22 percent of all retail trade,
income payments to individuals, and the wholesale value of flower, nursery, bulb, and
flower -seed crops that were sold. The three Pacific States of Washington, Oregon, and
California represented about half the population, dwelling units, income payments to
individuals, and retail trade represented by either of the two geographic divisions
mentioned above. These three States accounted for more than three -fourths as much
flower, nursery, bulb, and flower -seed production as was reported for either the Mid-
dle Atlantic or the East North Central States.
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Table 51.- Marketing Infonratlon: General, hy geographic dlvlelons and States, igUg

DvBlllng units All retail trade
Horticultural

specialty crops 1/

UMITED STATES

Geographic
aivlBlons:

New England
Middle Atlantic

E. North Central

W. North Central

S. Atlantic
E. South Central
W. South Central
Mountain
Pacific

Maeaachueette
Rhode Island
Connecticut

mWU ATLAOTIC:

Nev York
New Jersey
Pennsylvania

E. HOETH CEHTRAL:

Ohio
Indiana
Illinois
Michigan
Wisconsin

W. NOPra CENTRAL:

Missouri
North Dakota
South Dakota
Nebraska
Kansas

S. ATLAHTIC:
Delaware
Maryland
Diet, of Columbia
Virginia
West Virginia
North Carolina
South Carolina
Georgia
Florida

E. SOUTH CENTRAL:
Kentucky
Tenneesee
AlabaJM
Mississippi

W. SOUTH CENTRAL:
Arkansas
Louisiana
Oklahoma
Texas

WJUNTAIN

:

Montana
Idaho
Wyoming
Colorado
Hew Msxloo
Arizona
Utah
Nevada

PACIFIC:
Washington
Oregon
California

Thouaancie Percent Thousands Percent

150.697 100.0 US. 151 100.0

9,^1"*

30,l6U

30,399
lU,06l
21,182

lU,53e

5,075
ll*,U87

1U,830
U,835

10,1'96

7,9^7
3,93''

8,712
6,37?
3,1»35

802

3,317
2,006
l.,062

2,117
3,1' ''S

2,771

2,9U5

3,292
3,062
2,179

1,910
2,68l4

2,233
7,711

591
589
291

1,325

lt,li69

l,6l6
U,950

2,U16

1,233
2,679

921
815

1,270

626

97
691
235
905
5I4U

1,059
559

815
526

3,609

6.3
20.0
20.3
9.6
13.0
6.9

10.1

3.3
6.6

Percent dollars Percent

100.0 1^0.521 100.0

dollars Percent

273.025 100.0

13,2U7
U7,826
IHt,155

17,337
21, '99
8,961»

15,652
6,222

22,629

6,892
1,117
3,213

26, 3'>0

7,018
1U,U68

11, '''•3

5,097
11*, 107

9,013
U,U95

3,603
3,301
5,052

703
73U

1,653
2,291

5U1

3,081
1,919
3,221

3,3''9
1,58U

2,928
2,9't8

2,U76

2,858
2,313
1,317

l,Ult3

2,647
2,297
9,265

1H9
1,703

665
839

3,529
2,095

17,005

7.9
3.1

11.5

3.5
.6

1.6

13.3
3.6

7.3

8,557
28,175
28,902
13,268
l't,773

6,1.18

10,923
U,666
1U,838

338
U,302

716
1,975

lit, 627
It, 1(79

9,069

7,373
3,532
8,805
5,950
3,2ltl

2,906
2,556
3,568
608

1,915
1,112
2,227
1,288
2,2li9

1,1U8
2,112
2,31*0

309

1,257
U78
658

10.2

11.3
It.

9

20,501*

60,892
59,788
20,999
30,871
10,036
12,963
7,551*

1*9,1*19

169
9,706
1,1*07

7,1*37

25,018
16,588
19,286

17,36U

8,070
19,273
10,357
It, 725

3,130
1,201
3,223

929
l,lt52

15,676

1,1*39

3,833
U,101

663

951*

1,08U

1,852
9,073

5,581
7,228
36,609

22.3
21.9
7.7
11.3

3.7
lt.7

2.8
18.1

1/ Not Including sr^enhouee vegetables, propagated

Bureau of the Census

.

"iid vegetable seed. 2/ Less than 0.05 percent.
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Floriculture in States.—The Middle Atlantic States and the East North Central
States together accounted for 50 percent of the wholesale value of floricultural crops
sold and nearly 48 percent of the retail and service trade of floriculture (table 52),

The Pacific States accounted for 15 percent of the wholesale value of this kind of crop
production in the United States and less than 10 percent of the retail sales of flori-

culture (figs, 2 and 3).

The wholesale value of the crops produced in Massachusetts, Connecticut, New
Jersey, Pennsylvania, Ohio, Indiana, Illinois, Florida, Colorado, and California ex-
ceeded for each State the amounts required to supply the retail trade in the State,

Production fell far short of sales in New York, Michigan, Wisconsin, the West North
Central States, the South Atlantic States except Maryland and Florida, East South
Central States, West South Central States, and in the Mountain States, except Colorado,

Industry totals for the retail and service trade of floriculture, amounted to $650
million dollars, of which the wholesale value of crop production was 190 million. Of
the total value of the retail and service trade of floriculture, about three -fifths was
done by retail florists not associated with crop production, about one -fifth was done
by retail growers, and the remaining fifth was done by other retailers such as depart-
ment and variety stores, supermarkets and vendors (fig. 1),

The relative sales position of retail growers, retail florists not associated with
crop production, and of other kinds of retail business making floricultural sales varied
in cUJferent parts of the country. For example, retail growers of the East North
Central States did a greater share of the total retail floriculture business in those
States than did retail growers of the Middle Atlantic States in their region,

Floricultural crops were produced by about 25,000 farmers in 1949, more than
half of whom had sales of less than $1,000 per farm, (See Appendix table 66,) The
retail and service trade of floriculture was accomplished by 25,000 establishments, of
which nearly 15,000 were retail florists not associated with crop production and nearly
7,000 were retail growers. (See Appendix tables 67 and 68.) The other 3,000 were
outlets such as department and variety stores.

Farms with sales of more than $1,000 per farm accounted for more than 98 per-
cent of the wholesale value of all floricultural crops produced and sold during the year.
The wholesale value of crops sold by farms with sales in excess of $1,000 amounted
to an average of $17,500 per farm.

The average retail grower had retail sales of nearly $19,000 in 1949, whereas the
average retail florist not associated with crop production had retail sales of $26,000,
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MARKETING CHANNELS FOR
FLORICULTURAL CROPS, 1949

Retail Values

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE NEG 48700-X BUREAU OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS

Figure l.-In this diagram, farm value represents wholesale value to the grower. Information is not available to

show the proportions of each of the two kinds of wholesale sales that are made to each of the three kinds of retailing.

Variation in the amount of service associated with the retail selling of the crops by the three kinds of retail trade

causes the percentage of retail trade done by retail growers to be disproportionate to the percentage of the farm value

of the crops that enters into their retail sales.
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WHOLESALE VALUE OF
FLORICULTURAL CROPS
Each State as ^Vo of Total U. S., 1949

Less THAN 05%

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

PERCENT
EU Under 0.5

!Z3 0.5-0.9

ES3 1.0-2.4

2.5-4.9
5.0 & over

lEG. 49053-X BUREAU OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS

Figure 2. - The wholesale value of the floricultural crops sold in 1949 was more than ISK) million dollars. More

than 5 percent ol this toal was represented by New York, New Jersey, Pennsylvania, Ohio, Illinois, Florida, and

California.
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RETAIL AND SERVICE TRADE
OF FLORICULTURE

Each State as ^o of Total U. S., I9A9

U, S, DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

PERCENT
CD Under 0.5

EZ] 0.5-0.9
1.0-2.4

Sa 2.5-4.9

6a 4\ ^ 5.0 & over

JEG. 49054.x BUREAU OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMIC;

Figure 3. -In 1949, the retail trade of floriculture was 650 million dollars. More than 5 percent of this total was
represented by New York, Pennsylvania, Ohio, Illinois, and California.
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Table 52.- Marketing Information: Floriculture, by geographic dlvlelons and States, I9U9

Crop production of florleulture Retail floriculture

EstabUshaents 1/ ; Crops
Total

Retail florists and retail e^overe

Division and State
Establlslnents Sales Establlstaents Sa.e8

Percent- i Whole- Percent- Percent- Percent- Percent- Percent-
Actual age dis- : sale age dis- Actual age dis- Actual age dis- Actual age dis- Actual age dis-

tribution : -value tribution tribution tribution tribution tribution

1,000
Hugb^ Percent dollars Percent. 5!S^ Percent dollars Percent Huaber Percent dollars Percent

UHUKD STAIBS U-j983 100.0 190,909 100.0 g?>°<X) 100.0 650,000 100.0 21,730 100.0 50?,729 100.0
Geogrt^hlc

dlvlBlonfl:

1,229 10.2 16,251* 8.5 2,263 9.1 50,1.85 7.8 1,970 9.1 39,265 7.7
Middle Atlantic 2,750 22.9 1*8,522 25.1* 6,163 21*.

6

153,827 23.7 5,31*5 2l*.6 120,126 23.6
E. Horth Central 3,339 27.9 1*6,623 2l*.l* 5,81*2 23.1* 155,230 23.9 5,090 23.1. 121,1.60 23.8
W. Berth Central 950 7.9 12,068 6.3 1,826 7.3 57,913 8.9 1,597 7.3 1.5,313 8.9
S. Atlantic 1,170 9.8 22,911* 12.0 2,6U7 10.6 72,525 U.l 2,287 10.5 57,125 11.2
E. South Central 289 Z.k 1*,315 2.3 1,082 '*.3 29,1.66 I..5 951 1..1. 23,866 1..7

W. South Central 3i*3 2.9 1*,822 2.5 1,893 7.6 1.9,899 7.7 1.631 7.5 36,699 7.6
Mountain 360 3.0 6,671 3.5 71*9 3.0 21,005 3.2 651 3.0 16,805 3.3
Pacific 1,553 13.0 28,723 15.1 2,535 10.1 59,61.9 9.2 2,208 10.2 1.7,01*9 9.2

HEW EBOUSD:
Maine 127 1.1 760 .1* 191 .8 3,1.76 .6 165 .8 2,776 .5

Hev Hai^Bhlre 78 .6 859 .5 125 .5 2,1.66 .1. 109 .5 1,866 .1*

Vermont 30 .2 133 .1 58 .2 1,251. .2 52 .2 951. .2

MMsachusettB 657 5.5 8,663 l*.5 1,136 U.6 26,160 1..0 989 1..6 20,260 1..0

Bhode Island eh .7 788 .1* 200 .8 3,996 .6 171* .8 3,198 .6

Connecticut 253 2.1 5,053 2.6 553 2.2 13,130 2.0 1*81 2.2 10,230 2.0

HevTork 1,177 9.8 19,621* 10.3 2,889 11.5 78,1.63 12.1 2,506 11.5 61,172 12.0
Hev Jersey 5.2 12,31*9 6.5 1,208 1*.8 26,250 1..0 1,01.8 1..8 20,500 1*.0

Pennsylvania 9U5 7.9 16,51*8 8.6 2,066 8.3 1*9,111. 7.6 1,791 8.3 38,1.51. 7.6

E. HCSCTE CEKERAL:
Ohio 1,119 9.3 13,01*1 6.8 1,651 6.6 1.0,380 6.2 1,1*38 6.6 31,680 6.2
Tnr^<ann U89 k.l 6,760 3.6 719 2.9 17,393 2.7 628 2.9 13,603 2.7
IllinoH 752 6.3 16,1*37 8.6 1,639 6.6 51,082 7.9 1,1*26 6.6 39,902 7.8
Michigan 618 5.2 6,51*1* 3.1* 1,223 1*.9 30,281 1..6 1,066 1..9 23,681 1*.6

Wisconsin 3a 3.0 3,81*1 2.0 610 2.1* 16,095 2.5 532 2.4 12,595 2.5

W. BQBTH CEHTEAL:
Minnesota 23U 1.9 3,060 1.6 366 1.5 13,033 2.0 320 1.5 10,233 2.0

lorn. 193 1.6 2,668 1.1* 326 1.3 11,1*53 1.8 2&r 1.3 8,953 1.8
Missouri 2Zk 1.9 3,999 2.1 552 2.2 17,032 2.6 1*83 2.2 13,232 2.6

Horth Dakota 23 .2 11*2 .1 1*5 .2 1,976 .3 39 .2 1,576 .3

South Dakota 22 .2 229 .1 50 .2 1,1.21 .2 1*1* .2 1,121 .2

Hebraska 76 .6 612 .3 161 .6 5,096 .8 11*1 .6 3,996 .8

Kansas 178 1.5 1,358 .7 326 1.3 7,900 1.2 283 1.3 6,200 1.2

S. AHAHTIC:
Delaware 29 .2 367 .2 63 .2 1,830 •3 56 .2 1,1.30 .3

teryland 172 l.k 2,775 ^•5, 398 1.6 10,133 1.5 31*2 1.6 7,933 1.6

Dlst. of ColuDbla 7 .1 28 2/ 119 .5 6,056 .9 103 .5 l.,756 .9

Virginia 152 1.3 1,910 1.0 31*8 1.1* 12,251. 1.9 2i.9 1.1. 9,551. 1.9
West Virginia 88 .7 1,003 .5 209 .8 7,238 1.1 183 .8 5,738 1.1
Horth Carolina 169 1.1* 2,213 1.2 1*75 1.9 11,286 1.7 1*10 1.9 8,886 1.7
South Carolina l^^ .1* 1*80 .2 21*9 1.0 l.,608 .7 216 1.0 3,608 .7

Georgia 81 .7 602 .3 366 1.5 10,238 1.6 317 1.1. 8,138 1.6
Florida 430 3.6 13,536 7.1 1*20 1.7 8,883 1.1. 361 1.7 7,083 1.1*

E, SOTTH CEHTEAL:
Kentucky 95 .8 877 .1* 260 1.0 7,737 1.2 227 1.1 6,237 1.2
Tennessee 83 .7 1,837 1.0 355 1.1* U,5U 1.6 313 1.1. 9,1.11 1.9
Alabaaa 61 .5 1281* .7 292 1.2 6,533 1.0 256 1.2 1.0
Mississippi 50 .1* 316 .2 175 .7 3,686 .5 155 .7 2,986 .6

W. SOOTH CKBTRAL:
Arkansas 31 .3 529 .3 161 .6 3,726 .6 138 .6 2,926 .6

Louisiana 1*6 .U 297 .2 2a 1.1 7,057 1.1 1.0 5,557 1.1
nVI nhr.i». 88 .7 1,21*7 .6 273 1.1 7,727 1.2 23U 1.1 5,927 1.1
Texas 178 1.5 2,71*9 1.1* 1,198 i*.8 31,369 i*.8 1,031* 1..8 2l.,289 1..8

MOtWrAIH:
Montana 35 .3 330 .2 85 .3 3,11.9 .5 75 .3 2,51.9 .5

Idaho 38 .3 312 .1 95 .1* 2,676 .1* 82 .1. 2,076 .1*

Wyonlng 17 .2 89 .1 51^ .2 1,21.0 .2 1*7 .2 % .2

Colorado 182 1.5 5,103 2.7 .9 6,088 .9 193 .9 l.,768 1.0
New Mexico Zk .2 166 .1 71* .3 1,973 .3 61* .3 1,573 •3

Arizona 12 .1 67

%
65 .3 2,071 .3 55 .3 1,671 .3

Dtah 50 .1* 598 127 .5 3,11.6 .5 111 .5 2,61.8 •5

Hevada 2
i/'

6 2/ 27 .1 660 .1 21. .1 560 .1

PACIFIC:
267 2.2 3,072 1.6 1*1*1* 1.8 9,885 1.5 389 1.6 7,885 1.5

Oregon 28U 2.1* 2,51*7 1.1* 338 1.3 7,566 1.2 1.1. 1.2

California 1,002 8.1* 23,101* 12.1 1,753 7.0 1.2,178 6.5 1,527 7.0 33!278 6.5
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Table 52.- ^fe^ketlIle Infonnatlon: Floriculture, by geographic divisions and States, I9U9 - Continued

Division and State

Retail floriculture - Continued

Retail florists
Retail florists

EstabHshaents

Percent-
age dls-

trlTjutlon

- Continued
Retail growers

Percent-
age dis-

tribution

Percent-
age dls- 8 Actual
trlbutlon :

Percent-
age dls-

trlbittlon

Humber Percent doJ.1«rs Percent

UNITED STATES
Geographic

divisions:
Hev England
Middle Atlantic
E. North Central
H. North Central
S. Atlantic
E. South Central
W. South Central
Mountain
Pacific

HEW ENGLAND:
Maine
Nev Has^shlre
Vermont
Hassachusetts
Rhode Island
Connecticut

MIDDLE ATLAHTIC:
Hev York
Hew Jersey
Pennsylvania

E. HCSWH CEMBAL:
Ohio

Illinois
Michigan

Missouri
north Dakota
Soxitb Dakota
Nebraska

S. ATLAMIC:

Virginia
West Virginia
North Carolina
South Carolina
Georgia
Florida

E. SOOTH CENTRAL:
Kentucky

Louisiana
Oklahjcna

Texas
MDUREAIM:

Montana
Idaho
Wyoming
Colorado
Nev Mexico
Arizona
Utah
Nevada

PACIFIC:
Waahington
Oregon
California

lU.T'^g 100.0 377,250 100.0 6.981 100.0 X3eM9 100.

1,077 7.3
3,750 25. 1*

3,039 20.6
Q6k 5.9

1,733 11.8

765 5.2
1,376 9.3

1^35 2.9
1,710 11.6

23
592
107
263

1,861
720

1,169

797
309

1,011

12.6
h.9
7.9

5,160

10,692
802
796

2,331*

3,7'«3

6.7
21*.

6

21.9
7.6

11.5
5.1

25,361
92,732
82,lH5

28,1*96

1*3,1*57

19,312
31,1*13

12,598
l*l,lt6l*

1,051* .3

976 .3

515 .1
ll*,063 3.7
2,136 .6

6,617 1.7

1*9,358 13.1
14,910 1*.0

28,1*61* 7.5

22,151 5.9
8,268 2.2

28,573 7.6
15,987 l*.2

7,U36 2.0

1.1*

33 .2 862 .2

230 1.6 5,622 1.5
98 .7 1*,656 l.C

t^
1.3 6,151* 1.6

.7 3,959 1.0

329 2.2 6,709 1.8
185 1.3 2,989 .8

259 1.8 6,268 1.7

296 2.0 6,238 1.7

158 1.1 U,290 1.1

259 1.8 7,954 2.1
221* 1.5 4,752 1.3
121* 2,316 .6

113 .8 2,558 .7

106 1.3 4,966 1.3
160 1.1 4,134 1.1

907 6.1 19,755 5.2

U4 1,634 .4

W 1,397 .4

31 707 .2

12lt 3,579 1.0

1*5 1,132 .3

1*9 1,652 .4

72 1,970 .5

22 527 .1

236 1.6 6,220 1.6

11*7 1.0 '*,i*38 1.2

,327 9.0 30,806 8.2

893
1,595
2,051

733
551*

186
255
216
496

115
67

29

397
67
218

645
328

29.4
10.5

7.9
2.7
3.7
3.1
7.1

13,924
27,394
39,045
16,815
13,668
4,554
7,286
4,207
5,585

1,722
890
439

6,197
1,062
3,613

11,814

5,590
9,990

K).5
20.7
29.5
12.7
K).3
3.4

5.5
3.2
4.2

1.3
.7

.3

4.7
.8

2.7

7.6

641 9.2 9,529 7.2

319 '*.6 5,335 '*.0

415 5.9 11,329 8.6

405 5.8 7,694 5.8
271 3.9 5,159 3.9

181 2.6 5,073 3.8

166 2.4 3,979 3.0

136 1.9 2,540 1.9
23 .3 774 .6

21 .3 325 .2

67 1.0 1,662 1.3

139 2.0 2,460 1.9

23 .3 568 .4

112 1.6 2,311 1.8

5 .1 100 .1

100 1.4 3,400 2.6

79 1.1 1,779 1.3

81 1.2 2,177 1.6

31 .5 619 .5

58 .8 1,870 1.4

65 .9 845 .6

69 1.0 1,91*7 1.5

54 .8 1,457 1.1

32 .5 4Sl .3

31 .4 670 .5

25 .4 368 .3

29 .4 591
74 1.1 1,793 1.4

127 1.8 4,534 3.1*

31 .4 915 .7

34 .5 679 • 5

16 .2 233 .2

69 1.0 1,209 .9

19 .3 441 .4

6 .1 19 2/

39 .6 678 .5

2 2/ 33 2/

153 2.2 1,665 1.2

145 2.1 1,44« 1.1

200 2.8 2,472 1.9

293
818
752
229
360
131

9.0
25.0
23.0

1.4

11,200
33,701
33,770
12,600
15,400
5,600

11,200
4,200
12,600

700
600
300

5,900

383 11.7 17,291
160 4.9 5,750
275 8.4 10,660

213 6.5 8,700

91 2.8 3,790
213 6.5 11,180

157 4.8 6,600
78 2.4 3,500

2,800
2,500
3,800
400
300

1,100
1,700

8.0
24.0
24.0
9.0

11.0

12.3
4,1
7.6

6.2
2.7

7 .2 400 .3

56 1.7 2,200 1.6

16 .5 1,300 •9

49 1.5 2,700 1.9
26 .8 1,500 1.1

65 2.0 2,400 1.7

33 1.0 1,000 .7

49 1.5 2,100 1.5

59 1.8 1,800 1.3

33 1.0 1,500 1.1
42 1.3 2,100 1.5

36 1.1 1,300 .9

20 .6 700 .5

23 .7 800 .6

36 1.1 1,500 1.1

39 1.2 1,800 1.3

164 5.0 7,100 5.0

:l

600 .1*

13 600 .4

7 .2 300 .2

29 .9 1,300 .9

10 .3 400 .3

10 .3 400 .3

16 .5 500 .4

3 .1 KX) .1

55 1.7 2,000 1.4

46 1.4 1,700 1.2

226 6.9 8,900 6.4

1/ Includlne establlshacnts vtlch reported
1,000 dollars

,

2/ Less than 0,05 percent.
Bureau of the Census,

production of vecetables under (jluss and c;:cludlns eEtabllsSnents with sales of less than
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Ornamental Horticulture in States .—The Middle Atlantic and the East North Central
States together accounted for around 31 percent of the wholesale value of ornamental
horticultural crops which were sold and 40 percent of the retail and service trade of

ornamental horticulture (table 53), In the Pacific States production was 25 percent of

the wholesale value of this kind of crop production and in the United States retail sales
were 10 percent of the national total for ornamental horticulture (figs. 5 and 6),

Valuewise, production of ornamental horticultural crops was greater in Rhode
Island, Connecticut, New Jersey, Michigan, Delaware, Florida, Tennessee, Alabama,
Texas, Washington, Oregon and California than requirements for retail sales in these
States, Production fell far short of sales in New York, Pennsylvania, Kentucky,
Mississippi, in the New England States except Rhode Island and Connecticut, the East
North Central States except Michigan, the West North Central States, the South Atlantic
States except Delaware and Florida, the West South Central States except Texas, and
the Moxmtain States.

Industry totals for the retail and service trade of ornamental horticulture amounted
to 350 million dollars, of which the wholesale value of crop production was 82 million.
Of the total value of the retail and service trade of ornamental horticulture, about 300
million dollars had to do with nursery stock, Farm-and-garden-supply stores had
about one -third of this business, about a third was done by retail growers, and the re-
maining third was done by other kinds of retail business, (Fig. 4.)

The relative sales position of retail growers, farm-and garden-supply stores, and
other kinds of retail business making ornamental horticultural sales varied over the
Nation. For example, retail growers of the Pacific States did a greater proportion of

the total retail business in those States than did the retail growers of the Middle
Atlantic and East North Central States.

Nursery crops were grown by about 15,000 farmers in 1950, although, more than
half of them sold less than $1,000 of these products per farm. Reporting production
and sale of more than $1,000 worth of these crops per farm were 870 bulb farms and
60 flower -seed farms. Not including many small maintenance operators, the retail and
service trade of ornamental horticulture was carried on by 12,500 establishments, of

which 2,250 were farm- and garden -supply stores and 3,500 were retail growers. The
other 6,750 were outlets such as landscapers, and department and variety stores.

Farms with ornamental horticultural crop sales of more than $1,000 per farm ac-
counted for more than 98 percent of the wholesale value of the crops produced and sold.
The wholesale value of crops sold by farms with sales in excess of $1,000 per farm
amounted to an average of $15,000 per farm.

Retail growers had average retail sales of $23,000 per grower, whereas farm- and
garden-supply stores had average sales of $47,500 per store for these crops.
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MARKETING CHANNELS FOR
ORNAMENTAL HORTICULTURAL CROPS, 1949

Retail Values

COMMISSION
AND MERCHANT
WHOLESALER

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE NEC. 49055-X BUREAU OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS

Figure 4. -In this diagram farm value represents the wholesale value to the grower. Information is not available

to show how much of the two kinds of wholesale sales are made to each of the three kinds of retailing. Variation in

the amount of service associated with the retail selling of the crops by the three kinds of retail trade causes the per-

centage of retail trade done by retail growers to be disproportionate to the percentage of the farm value of the crops

that enters into their retail sales.
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WHOLESALE VALUE OF NURSERY, BULB,
AND FLOWER SEED CROPS

Each State as ^Vo of Total U. S., 1949

'LESS THAN 05%

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

^ |^7j-o\
WT6^B^^^
J/h^H^K^'^o.s
K\^ '^^k''^
^§*^^V-^5.\

^uT'-A

y;\
|'?-V3

-^
\ 2 #
6 y

' PERCENTV Under 0.5

f CD 0.5-0.9

^, 1.0-2.4^ 2.5-4.9! 5.0 & over

^EG. 49056 -X BUREAU OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS

Figure 5. - The wholesale value of nursery, bulb, and flower seed crops sold in 1949 was more than 82 million

dollars. More than 5 percent of this total was represented by New York, New Jersey, Ohio, Texas, Oregon, and

California.
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RETAIL AND SERVICE TRADE OF
ORNAMENTAL HORTICULTURE

v^ Each State as <yo of Total U. S., 1949

^»'
^^ / M 06 "--—^:*>:^^
^H^. L } 1 1 2 [4 3 7 t^H

\^>^'\yy „,^y • ga 2 .

5 - 4 .

9

K2^o\ Hi 5.0 & over

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE NEG.49057-X BUREAU OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS

Figure 6. -In 1949, the retail trade of ornamental horticulture was 350 million dolHrs. More than 5 percent of

lis total was represented by New York, Pennsylvania, Ohio, Illinois, Iowa, Texas, and California.
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Table 53.- Marketing inforaation: Omamental hortictilti; geographic divisions and States, 19^9

Crop production of cmamsntal
Beta 1 ornamntsa hortlcult.ire

Farm - and gardf
anl reta

n -supply s

1 grovsrs
..res

ElTlelon and State
Establishments Crops Total

E»t£l-ll sh.^nts Sales EsttbliPhronts fa ».

Percent- Whole- Percent- Percent- Percent- Percent

-

Percent-
Actual age dis-

tribution
sale

value
age dis-
tribution

Actual age dis-
tributicn

Actual : age dis-
tribution

Actual : sge dis-
tribution

Actual :

:

age dis-
tribution

1,000 1,000 1,000
S"=>«r Percent dollars Percent Number Percent. dollars Percent Nu=ber, Percent dollars Percent

Ulj; STATES 5.573 IDO.O 82,116 100.0 IS.JOO 100.0 350,000 130.0 5,311 130.0 -,190.'366 100.0
Geogr

divl Dns:
?Jew EnglaM 232 '•.2 U,250 5.2 641 6.7 20,056 ^.7 2^8 4.1 7,2^3 3-8
Middle 4tlant1o 678 12.2 12,371 15.0 2,340 18.7 70.254 20.1 665 11.4 31,854 16.8
E. Sorth Central 1,1U6 20.6 13,166 16.0 2,765 22.1 71,683 20.5 1,224 21.1 33,283 17.5
W. Sorth Central 351. 6.3 8,931 10.9 1,134 9.1 52,986 15.1 665 11.4 38.586 20.^
S. Atlact!: 739 13.3 7,957 9.7 1,773 14.2 40,849 11.7 1,036 17.9 23,249 12.2
E. South Central 365 6.5 5,722 7.0 733 5.9 20,285 5.8 465 8.0 13,885 7.3
W. South Central 588 10.5 8,1U1 9.9 1,054 8.4 29,694 8.5 523 9.0 17,094 9.0
Mountain lUl 2.5 883 1.1 342 2.7 7,956 2.3 141 2.4 3,156 1.7
Pacific 1,330 23.9 20,696 25.2 1,518 12.2 36,036 10.3 854 14.7 21,702 11.4

SEW ENOLAWD:
Maine 9 .2 107 .1 75 .6 1,728 .5 21 ,4 923 .5

T-ev Hampshire li» .2 60 .1 50 .4 1,096 16 .3 406 .3

Vermont 12 .2 37 3/ 28 .2 707 .2 15 .3 407 .2

Maesachusetts 70 1.3 1,01.3 1.3 373 3.0 9,473 2.7 72 1.2 2,773 1.4
Rhode Inland 22 .U 619 .8 73 .6 1,585 .4 19 .3 585
Connecticut 105 1.9 2,385 2.9 242 1.9 5,468 1.6 95 1.6 2,068 \.\

MIDDLE ATLAHTIC:
Nav York 277 5.0 5,39U 6.6 1,046 8.4 33,109 9.5 258 4.4 13,409 7.1
Nev Jersey 185 3.3 '',239 5.1 478 3.8 13,556 3.9 151 2.6 6,956 3.7
PennsylTanlB 216 3.9 2,738 3.3 816 6.5 23,589 6.7 256 4.4 11,489 6.0

E. NOSTH OSJIEAL:
Ohio 321. 5.8 4,323 5.3 791 6.3 19,892 5.7 358 6.2 9,992 5.2
Indiana 163 2.9 1,310 1.6 411 3.3 9,962 2.8 224 3.8 5,662 3.0

Illinois 233 '•.3 2,836 3.'' 717 5.7 20,471 5.9 277 4.8 7,771 4 1

Michigan 326 5.9 3,813 4.6 581 4.7 15,056 4.3 260 4.5 7,556 4;o
Wisconsin 95 1.7 88U 1.1 265 2.1 6,301 1.8 105 1.8 2,301 1.2

W. IfORTE CENTRAL:
Minnesota 80 l.U 1,559 1.9 212 1.7 8,806 2.5 118 2.0 5,606 2.3

Iova 77 l.U 3,532 4.4 320 2.6 18,472 5.3 240 4.1 15,572 8.2
Misaourl 61 1.1 2,147 2.6 255 2.0 13,042 3.7 115 2.0 8,742 4.6

North Dakota 13 .2 102 .1 35 .3 1,739 .5 21 .4 1,239 .7

South Dakota .1 169 .2 44 .4 2,486 .7 30 .5 2,186 1.1
Nebraska 32 .6 471 .6 101 .8 4,324 1.2 61 1.0 3,024 1.6
Kansas 83 1.5 900 1.1 167 1.3 4,117 1.2 80 1.4 2,217 1.2

S. ATLASnC:
Delavare 11 .2 854 1.0 36 .3 1,092 .^ 22 .4 592 .3

Maryland 70 1.3 1,035 1.3 241 1.9 6,533 1.9 127 2.2 3,933 2.1
Dlst. of Columbia 40 • 3 1,577 .4 6 .1 177 .1

Virginia
'67'

1.2 1,220 1.5 197 1.6 6,128 1.8 97 1.7 3,128 1.6
West Virginia 30 .5 198 .2 .7 2,371 .7 35 .6 571 .3

North Carolina 103 1,010 1.2 338 2.7 7,466 2.1 204 3.5 4,766 2.5
South Carolina 67 1.2 449 .6 173 1.4 2,895 .8 106 1.8 1,795 . .9

Georgia 93 1.8 851 1.0 246 2.0 5,819 1.7 146 2.5 3,419 1.8
Florida 293 5.3 2,339 2.9 413 3.3 6,967 2.0 293 5.1 4,867 2.6

E. SOUTH CEHTRAL:
Kentucxy US .9 562 .7 148 1.2 4,312 1.2 81 1.4 2,512 1.3
Tennessee 151 2.7 1,996 2.4 222 1.8 6,091 1.8 135 2.3 3,691 1.9
Alabama 130 2.3 2,817 3.5 216 1.7 5,348 1.5 142 2.5 3,948 2.1
Mississippi 36 .6 347 .4 147 1.2 4,534 1.3 107 3,734 2.0

W. SOUIH CENTRAL

:

Arkansas U2 .8 425 .5 101 .8 2,740 .6 54 .9 1,740 .9

Louisiana 95 1.7 787 1.0 190 1.5 5,229 1.5 116 2.0 3,429 1.8
Oklahoma 64 1.1 605 .7 150 1.2 3,628 1.0 69 1.2 1,528 .8

Texas 337 6.9 6,325 7.7 613 4.9 18,297 5.2 284 4.9 10,397 5.5
MOIWTAIH:

Montana 10 .2 41 .1 31 .3 839 .2 11 .2 239 .1

Idaho 13 .2 65 .1 41 .3 894 .3 14 .2 294 .2

Wyoming 14 .1 316 .1 1 3/ 16 3/
Colorado 1.9 .9 320 .4 103 .8 2,268 .6 43 .7 868 .5

Hew Mexico 18 .3 83 .1 40 .3 893 .3 20 .4 393 .2

Arliona 32 .6 231 .3 53 .4 1,497 .4 33 .6 997 .5

Utah 16 .3 136. .1 51 .4 1,030 3 17 .3 330 .2

Hevada 3 3/ 7 3/ 9 .1 218 .1 2 3/ 18 3/
PACHTC

:

Washington 201 3.6 2,509 3.1 224 1.8 4,313 1.2 110 1.9 2,074 1.1
Oregon W.9 8.1 4)681 5.7 254 2.1 4;i6o 1.2 160 2.8 2,240 1.2

California 680 12.2 13,505 16.4 1,040 8.3 27,563 7.9 584 10.0 17,388 9.1
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Table 53.- Marketing Infonoation: Omamental horticulture, by geographic divisions and States, 19U9 - Continued

Betall omajnental horticulture - Continued

growers - Continued

Other

Division and State
Farm- and garden -supply s ores Petal 1 groirers 2/

Establlshnents ; Sales Establlshsents Sales Eetabllshmsnts Sales

: Percent- Percent- Percent- Percent- Percent- Percent--
Actual : age dle-

rtrlbutlon
: Actual age dis-

tribution
Actual age dis-

tribution
Actual age dle-

trlbutlon
Actual age dis-

tribution
Actual : age dis-

tribution
1,000 1,000 1,000

Number Percent dollars Percent Number PafgoPt dollars Number Percent dollars Percent

UNITED STATES g-g^" 107. 36U 100.0 -^.25L 82.702 100.0 6.689 100.0 159.931.
Geographic =

dlTlBlona:
Rew England U5 2.0 2,600 2.U 193 5.1' It, 658 5.6 603 9.0 12,800 8.0
Middle Atlantic 173 7.7 16,61U 15.5 1.92 13.8 15,2U0 18.1. 1,675 25.1 38,U00 21..

E. Borth Central 1*1.0 19.5 17,873 16.6 781. 22.0 15,1.10 18.6 l.SUl 23.1 38,1.00 2U.0
W. North Central 380 16.9 26,267 2U.5 285 8.0 12,319 1U.9 1.69 7.0 iu,uoo 9.0
S. Atlantic U62 20.5 13,268 12. U 571. 16.1 9,981 12.1 737 11.0 17,600 11.0
E. South Central 260 11.5 10,699 10.0 205 5.8 3,186 3.9 268 U.O 6,1.00 U.O
W. South Central 197 8.7 10,21.1* 9.5 326 9.2 6,850 531 7.9 12,800 8.0
Mountain 25 1.1 1,076 1.0 U6 3.3 2,080 2^5 201 3.0 U,800 3.0
Pacific 272 12.1 8,723 6.1 582 16. U 12,979 15.7 66U 9.9 111, 331* 9.0

HEW EHCLAHD:
Maine 11* .6 912 .8 7 .2 16 3/ 51* .8 800 .5

New Hampshire 6 .3 386 .U 10 .3 110 .1 3U .5 600 .U

Vermont 5 .2 312 .3 10 .3 95 .1 13 .2 300 .2

MasBachusette 10 .k 509 .5 62 1.7 2,26U 2.7 301 lt.5 6,700 1..2

Ehode Island 2 .1 129 .1 17 .5 U56 .6 5it .8 1,000 .6

Connecticut 8 .k 352 .3 87 2.1. 1,716 2.1 llt7 2.2 3,U00 2.1

MIDDLE ATLANTIC:
New York
New Jersey
Pennsylvania

E. NORTH CENTRAL:
Ohio
Indiana
Illinois
Michigan
Wisconsin

W. NOPTH CENTRAL:
Minnesota

Missouri
North Dakota
South Dakota
Nebraska

S. ATLANTIC:
Delaware
Maryland
Dlst. of Columbia
Virginia
West Virginia
North Carolina
South Carolina
Georgia
Florida

E. SOIITH CENTRAI-:

Kentucky
Tennessee

Louisiana
Oklahoma
Texas

MOUNTAIN

:

Montana
Idaho
Wyoming
Colorado
New Mexico
Arltona
Utah
Nevada

PACIFIC

:

Washington
Oregon

California

6,01U

3,133
7,U67

U,355

3,965
5,303
3,201.

1,01*6

12)023
1*,U8U

659
1,751
2,1.16

1,311.

295
1,961

177
1,665

7.2 5,637
3.6 1,697
t.O 2,1*68

5.0 l.,352

2.2 1,255

1.8 1,986
1.8 3,51.9

1.6 U,258

.3 580

.2 U35

.7 608
1.6 903

1.85

1,1.31

2,8U3

1,365
2,91.1*

767
5,168

375
1.85

761
5,229

1,006
10,751

19,700
6,600

12,100

9,900
It, 300

12,700
7,500
u.ooo

3,200
2,900
l.,300

500
300

1,300

500
2,600
1,1*00

1,800
2,1.00

1,1.00

2,239
1,919

10,175

1/ Nursery, bulb, and flower

0.05 percent.

seed crops, excluding establlBhinsnts with aalee of less than doUars. IT" only. 3/ Leas th^



Summary Data for Horticultural Specialties in States .—The wholesale value of

flower, nursery, bulb, and flower- and vegetable -seed crops sold in 1950 was 300 mil-
lion dollars. The retail and service trade resulting from the distribution of these
commodities amoimted to a billion dollars (tables 54 and 55).

Commercial floriculture was responsible for nearly two-thirds of each of these
values. Commercial ornamental horticulture, which includes nursery stock, bulbs, and
flower and vegetable seed, accovmted for the remaining third (fig, 7),

The dominant position of floriculture in relation to ornamental horticulture varies
in different parts of the country (figs, 8 and 9). In the West North Central States, the
seeming preponderance of retail sales of ornamental horticultural products compared
with those of floriculture arises from the existence of large selling organi2ations in

this region which market nursery stock in other regions.

Retail sales of floricultural crops in 1949 amoimted to one -half of 1 percent of all

retail trade of the coxmtry. Sales averaged $4.30 per capita, or about $14,00 per
family or dwelling imit. The wholesale value of these crops amounted to 29 percent of

the value of retail sales.

Retail sales of ornamental horticultural crops amounted to one -fourth of 1 percent
of all retail trade of the country, sales averaging $2.30 per capita, or about $7.60
per family or dwelling unit. The wholesale value of these crops represented 24 percent
of the value of retail sales.

Data on sales per capita and per dwelling unit may be considered as applicable for
any given area, even though the actual consumers may live outside the area, State, or
region. This is particularly true for ornamental horticultural crops, and even more
specifically for nursery stock from such West North Central States as Minnesota,
Iowa, and Missouri, where mail-order selling is especially large.

Sales per capita or per dwelling unit were less than the national average in most
States of the South Atlantic, East South Central, West South Central, and Mountain
Regions. However, in many of these States, retail sales of floricultural and ornamental
horticultural crops were almost as large a percentage of total retail trade as was true
for the coimtry as a whole.
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MARKETING CHANNELS FOR
HORTICULTURAL SPECIALTY CROPS, 1949

Farm Values Retail Values
RETAIL
GROWER

RETAIL
GROWER

/ GROWER
/ WHOLESALER

// RETAIL FLORIST \

yf^^^^MW^\ /
/''^""^ y L'-^A 37-7% -Vx\ /^^^^*\

JL GROWER \^>^v''' Jv^ / ^^^...^..^ ^^V^' CONSUMER ^
1' lOO^o r\^ ^^P^ \rJ FARM AND GARDEN y/\ lOO^i J

'N. SUPPLY STORE X 1 \ y
^^My^

^#)^o-0-y
^^^

COMMISSION
AND MERCHANT
WHOLESALER OTHER

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE NE G. 49058-X BUREAU OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS

Figure 7. - In this diagram, farm value represents the wholesale value to the grower. Information is not avail-

able to show how much of the two kinds of wholesale sales are made to each of the four kinds of retail trade. Varia-

tion in the amount of service associated with the retail selling of the crops by the four kinds of retail trade causes the

percentage of retail trade done by retail growers to be disproportionate to the percentage of the farm value of the crops

that enters into their retail sales.
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WHOLESALE VALUE OF HORTICULTURAL
SPECIALTY CROPS

Each State as *^o of Total U. S., I9A9

'LESS THAN 0.05%

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

PERCENT
n3 Under 0.5

[Zl 0.5-0.9
133 1.0-2.4

2.5-4.9
5.0 & over

NEC. 49059-X BUREAU OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS

Figure 8. - The wholesale value of the floricultural, nursery, bulb, and flower-seed crops sold in 1949 was over

273 million dollars. More than 5 percent of this total was represented by New York, New Jersey, Pennsylvania, Ohio,

Illinois, Florida, and California.



RETAIL AND SERVICE TRADE OF
FLORICULTURE AND ORNAMENTAL

HORTICULTURE

PERCENT
CJ Under 0.5

CD 0.5-0.9
1.0-2.4^ 2.5-4.9

Hi 5.0 & over

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE NEC. 49060-X BUREAU OF AGRICULTURAL ECONOMICS

Figure 9. -In 1949, the retail trade of the horticultural specialties amounted to 1 billion dollars. More than 5 per-

cent of this total was represented by New York, Pennsylvania, Ohio, Illinois, Texas, and California.
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Table ^,- Marketing Infonnatlon: Horticultural specialties, by geographic divisions and States, 191*9

Retail and service trade

Total hortleultiral specialties Floriculture Ornamental horticulture

Division and State Establisfasients : Sales Establishments Sales Establishments Sales

Percent- ; Iperoent- Percent- Percent- iPercent

-

Percent-
Actual age dis- : Actual :age dls- Actual :age dis- Actual age dis- Actual :age dis- Actual age dis-

tribution : ;trlbutlon
;

tribution tribution
!

trlbutlon tribution

1,000
Sunber Percent flnllnrs Percent Huaber Percent dollars Percent Percent dollars Percent

uaixau STATES 100.0 1,000,000 100.0 25.000 100.0 650,000 100.0 12,?00 100.0 350,000 100.0
Qeogmphlc

divisiona:
Kev England 3,104 8.3 70,543 7.0 2,263 9-1 50,485 7.8 841 6.7 20,058 5.7
Middle Atlantic 8,503 22.7 224,081 22.4 6,163 24.6 153,827 23.7 2,340 18.7 70,254 20.1
E. North Central 8,607 22.9 226,913 22.7 5,842 23.4 155,230 23.9 2,765 22.1 71,683 20.5
W. Horth Central 2,960 8.0 110,898 11.1 1,826 7.3 57,913 8.9 1,134 9.1 52.986 15.1
S. Atlantic 1^,420 11.8 113,373 11.3 2,647 10.6 72,525 11.1 1,773 14.2 40,849 11.7
E. South Central 1,815 4.8 49,751 5.0 1.082 4.3 29,466 4.5 733 5.9 20,285 5.8
W. South Central 2,947 7.8 79,7^ 8.0 1,893 7.6 49,899 7.7 1,054 8.4 29.694 8.5
Mountain 1,091 2.9 28,962 2.9 749 3.0 21,005 3.2 342 2.7 7.956 2.3
Pacific 4,053 10.8 95.685 9.6 2,535 10.1 59,649 9.2 1,518 12.2 36,036 10.3

HEW EHGLABD:
Maine 266 .7 5,204 .5 191 .8 3,476 .6 75 .6 1,726 • 5

Hev Baapebixe 175 .5 3,563 .3 125 .5 2,466 .4 50 .4 1.096 •3

Venaont 86 .3 .2 58 .2 1,254 .2 28 .2 707 .2

Ibssachosetts 1,509 4.0 35'633 3.6 1,136 4.6 26,160 4.0 373 3.0 9.473 2.7
Rhode Island 273 .7 5,583

18,598
.5 200 .8 3,996 .6 73 .6 1.585 .4

Conneoticut 795 2.1 1.9 553 2.2 13,130 2.0 242 1.9 5,468 1.6
MHiDLE AIUHTIC:

NeirTark 3,935 10.5 111,572 11.1 2,889 11.5 78,463 12.1 1.046 8.4 33.K)9 9.5
Hew Jersey 4.5 39,805 4.0 1,208 4.8 26,250 4.0 478 3.8 13,556 3.9
Pennsylvania 2;882 7.7 72,704 7.3 2,066 8.3 49,114 7.6 816 6.5 23.589 6.7

E. HORTH CEHTRAL:
Ohio 2,442 6.5 60,272 6.0 1,651 6.6 40,380 6.2 791 6.3 19,892 5.7
Indiana 1,130 3.0 27,355 2.7 719 2.9 17,393 2.7 411 3.3 9.962 2.6
Illinois 2,356 6.3 71,553 7.2 1,639 6.6 51,082 7.9 717 5.7 20,471 5.9
Michigan i;804 4.8 45,337 4.5 1,223 4.9 30,281 4.6 581 4.7 15,056

5:1Wisconsin 875 2.3 22,396 2.3 610 2.4 16,095 2.5 265 2.1 6,301
W. BOETH CERERAL:

Minnesota 578 1.6 21,840 2.2 366 1.5 13,033 2.0 212 1.7 8,806 2.5
Iowa 646 1.7 29,925 3.0 326 1.3 11,453 1.8 320 2.6 18,472 5.3
Missouri 807 2.2 30,074 3.0 552 2.2 17,032 2.6 255 2.0 13,042 3.7
Horth Dakota 80 .2 3,715 .4 45 .2 1,976 • 3 35 • 3 1,739 .5

Sooth Daiota 94 .3 3,907 ,4 50 .2 1,421 .2 44 .4 2,486 .7

Hebraska 262 .7 9,420 .9. 161 .6 5.09& .8 101 .8 4,324 1.2

493 1.3 12,017 1.2 326 1.3 7.900 1.2 167 1.3 4,117 1.2

S. AILAHTIC:
Delaware 99 .3 2,921 .3 63 .2 1.830 .3 36 .3 1,092 .3

Maryland 639 1.7 16,666 1.7 396 1.6 10,133 1.5 241 1.9 6.533 1.9
Dist. of Columbia 159 .4 7,633 .8 119 .5 6,056 .9 40 .3 1,577 .4

Virginia 545 1.5 18,381 1.8 348 1.4 12,254 1.9 197 1.6 1.8

West Virginia 296 .8 .9 209 .8 7.238 1.1 89 .7 21371 .7

Horth Carolina 813 2.2 18)752 1.9 475 1.9 11,286 1.7 338 2.7 7,466 2.1

South Carolina 422 1.1 7,504 .7 249 1.0 4,608 .7 173 1.4 2.895 .8

Georgia 612 1.6 16,057 1.6 366 1.5 10,236 1.6 246 2.0 5,819 1.7
Florida 833 2.2 15,850 1.6 420 1.7 8,882 1.4 413 3.3 6,967 2.0

E. SOUTH CEHIRAL:
Kentucky 408 1.1 12,048 1.2 260 1.0 7,737 1.2 148 1.2 4,312 1.2

Tennessee 577 1.5 17,602 1.8 355 1.4 11,511 1.8 222 1.6 6,091 1.6

Alabama 508 1.4 11,881 1.2 292 1.2 6,533 1.0 216 1.7 5,346 1.5

MlssiBBlppi 322 .8 8,220 .8 175 .7 3,686 .5 147 1.2 4,534 1.3
W. SOOTH CEBTRAL:

Arkansas 262 .7 6,466 .7 161 .6 3,726 .6 101 .8 2.740 .8

Louisiana 451 1.2 12,2&r 1.2 261 1.1 7,057 1.1 190 1.5 5.229 1.5

OklalMoia 423 1.1 U,355 1.1 273 1.1 7,727 1.2 150 1.2 3,628 1.0

Texas 1,811 4.8 49,686 5.0 1,198 4.8 31,389 4.6 613 4.9 18,297 5.2

MDOBTAIH:
Montana 116 .3 3,989 .4 85 .3 3,149 .5 31 •3 839 .2

Idaho 136 .3 3,570 .4 95 .4 2,676 .4 41 .3 894 .3

Wyoming 68 .2 1,556 .1 54 .2 1,240 .2 14 .1 316 .1

Colorado 325 .9 8,357 .8 222 •9 6,088 .9 1X)3 .8 2,268 .6

Hew Mexico 114 .3 2,866 .3 74 .3 1,973 .3 40 • 3 893 • 3

Arizona UB .3 3,568 .4 65 .3 2,071 .3 53 .4 1,497 .4

Utah 178 .5 4,178 .4 127 .5 3,148 .5 51 .4 1,030 .3

Hevada 36 .1 878 .1 27 .1 660 .1 9 .1 218 .1

PACIFIC:
Washington 668 1.8 14,198 1.4 444 1.8 9,885 1.5 224 1.8 4,313 1.2

Oregon 592 1.6 11,745 1.2 338 1.3 7,586 1.2 254 2.1 4,160 1.2

California 2,793 7.4 69,741 7.0 1,753 7.0 42,173 6.5 1,040 8.3 27,563 7.9

Bureau of the Census.
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Table 55.- ffarketlng lafornatlon: Horticultural Bpeclalties, ajmlysle by geographic dlvlslonfl and States, 19^9

Retail and service trade

Actual

Total :

hortl- :Flori-

: cultural: cul-

: special-: ture
ties

: Percentage of United
States average

Per dwelling unit

Oma-

hortl-
culture

Total
hortl- :Flarl-
cultural: cul-
speclfll-: ture
ties :

: Total :

: hortl- :Flan-
tcultural; cul-
: special-: ture
: ties ,:

Oma-
;

'nental
'

hortl-
*

; Oma-
'amttal
ihortl-
culture

Wholesale value of
crops as peroeat-
age of retail and

l^s

Total
hortl- :Florl-:

cultural: cul
special-: tvtr

ties :

Oma-
";nental
:horti-
culture

OHITED STATES
Geographic

divisions:
Nev Rngi nnri

Middle Atlantic
E. North Central
W. Horth Central
S. Atlantic
E. South Central

U. South Central

Vermont
Massachusetts
Rhode Island
Connecticut

MIDDLE ATLAHTIC:
Sev York
New Jersey
Pennsylvania

E. NORTH CEHTRAL:
Ohio
Indiana
IlllnoiB
Michigan
Wisconsin

W. NORTH CEWTRAL:
Minnesota

Missouri
Horth Dakota
South Dakota
Nebraska
Kansas

S. ATLANTIC:
Delaware
Maryland
Dlst. of Columbia
Virginia
West Virginia
Horth Carolina
South Carolina
Georgia
Florida

E. SOOTH CEHTHAL:
Kentucky
Tennessee
Alabama
Mississippi

W. SOUTH CEtfTRAL:

Arkansas
Louisiana

MOUNTAIN:

Idaho
Wyoaning

Colorado
Hew Mexico
Arizona
Utah

PACIFIC:
Washington

California

T55IT"
lars

Per-
cent

Dol-
lars

Per-

7.57
7.U3
IM
7.89
5.35
U.33
5.'^9

5.71
6.61

5.19
7.60
7.05
9.27

7.52
8.23
6.93

7.58
6.95
8.21
7.12
6.52

7.32
XL.k2
7.60
6.00

5.99
7.11
6.31

9.18
7.11
9.52
5.5U
It .79
l*.62

3.51^

lt.66

5.72

100 21.67 llt.oS 7.58 0-3 27.3 29.'» 23-5

6.75
6.06

5.35
6.31
k.21
k.l6
6.07
5.W

5.97
7.72
6.59

5.1*2

5.10
5.11
lt.l2

3.'*2

2.57
3.1*3

l*.ll*

k.l2

3.80
1*.63

3.32
5.58
5.05
6.5I*

5.29
5.1*3

l*.68

5.08
l*.l*2

5.86
'*.75

U.69

U.37
i*.37

h.H
3.19
2.18
3.81*

1*.15

2.63
3.50
2.13
1.69

1.95
2.63
3.U6
1*.07

5.33
i*.55

1*.27

'*.59

2.90
2.76
1*.57

U.12

2.15
2.33
2.36
3.77
1.93
1.77
2.06
1.57
2.1*9

1.89
2.06
1.87

2.50
2.53
2.35
2.36
1.83

2.95
7.05
3.30
2.81
3.81
3.26
2.16

7.55 1.97
^.b9 1.85
3.61 1.18

2.78 1.81*

2.18 1.37
2.9? 1.69
3.21 2.51

1.1*6

1.85
1.75
2.08

1.95
1.62
2.37

1.1*2

1.52
1.09
1.71
1.31
2.00
1.50
1.36

1.81
2.73
2.60

2l*.37

21*. 31*

21*.21

25.09
18.83
15.53
17.85
17.92
19.33

16.70
18.55
15.98
25.29

23.98
26.37
23.88

23.71
36.71*

23.68
21.01*

20.03
22.57
19.19

32.52
20.30
17.65
17.70
13.1*2

16.61
16.1*9

11*. 67

19.03
ll*.03

13.1*7

11.23
15.76
15.87
20.72

20.1*3

18.83
16.68
19.07
11*. 33
ll*.80

20.77
15.28

17.1*2

22.31
19.33

17.1*1* 6.93
16.71 7.63
16.56 7.65
13.10 11.99
12.05
9.20

11.17
13.00
12.05

6.79
6.33
6.69
1*.92

5.51*

5.71
5.76
6.72
6.1*7

8.90

7.61*

7.60
5.93

ll*.15 9.56
IU.06 22.68
13.1*1 10.27
11.19 9.85
7.28 12.71*

12.21 10.36
12.62 6.58

18.86 11.26

18.57
16.33
21.38

16.87
17.39
16.13

16.71
lU.lO

19.07
15.29
15.11*

lU.66
25.80
13.53
13.29
10.65
8.21*

10.59
9. 21*

9.1*2

12.1*1*

7.71
6.01*

13.09

16.11*

ll*.ll

13.29
13.89
9.ffr

8.59
15.65
11.1*9

12.13
ii*.in

11.69

9.1*5

6.72
6.77
l*.35

7.05
5.18
6.02
7.25

5.25
6.58
6.32
7.1*3

l*.76

6.71
5.07
7.63

1*.30

1*.71

3.39
5.18
U.U7
6.21
5.12

3.79

27.2
26.3
18.9
27.2
20.2
16.2
26.1
51.6

16.6
25.8
8.6
27.2
25.2
1(0.0

22.1*

1*1.7

26.5

28.8
29.5

20.9
20.U
6.6

10.2
11.5
18.8

17.0
12.5
17.2
12.1*

11.9
21.8
3l*.5

8.1

9.3
10.6

5.7
6i*.9

39.3
61.5
52.5

32.2
31.5
30.0
20.8
31.6
ll*.6

9.7
31.8
1.8.2

21.9
3i*.8

10.6
33.1
19.7

32.3
38.9
32.2
21.6

23.9

23.5
23.3
23.5

17.2

20.0
27.1*

.5

15.6
13.9
19.6
10.1*

5.9
152.1*

11.3
16.0
19.7
8.6

83.8
8.1*

3.2
19.0

31.1

33.6
5I..8

17.6
18.1*

16.9
19.5
28.2
27.2
11.1
57.1*

5.2
11.0
39.1
1*3.6

16.3
31.3
11.6

21.7
13.1
13.9
25.3
lU.O

17.7
19.1*

16.5

5.9
6.8
10.9
21.9

78.2
15.8

1/

19.9
8.3
13.5
15.5
lit.

6

33.6

13.0

15.5
15.0
16.7
3l*.6

1*.9

7.3
1/

ll*.l

9.3
15.1*

13.2
3.2

58.2
112.5
1*9.0

1/ Ho crops reported.

Bureau of the Census.
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Horticultural Specialties in Standard Metropolitan Areas. —Among the 3,073 counties

of the United States, 239 were designated in 1950 as standard metropolitan areas (fig,

10). This group of counties had 54 percent of the Nation's population and dwelling
units, more than 61 percent of all retail trade, and 68 percent of all retail floricultural

sales. In terms of wholesale value, these counties produced and sold 68 percent of

all floricultural crops. These data are shown in tables 56 and 57. These areas ac-
coimted for nearly 54 percent of total retail sales of floricultrual crops by retail

growers in the nation and for over 73 percent of the sales of retail florists not as-
sociated with crop production.

The standard metropolitan areas accounted for 64 percent of all ornamental horti-
cultural sales in 1950 and nearly 48 percent of the wholesale value of nursery crops
which were produced and sold (tables 58 and 59). These areas also accounted for 53

percent of all retail sales of nursery crops by retail growers.

Even less than with the data for States and regions can the data for sales per capita
or per dwelling unit in metropolitan areas be considered completely accurate. This
information can only be looked upon as approximate measurements for the given
market. Some areas show very high per capita or per dwelling-unit expenditures be-
cause sales of establishments within the metropolitan area include the spending of

consumers who live beyond the boundaries of those markets. This situation is more
pronounced in predominantly rural States and those in which the retail and service
trade in horticultural specialties is provided mainly by establishments located in

widely scattered metropolitan areas or markets.

Non-Metropolitan Counties Important for Crop Production,—In addition to the
metropolitan economic areas, 19 other counties had wholesale values of floricultural
crop production amounting to $500,000 or more (table 60). These additional counties
produced 12 percent of the wholesale value of floricultural crops in the country. They
and the metropolitan economic areas together turned out more than 80 percent of the
wholesale value of all such production in the Nation,

In addition to counties in metropolitan economic areas, 44 other counties had
nursery-crop production with wholesale values of $150,000 or more. These additional
counties accounted for 27 percent of the wholesale value of nursery crops produced in

the country. This group and the metropolitan economic areas, together produced
more than 75 percent of the national total, as measured by wholesale value.
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STANDARD METROPOLITAN AREAS, 1949

Figure 10. -Of the 3,073 counties in the United States, 239 make up 128 markets or metropolitan areas. In 1949

this group of metropolitan areas accounted for 54 percent of the population and dwelling units, more than 61 percent of

all retail trade, and nearly 70 percent of the retail and service trade of floriculture and ornamental horticulture.
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List of counties in standard metropolitan

state Kaxket ;
County or counties

Mobile
Arliona
ArkanBafl

California .... - San FranclBco,

Colorado

Connectleut

District of Columbia

Florida

Georgia

laatao

lUlnols

Kansas

Kentuc^ •....•...

Louisiana ,

Maine
Maryland

,

HassachuBertts
,

Hlchlean

Minnesota

MlBsiesiiipl
HisBOurl

: San Jose
Sacramento ....

Stockton

Los Angeles ...

San Diego
San Bernardino
Denver

San Joa<iuin

Fresno
Los Angeles,
San Diego

Nev Eavan .

Hartford ..

Washington, D. C.

Adams, Arapahoe, Denver, Jefferson

Fairfield
Nev Haven
Hartford
Hew Castle; and Salem, H. J.

District of Columbia; and

Arlington, Fairfax, Alexandria

Tampa-St. Petersburg.

Augusta .

Savannah

Davenport, Iowa; Rock Island-
Moime, 111
Rockford
Chicago

Richmond.; and Aiken, S. Car.

Peoria
Springfield
South Bend .

Fort Wayne .

IndlanapoHB
Evansvllle .

Sioux City .

Des Moines ,

Wichita
Kansas City

Rock Island; and
Scott, Iowa

Winnebago
Cook, DuPage, Kane,
Lake, Will; and La

Peoria, Tazewell

St. Joseph
Allen
Marion
Vanderburgh
Woodbury
Polk
Sedgwick
Johnson, Wyandotte; and Clay, Jackson, Md.

Louisville : Jefferson; and Clark, Floyd, Ind.

Springfield
Worcester ..

Boston

Fall River .

.

Saginaw
Grand Rapids

Cumberland
Anne Arundel, Baltimore,
BaltiBcre City

Haji^den, Hau^jshire

Worcester
Essex, Middlesex, Norfolk, Suffolk

Plymouth
Bristol
Saginaw
Kent
Muskegon
Genesee

Macomb, Oakland, Wayne

Duluth, Minn.; Superior, Wis.

Mlnneapolis-St. Paul
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List of counties standard metropolitan area - Continued

State Market County or counties

H b ska Lancaster
Douglas, Sarpy; ana Pottavattaule , Towa

,

ManeheeterHew HaiffBhlre Hlllaboro
Mercer

Buffalo Erie, Mlagara
Monroe
Onondaga
Herkimer, Oneida

Rochester

Blnghamton

Albany, Rensselaer, Schenectady
Bronx, Kings, Nassau, Hev York, Queens,
Rlotaond, Rockland, Suffolk, Westchester; and
Bergen, Essex, Hudson, Middlesex, Harris,
Passaic, Somerset, Union, B. J.

Buncombe
Forsyth

New Ibrk-Northeastem, N. J

Mecklenburg
Raleigh

Toledo .... Lucas
Columbus

Greene, Montgomery
Butler
Cuyahoga, Lake^1^^':!^!!!:!^.::;;:;:;:::::::::;:::::

Akron
Canton Stark

Mahonln«, Trumbull; and Mercer, Pa.
Hamilton; and Cau^ibell, Kenton, Ky.Cincinnati

Oregon Portland Clackamas, Multnomah, Washington; andClsA, Wash.

Scranton ..

Pittsburgh Allegheny, Beaver, Washington, Westmoreland

Altoona
Wl Ikes -Barro-Hazle ton Luzerne

: Cumberland, Dauphin
• YorkYork .

Lancaster

: Lehigh, Uorthaji^ton; and Warren, H. J.

: Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Hontgooery,
Philadelphia; and Burlington, Caiolen,

: Gloucester, H. J.

Heji^jhlB : Shelby

• H>^>"^^^'^n; •>"<^ uniVpf, no,

T Ej. Paso • El Paso
Fort Worth : Tarrant

nnHnfl

Uaco M'-T^nnon

Ronr-

„._. Salt Lake City : Salt Lake
Vcmmnt

Richmond Chesterfield, Benrlco, Richmond City

Washington Seattle
Portsmouth City, South Horfolk City

Ifing

Spokane
Brooke, Hancock, Marshall, Ohio; and Belmont,

Huntington, W. Va. -Ashland, Ky
Jefferson, Ohio
Cabell, Wayne; and Boyd, 1^.; Lawrence, Ohio
Fayette, Kanawha

Uyxming .
,
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Tatle 56.- Marlretlng Infonnatlon: General and floriculture, by standard metrr-polltan areeo, I9U9

retail floriculture
Whole?,ale

All value
retail of
trade florl cultural

California
San FranclBco-
OaiOand

San Jobs
Eacranento
Stockton
Fresno
Los Angeles
San Diego
San Bernardino

Florida
JacksonTlllo

St. Petereturg
Mlaal

Georgia
Atlanta
Columbus

Illinois
Davenport, lova-
BoclE Island

-

Mollne, 111.

Boolcford

Chicago
Peoria
Springfield

Indiana
South Bend
Fort Wayne
Indianapolis
EvansTllle

Kansas
Wichita
ICansas City

Louisiana
Shreveport
Nev Orleans

2,£lli

269
276

250
131

l.Ul,752

109,527
169,797

59
309
Ul

2,1''7

682
7''7

1,720

599

311,336 U9 1,107 893

17l*,7l.6 31.8 968 776

2,366,588
279,967
297,303
202,21»2

285,519
lt,721,2Ul

507,lil»0

2'.6,336

10,661.

990
69
66
80

8,952
1,005

167

11,078
1,178

8U3

877
1,239

18,038
1,817
715

8,737

665
690
981

11., 229

'563

59l',701 li,U05 3,255 2,560

535,92U
518,97U
55U,336

1,037
8U3

856

'.,132

3,319
'',395

3,219
2,585
3,1.2^

675,307
106,607
106,896
120,765

21.6,739

163,760
,989,723
21.2,133

11.3,875

217,906
193,390
627,567
11.9,91.1

153
10,1.90

357

1,595

8,696

1,626
2,999

1,297
2,391

U,o62
852

595
601

3,228
677
U73
1.78

1,1.78

1,327
36,58U

1,211
1,105

9UO

955
3,778

1,151.

1,037
26,580

9U3

736
71.7

2,956

1,570
5,165

1,231
l.,053

2,398 1,933

791
3,71.2

623
2,91.7

830 663

1,62-.

51.1.

585

796
13,26U

1,307
U29

2,1.87

368
367
302

381
5U3

2,U07

587

3,31.3

1,1.90
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Tatle 56.- Marketing information: General and floriculture, ty standard metropolitan areas, 19^9 - Continued

Retail floriculture

!

All
Wholesale

Metropolitan Pooulation
Dwelling

retail of Retail florists and retail growers
area '. units

trade florlcultural
crops Total Other

\

Total
: Retail :

: florists :

Retail
growers

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Thousands Thousands dollars dollars dollars dollars dollars dollars dollars

Maryland :

Baltimore : 1,?21 39U 1,227,103 1,U27 6,81.8 5,361 !*,511 850 1,1*87

Masaachusetts :

Springfield : IJU 132 1*15,307 866 2,905 2,250 1,377 873 655

'i'^i 160 1*78,286 736 3,226 2,500 1,1*57 1,01.3 726

B°Hton
*

• 2,858 829 2,675,555 5,982 15,571* 12,061* 9,062 2,982 3,510

Brockton : 189 7'' 168,090 599 1,151 892 1*85 Hot 260

Fall River 381 117 317,1.32 312 1,823 1,1*10 91.6 U6U 1*13

Michigan :

Saginaw :

Grand Eaplde :

153 •5 132,1*35 311* 787 615 1.05 210 172

?37 89 296, lUO 3UU 1,697 1,327 708 619 370

Muskegon 121 35 116,628 98 571* UU9 265 181. 125

270 61 21.6,721. 65 973 762 587 175 211

Lanalng
Detroit

172 51 18U,ll.l 108 1,278 1,000 761* 236 277

2,973 862 3, Oil., 275 3,110 1U,628 11,1.1.0 9,28U 2,156 3.188

Kalamazoo 126 39 122,821. 513 1,1U8 897 370 527 251

Minnesota
Duluth, Mlnn.-
Superlor, Wis. c52 85 238,859 158 1,26U 992 729 263 272

Minneapolis -

St. Paul 1,107 339 1,263,527 2,02U 7,51.9 5,928 3,373 2,555 1.621

Mississippi
Jackson lUl uo 112,765 21 606 U91 1.31. 57 700

Missouri
St. Louis 1,673 510 1,567,167 2,286 8,965 6,966 6,386 580 1,999

Mebraska
118 37 12l.,73l. 62 936 731. U88 21*6 202

Omaha 362 108 383,009 827 1,1.70 1,153 7UU U09 317

Mew Hampshire
Manchester 157 51 11.7, U12 1*8 581. 1.1*2 289 153 11.2

New Jersey
Trenton
Atlantic City

229

133

61
".9

21*2,259

173,260

250
660

1,71.2

1,130 '''M
1,077

651

266
232

380
21.7

New York
Buffalo
Rochester
Syracuse
Utlca-Eome
Blnghamton

1,086
: 1.85

: 3"*!

': 185

319
1U8
102

87

55

1,027,228
1*91,277

353,617
258,150
181,878

1,395

210
81.2

195

5,396
2,735
1,655
1,950

930

l.,203

2,130
1,291
1,518
723

3,168
1,825

986
895
U19

1,015
305
305
623
301.

1,193
605

363
1.32

207

Albany -Schenectady

-

Troy
': 513 170 562,302 835 2,891. 2,251* 1,529 725 6U0

New York-Bortheas tern-

Sew Jersey : 12,832 3,971 12,652,071. 20,322 70,037 51*, 596 l.6,8Ui. 7.752 15,1*1*1

North Carolina

Ashevllle
Wlnston-Salem
Greenstoro-Hlgh Point
Charlotte
Balelgh

1 123
1U5

: 190
: 196

136

36
1.1

52
U9

35

91,799
97,003

177,1*1*8

183,961*

101*, 098

1.2

71
251.

107

327
867

1,295
1,171

625

258
683

1,019
922
1*93

21.3

316

693
759

15

367
326
163
65

70
185
276
250
132

Ohio
Toledo
Columbus
Dayton
Hemilton-Mlddletown
Claveland
Akron
Canton
Youngstown
Clnolmatl

': 393
: :,02

:
l'53

: 11.7

: 1,''5'>

: 1.08

: 282

: 527
: 698

120
11.9

137
U2

1.1.9

123
8U

150
281

l.U2,91.6

506,561.

UU6,6l6
132,802

1,523,831*
1*03,116

268,010
1.68,623

879,eU7

1,385
592
uou

106

1,776
1,1*09

1.32

580
1,305

2)71.3

2,591
697

9,376
1,739
1,697
2,295
l.,630

1,1*90

2,152
2,031*

51*9

7,358
1,365

3,630

1,27"*

1,51*9

1,197
U23

6,U72

1,073
1,098
1,338
2,876

216
603

837
126
886
292

It
751*

1.09

592
557
lUe

2,018
371*

365
1.96

1,000
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Table 56.- Marketing informatioa: General and floriculture, tj atandard metropolitan areas, 191*9 - Continued

Tulsa 2U9
Oklahoma City 323

Oregon
Portland 701

PennsjlTanla
Erie 216
Scranton 256
Pittsburgh 2,206
Johnstovn 291
Altoona 139
WiIke 8 -Barre -Haz le ton ?91
Harrlsburg 291
York 202
Lancaster 23U
Beading 255
Allentovn-
Bethlehem-Ea!.toQ 1*35

Philadelphia 3,661

Kiode Island
Providence 680

South Carolina
Columbia 1U2
Charleston 160

Tennessee
temphlB I..30

NashTiUe 320
Chattanooga 2U5

KnoJTllle 336

Texas
El Paso 193
Fort Worth 359
Eallas 611
Waco 129

160
San Antonio 1.96

Houston 802
Beaumont-Port Arthur 19I1

Utah
Salt Lake City 271*

Virginia
Boanoke 133
Blohmond 327
lorfolk-Portsmouth 1.10

Washington
Seattle 726
Tacoma 276
Spokane 220

West Virginia
Wheeling, w. Va.-
Steubenville, Ohio 353

Huntington, W. Va. -

Ashland, Ky. 21»6

Charleston 319

Retail floriculture

65 215,21)1

71* 205,268
S30 1,985,201
79 210,329
Ul 113,101
11 305,1.35
81* 265,132
61 172,775
68 215,371
76 230,51.7

L27 1.01,807

352 3,3^5,506

1.35, '•32

278,033
197,81.9

250,505

159,83U
1.02,391
70l.,80l.

111., 536
133,692
392,717
818,603
193,671

130,719
339,79U

3'»7,279

211. 1,621 1,269
170 1,39"* 1,096

2,766 11,630 9,101.

1.UU 925 722
91. 671 522

292 1,800 1,1.06

208 828 61.7

356 897 705
833 1,087 852
283 1,121 876

635 2,152 1,683
9,009 18,171. 1U,230

2,360 1,929
1,861. 1,521.

1,287 1,052
1,91.9 1,59".

513 UOO

3,117 2,U1U
l',355 3,369
776 601
997 770

1,658 1,''39

l.,201 3,21.9

1,352 1,01.6

1,362
3,2.36

1,837

3,750
1,0U9

1,261.

1,063
2,562
1,1.32

379
1,356
2,833

1,353
2,991

757

2,599
722

833

U59
320

1,390
322
2.82

237
306
352
UI.3

305

352
293

2,526

Bureau of the Census.
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Table 57.- Iferketing Infonsatlon: General and floriculture, analysis by standard Bietropolltan areas, I9U9

Metrop >lltan area as percentage of State total Wholesale

Popula-
tion

Dwelling
units

': All
: retail
I trade
••

Wholesale :

value of :

florlcul. :

tural :

crops :

Retail
flori-
culture

Per
Per

dwelling
I unit

As percent-:
age of all :

.retail trade:

value of

Metropolitan area '

Actual
1

Percentage
of United

States
average

crops as
percentage
of retail
floriculture

;

P^cent Percent Percent l^c^A Percent Dollars Dollars Percent P«^»«^

Alabama :

Blmlngham :

Jtontgooery :

Mobile !

18.1

7.5

Vs
8.0

27.0
6.7

10.1*

1*.6

2l*.0

3.2

32.9
la.k
11.1*

3.87
!*.96

3.26

90

^1

13.1*1

16.89
11.09

0.5
.6
.1.

2.8
1*5.3

5.5

Arizona :

Phoenix : U3.9 IA.9 1*7.3 73.7 53A 3.36 78 10.23 .1* l*.l*

Arkansas :

Little Rock : 10.1 lO.U 16.1 65.8 26.5 5.12 119 16.1.8 .6 35.2

California :

San Francisco- :

Oakland :

San Jose :

Sacramento !

Stockton
Fresno :

Loo Angeles :

San Diego :

San Bernardino :

20.9
2.7
2.6
1.9
2.6
Ul.O
5.1
2.6

19.7
2.6
2.1*

1.7
2.k

1*2.1*

5.0
2.9

21.5
2.5
2.7
1.8
2.6

1*2.8

l*.6

2.2

1*6.2

3
.3

• 3

38.7
It-S

.7

26.3
2.8
2.0
2.1
2.9

1*2.8

U.3
1.7

5.00
U.08
3.06
U.37
l*.52

i*.l6

3.39
2.55

116

95
71
101
105

97
79
59

15.60
12.76

i?:S
11*.03
11.79
10.00
6.76

.5

.1*

:l

.1*

.1*

.u

.3

96.3
8i*.l

8.2
7.6
6.1*

1*9.6

55.2
23.3

Colorado :

Denver : 1*2.3 1*1.5 1*7.3 86.3 53.5 5.81 135 17.89 .5 135.3

Connecticut :

Bridgeport :

Hew Haven !

Hartford I

25.1
27.0
26.7

25.1
26.8
23.0

27.1 20.5
16.7
16.9

31.5
25.3
33.5

8.22
6.12
8.20 190

26.81
20.19
31.11*

.8

.6

.8

25.1
25.1*

19.5

Delavare :

WUnlngton t 81* .0 81.0 72.1* 95.5 87.2 5.97 139 20.29 .6 22.0

District of ColUBibia

Washington ... ... ... ... ... 5.97 139 20.1*2 .6 9.7

Florida
Jacksonville 10.9 9.1^ 11,6 .9 13.3 3.90 90 13.07 .1* 10.1

Tai,5>a-

St. Petersburg
Miami

IA.7
17.6

16.1
19.1

15.6
2l*.8

9.9
3.9 S;i

u.oo
6.1;*

93
1U2

10.51
16.35

.1*

.5

82.0
17.5

Georgia
Atlanta
ColuabuB
Augusta
Savannah

19.3
U.9

19.8
1*.5

1*.7

l*.9

32.0
5.0
5.1
5.7

36.2
5.1*

2.7
11.2

15
5.8

5.9

6.12
5.01
3.67
3.98

1U2
116

85
92

21.21*

19.1.1*

13.16
12.80

.6

.8

.6

.5

li
2.7
u.2

Illinois
Davenpcart, Iowa-

Rock Island-
Moline, 111.
Rockford
Chicago
Peoria
Springfield

2.7
1.7
62.8
2.9
1.5

2.6
1.8
61.8
2.9
1.6

2.8
1.9
68.0
2.7
1.6

1.2

63:1
2.2
l.U

71.6
2.1*

2.2

6.31*

8.^
6.68
l*.85

8.1*6

11*7

203
155

^9^

21.01*

28.30
22.09
15.66
26.38

.6

.8

.6

-.1

13.0
11.6
28.7
29.5
22.2

Indiana
South Bend
Fort Wayne
Indianapolis
Evansvllle

; 11
: ll».0

I k.O

h.9
l*.6

6.2

5.5
17.8
1*.2

1.2
2.3

9.5
3.0

5.1*

5.5
21.7
7.2

lt.59

5.22
6.88

7.90

106
121
160
183

15.1*9

16.81*

22.16
25.15

.1*

.5

.6

.8

8.7
16.1*

17.0
16.5

Iowa
Sioux City
Des ftolnes

\ k.O
: 8.6 'd

1*.9

10.5

8.5
5.5

9.8
lU.2

10.80
7.22

251
168

31..91
22.30

.9

.6

20.2
9.0

Wichita 1 11.6
: k2.k

11.9
1*0.0 re

16.1*

65.5

19.9
65.1*

7.13
6.39

165
11*8

21.07
20.61

.7

.5

IU.2
17.2

Kentucky
Louisville 1 19.5 20.9 30.7 77.1 31.0 4.17 97 13.99 .5 28.2

Louisiana
Shreveport
Hew Orleans

': 6.5
: 25. >*

6.8
26.6

10.1
32.9

10.5
59.1

U.2
53.0

i*.53

5.1*9

105
127

lU.96
18.02

.5

.7

1*.0

1*.7

Maine
Portland ': 18.

U

18.8 22.2 U5.3 23.9 1..9'* 115 11*. 13 .5 1.1.5

Continued -



Table 57.- Marketing Information: General and floriculture, analysis by standard metropollta 3, 19^9 - Continued

: Metropo ^tan area as percetrta«e of State total Retail floriculture sales Wholesale

: Popula-

: tion
Dwellin*
units

All :

retail :

trade :

Wliolesale :

value of :

floricul- :

tural :

Retail
flori-
culture

Per capita
Per

dvelling
unit

As percent-
age of all
retaU trade

value of

Metropolitan area
Actual

Percentage
of United
States

crops as
percentage
of retail

crops : average
: Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Dollara Percent Percent Percent

Marylaiid
Baltimore ': 56.U 57.0 64.1 51.4 67.6 5.19 120 17.37 0.6 20.8

MafltwchuBetts

Sp -afield
Woi ter
Boe i

Brcxu.0011

Fall River

; 1?:^
: 60.9
: 1*.0

! 8.1

58.8

9.7
11.1
62.2

10.0
8.5

11

11.1
12.3

7.0

6.40
5.94

4.79

148
138
126
141
111

21.96
20.14
18.79
15.49
15.62

.7

.7

.6

.7

.6

29.8
22.9
38.4
52.0
17.1

mchigan
Sa«loaw
Grand Rapids
MuBkegon
Flint

Detroit

i 2.k
: U.5

: 1.9
: k.2
: 2.7
: 46.7
: 2.0

n
1.7
l*.l

2.6
43.5
2.0

2.2
5.0
2.0
4.1
3.1

50.7
2.1

4.8

5.3
1.5
1.0
1.7

2.6
5.6
1.9

ii

1:1

5.15
5.91

5:g
7.41
4.92
9.11

119
137
no
84
172
114
211

17.58
19.00
16.65
11.98

16:96
29.54

.5

.4

.7

.5

.9

39.9

17.0

8'5

21.3
44.7

Mlmiescta
Duluth, Mijm.-
SvgMTior, Wis.

Hlnneapolls-
St. Paul

! 8.U

i 37.1

9.3

36.8

8.2

43.5

5.2

66.1

9.7

57.9

5.02

6.82

116

158

14.82

22.27

.5

.6

12.5

26.8

WLBBlsslirpi
JackSOT 1 6.5 6.6 11.2 6.7 16.4 4.28 99 14.96 .5 3.5

MiBSOuri
St. Louis 1 Ua.3 UO.I 43.9 57.2 52.6 5.36 124 17.59 .6 25.5

Nebraska

OBaba
i 8.9
: 27.3

8.9
25.9

9.5
29.1

10.1
135.2

18.4
28.8

7.92
4.06

184
94

25.12
13.62

.8

.4

6.6

56.3

Manchester i 29.4 26.5 31.3 5.6 23.7 s.-'s 87

Hev Jersey i

Trenton 4.7 4.0 5.4 2.0 6.6 7.60 176

Atlantic City : 2.7 3.2 3.9 5.3 4.3 8.50 197

Hew York :

Buffalo 7.3 6.8 7.0 7.1 6.9 4.97 115

Rochester 3.3 3.2 3.4 4.5 3.5 5.64 131
Syracuse 2.3 2.2 2.4 1.1 2.1

i-fi
113

Utlca-Baae 1.9 1.9 1.8 4.3 2.5 6.88 160

BtDtftantcm 1.2 1.2 1.2 10.0 1.2 5.04 117
Albany-Sehenectady-
Iroy 3.5 3.7 3.8 4.3 3.7 5.65 131
Hew Tork-North-
eastem. Hew Jersey 86.5 85.4 86.5 103.6 89.3 5.46 127

Borth Carolina
Aaheville 3.0 3.4 4.1 1.3 2.9 2.67 62

Wlnston-Sala» 3.6 3.9 4.3 1.9 7.7 5.98 139

4.7 4.9 7.9 3.2 11.5 6.81 158
Charlotte 4.8 4.7 8.2 11.5 10.4 5.97 139
RaleleJi 3.3 3.3 4.6 4.8 5.5 4.60 107

Ohio
Toledo 1^.9 5.0 6.0 10.6 4.7 4.84 112

ColuDbus 6.3 6.2 6.9 4.5 6.8 5.47 127

Dayton 5.7 5.7 6.1 3.1 6.4 5.72 133
Hssllton-Mlddletovn 1.8 1.8 1.8 .8 1.7 4.75 110

Cleveland 18.3 18.6 20.7 13.6 23.2 6.45 150

Akron 5.1 5.1 5.5 10.8 4.3 4.26 99
Canton 3.5 3.5 3.6 3.3 4.2 6.02 140

Toungstown 6.6 6.2 6.4 4.5 5.7 4.36 101

Cincinnati U..3 U.6 11.9 10.0 11.5 5.16 120

16.94
18.43
16.16
22.42
16.78

17.01

24.77
23.70
17.91

15.77
18.39
18.91
16.47
20.89
14.15
20.30
15.27
16.49

5.5
21.7
17.0

72.9
21.6
15.6
15.2
18.9
81.0
25.4
25.3
28.2
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Table 57.- Marketing Infonnatlxm: General and floriculture, analysis by standard metropolitan areas, 191*9 - Continued

Metropolitan area

Pennsylvania
Erie
Scranton
Pittsburgh
JohnBtown
Altoona
Wllkes-Barre-Hazleton
Harrisburg
York
Lancaster

South Carolina
Columbia
Charleston

Metr<g>olJ.tan eentage 1—
TvbS.

of State total
ilesale

All : value of
retail : floricul-
trade : tural

Retail
flori-

culture

Retail floriculture sale
capita

Percent Percent Percent Dollars

Percentage :

of United :

States :

average !

21.0
2.8
1.3

3.T
2.8
1.9

2.1*

2.3
21.9 23.7

1.9
1.1*

3.7

El Paso
Fort Worth

3.3

51*. 1*

7.1*2

5.M*

5.27
3.18
U.83
l*.6o

2.85
1*.1*3

1*.6I*

l*.ltO

•1*.96

18.82
18.1*7

11.71
16.26
16.20
9.80

11*.65
16.01+

IU.71

16.95

17.28

11*.

6

15.0 23.2 31.2 20.5 U.9I 111*

9.7 10.0 13.3 21*.

6

16.2 5.82 135
7.5 7.7 9.5 16.6 11.2 5.21* 122
10.2 10.3 12.0 18.9 16.9 5.81 135

2.6 2.1 2.5 3.8 1.6 2.59 60
1*.7 >*.9 6.2 7.1 9.9 201

7.9 8.2 10.8 7.1* 13.9 7.13 165
1.7 1.7 1.8 10.6 2.5 6.05 lUC
2.1 1.9 2.1 1.3 3.2 6.22 11*1*

6.1* 5.8 6.0 3.5 5.9 3.75 87
10.lt 10.8 12.6 lU.l 13.1* 5.21* 122
2.5 2.5 3.0 1.7 1^.3 6.97 162

17.01
20.21
18.01
20.55

10.05
26.72
22.15
19.26
21.1*2

13.37
16.29
22.51*

retail trade

Wholesale
value of
crops as

percentage
of retail
floriculture

Percent

13.2
12.2
23.8

39.7
76.7
25.2

29.5

1*9.6

20.2
6.3
U.7

37.5
3.U

5.1

Roanoke It.O 1*.2 5.9 11.7 11.1 10.26 238 35.91 1.0 16.U

Richmond 9.8 10.5 15.3 19.3 26.8 10.05 233 3^.52 1.0 11.2

Norfolk-tortamuth 12.3 13.3 15.6 lU.l 15.0 i*.l.9 lOU 15.25 .5 ll*.7

Uaahlngton
Seattle 30.5 31.2 33.9 U6.2 37.9 5.16 120 IU.75 .5 37.8

TacoBia 11.6 10.6 9.8 11.7 10.6 3.80 88 12.19 .5 31..3

Spokane 9.3 8.9 10.0 16.2 12.8 5.71* 133 17 .U2 .6 39.3

West Virginia
Wheeling, W. Va.-
Steubenvllle, Ohio 17.6 19.1 20.8 70.3 25.1 5.15 119 17.1.8 .7 38.9

Buntington, W. Va.-
ABhland, Ky. 12.2 12.8 13.6 19.9 18.8 5.53 128 I9.UJ* .8 11* .7

Charleston 15.9 16.0 20.1 11.1* 16.5 3.75 87 13.70 .5 9.6

Wisconsin
Madleon "•.9 1*.6 5.3 l*.lt 8.0 7.62 177 26.1*1* .7

^l-}
MUvaukee 25.2 21* .0 28.6 53.6 33.3 6.20 ll*J* 21.00 .6 38.1*

Bureau of the CensuB.



Table 58.- ttirketlng Information: General and ornamental horticulture by standard metropolitan 1

Wholesale value
;

Retail ornamental horticulture
MetrqpoUtan area Population

i
Dvelllng units : All retail trade of nursery ;

crops : Total Retail growers
;

Other

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
Thousands dollars dollars dollars dollars dollars

tlnbxTia

Blralnghaa 55^ 160 1*1*1,752 185 1,760 229 1,530
MontgoBiery 138 UO 109,527 37 556 102 U5I*

Jtoblle 329 67 169,797 1,515 610 281* 326

Arizona
Phoenli 329 108 311,336 157 799 1*27 372

Arkansas
Little Rock 193 60 171*,71*6 131 726 60 666

California
San Francisco-
Oakland 2,2U 710 2,366,538 1,519 7,2A9 2,060 5,W9

San Jose 289 92 279,967 375 772

Hi
409

Sacramento 276 297,303 115 BUh

Stockton 201 62 202,21*2 161 579 251* 325
Fresno Zjk 88 285,519 1*2 799 117 682
Los Angeles 1,530 l*,721,2l*l 5,155 U.,797 3,763 8,031*

San Diego 536 182 507,1*1*0 502 1,185 l*5U 731
San Bernardino 280 106 21*6,338 997 1,628 1,201 1*26

Colorado
Denver 560 182 59l*,701 122 1,211* 378 836

Connecticut
Bridgeport 503 151* 535,921* 355 1,722 610 1,113
Hev Haven 5U2 161* 518,971* 163 1,383 173 1,211
Hartford 536 lin 55l*,336 1,268 1,832 736 1,096

Delavare
Wilmington 267 79 276,831* 50 952 26 926

District of Colmobia
Washington 1>58 1*26 1,1*85,81*5 309 1*,729 81*9 3,880

Florida
Jacksonville 303 90 272,031* 78 927 167 759
1^^-
St. Petersborg U06 155 364,1*75 198 1,275 1*58 817

ttisol U89 183 581,131* 296 2,355 1*56 1,899

Georgia
Atlanta 661* 191 675,307 57 2,310 689 1,622
Columbus 170 kk 106,607 8 1*83 26 1*58

Augusta 162 1*5 106,896 83 338 127 211
Savannah 151 1*7 120,765 88 31*3 27 316

Illinois
Daveccort, lowa-

Rock Island-
Holine, 111. 233 70 21*6,739 23 591* 127 1*67

Rockford 152 1*7 163,760 35 532 65 1*68

Chicago 5>76 1,656 5,989,723 1,319 i^.es? 1,581* 13,073
Peoria 250 77 21*2,133 6 1*91 21* 1*67

Springfield 131 1*2 11*3,375 33 1*50 63 387

Tndlnna
South Bend 205 61 217,908 23 538 81 1*57

Fort Wayne 183 57 193,390 37 51.8 51* 1*91*

Indianapolis 5^9 171 627,565 258 2,162 1.02 1,760
BvansvUle 158 50 11*9,91*1 15 717 1*1* 673

Iowa

Louisiana
Shreveport
Hev Orleans

586
2,772

516
2,732



Table 58.- Marketing information: General and ornamental horticulture by standard metropolitan areas, 191*9 - Continued

:

Population Dwelling units : All retail trade
Wholesale value

\

of nursery ;

crops :

Retail omanental horticulture

MetropoUtan area
j

Total ; Retail growers
j

Other

= Thousands Thousands
1,000

dollars
1,000

dollars
1,000

dollars
1,000
doUars

1,000
doUars

Maryland :

Baltimore : 1,321 391* 1,227,103 150 '*,1.17 1*1*5 3,972

MassachuEetts :

Springfield :

Worcester :

Boston :

BrocJrton :

Fall River :

1*51*

189
381

132
160
829
71*

117

^1%

317,1*32

222
65

LI
37

1.052
1.165
5,637
711
663

1.131
597
11*9

853
1,029

'''At
511*

Saglnav :

Grand Bapids :

Muskegon :

Flliit :

Lansing :

Detroit :

121
270
172

8
g
51

862

39

132,1*35

296,11*0

116,628
2l*6,72U

l81*,ll*l

3,0lU,275
122,82U

26

65

9

11
351*

55

286
1*82

632
7,272

869

ll?
17
87
178
61*1

651*

26|

395

6,^3!
215

Minnesota :

Duluth, Mljm.- :

Superior, Wis. :

MinneapoliB- :

St. Paul :

252

1,107

85

339

238,859

1,263,527

22

205

851*

5,099

10

667

81*1*

'*,l*32

Mississippi
Jackson 11*1 UO 112,765 22 7Ui* 52 691

Missouri
St. Louis 1,673 510 1,567,167 31*5 6,860 687 6,173

Uebraska
Lincoln
Omaha

118
362 IS

12l*,73'*

383,009

1*6

17

796
1,21*5

173
32

623
1,213

Sew Hsjipshlre

Manchester 157 51 11*7,1*12 20 260 27 233

Hew Jersey
Trenton
Atlantic City

229

133

61
1*9

21*2,259

173,260

507
1*0 SI

363

90

531
1*93

Kev York
Buffalo
Rochester
Syracuse
Utica-Rone
Blnghamton
Albany-Schenoctady-
Troy

r8i

185

SI
132
87

55

170

1,027,228
i*9i,2r?

353,617
258,150
181,878

562,302

293
137

59
21*

8

58

2,285

1,159

1,225

111*

7
8

175

1,912
881

389

1,050

Hew York-i;orth-

castem. Hew Jersey ': 12,832 3.971 12,652,071* 3,821 29,566 1*,S78
2l*,588

North Carolina
Ashevllle
Winston -Salem
Greensboro -Hich Point

': 123
: 11*5

: 190 52

91,799
97,003

177,M.8

21

37
215

217

575
859

uo

K>1*

121

177
1*71

738

Charlotte
Raleigh

': 196
136

1*9

35

183,961*
10l*,098

1.2

16

776
1*11

161*

Ul
613
370

Ohio
Toledo
Columbus
Dayton

i 393
: 502

: 1*53

120
1U9

137

1*1*2,91*6

506,561*

1*1*6,616

20

130
273

935
1,353
1,273

32
286

373

903
1,067

900

Hamilton-Middletown

Cleveland
Akron
Canton
Youngstown
Cincinnati

\ 11*7

: 1,1*51*

: 1.08

: 282

1*2

1*1*9

1^
150
281

132,802
1,523,831*

1*03,116

268,010
1*68,623

879,81*7

30

2,005
50
52

338
1*,615

855
835

1:1^

61

1,71*9

125
150
202
682

2n
2,866

i
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Table 58.- ^^a^ketiIlg infonnation: General and 1 atal liorticulture "oy standard netropolitan areas, ly^y - Contim^ed

Population Dvemng units All retail trade
Wliolesale value

of nursery
crops

Retail ornamental horticulture

Metropolitan axea

Total : Retail growers Other

1,000 i,<JUO 1,000 1,000

Oklahoma
Tulsa ; 21*9 81 25l*,lt05 92 51*8 171* 373
Oklahona City 323 108 317,913 217 1,030 265 765

Oregon
Portland i 701 21*6 772,318 1,593 2,171 705 1,1*67

Pennsylvania
Erie i 218 65 215,21*1 317 778 61 718
Scranton : 256 71* 205,268 1* 660 10 650
Pittsburgh : 2,206 630 1,985,201 163 5,591 583 5,007
Johnstown : 291 79 210,329 36 1*1*8 23 1*25

Altoona : 139 1*1 113,101 5 330 20 310

WUies-Barre-Hazleton'. 391 Ul 305,1*35 ... 873 873
Harrisburg : 291 81* 265,132 M* 1*01 176 225
Tork : 202 61 172,775 100 1*25 11*7 278
Lancaster Z^ 68 215,371 151 519 279 21*0

Reading 255 76 230,51*7 83 51*3 283 251*

Allentovm
Bethlehen-Easton 1^35 127 1*01,807 1.0 1,038 10!* 933

Philadelphia 3,661 1,052 3,31*5,506 1,1*31 8,723 1,958 6,770

Rhode Island
Providence 680 212 635,800 119 1,328 21*3 1,085

South CaroUna
Colimbia 11*2 38 120,1*1*6 5 1*66 23 1*38

Charleston 160 k7 113,208 117 368 112 256

Tennessee
Meaphis 1(30 139 1.85,1*32 300 1,21*9 101* 1,11*5

Hashville 320 92 278,033 119 987 230 757
Chattanooga 21*5 71 197,81*9 85 682 51* 628
Knoxvllle 336 95 250,505 157 1,029 180 81*9

Texas
El Paso 198 51 159,831* 10 293 8 285
Fort Worth 359 117 1*02,391 1*23 1,8U 317 1,1*91*

Dallas 611 197 70l*,80l* 131 2,51*3 223 2,321
Waco 129 1*0 111*, 536 7 1*57 33 1*21*

Austin 160 hi 138,692 51* 585 115 1*71

San Antonio 1*96 139 392,717 91 1,079 78 1,001
Houston 802 258 818,603 119 2,1*52 387 2,065

Beaumont-Port Arthur 194 60 193,671 11 787 139 61*8

Utah
Salt Lake City 271* 82 267,573 102 612 11*8 1.65

Virginia
Roanoke 133 38 130,719 25 680 68 612
Richmond 327 95 339,791* 236 1,61*2 3a 1,258

Norfolk-Portsmouth 1*10 120 31*7,279 230 919 201 718

Washington
Seattle 726 251* 753,71*4 366 1,635 1*17 1,218
Tacoma 276 86 218,285 103 1*57 81* 373
Spokane 220 73 223,11*7 57 552 137 1*15

West Virginia
liheeling, W. Va.-
Steubenvllle, Ohio 353 lOl* 268,021* 1*6 595 165 1*30

Huntington, W. Va.-
Ashland, Ky. 21*6 70 17l*,853 89 1*1*6 133 312
Charleston 319 87 259,302 5 391 20 371

Wisconsin
Madison 169 1*9 172,953 5 501* 23 1.81

Milvaukee 861* 255 926,279 199 2,098 306 1,793
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Table 39.- Marketing Infomation: General and ornamental horticulture, analysis "by standard metropolitan areas, ISk^

Metropolitan area

Metropolitan area as percentage of State total Retail ornamental horticulture sales

horti-
culture

Percentage
of United

States
average

As percent-
age of all
retail trade

Vfholesale

value of
crops as

percentage of

Blrminghaju

Jtontgomery
MobUe

San Jose
Sacramento
Stockton
Fresno
Los Angeles
San Diego
San Bernardino

Percent Percent Percent Percent Dollars

18.1

7.5

10.1

18.9

8.0

27.0
6.7

10.1*

6.7
1.3

51* .6

20.9 19.7 21.5 l!*.l

2.7 2.6 2.5 ^.5

2.6 2.1* 2.7 1.1

1.9 1.7 1.8 1.5

2.6 2.1* 2.6 .1*

1*1.0 1*2.1* 1*2.8 1*7.8

5.1 5.0 1*.6 U.7

2.6 2.9 2.2 9.2

32.9
10.1*

n.i*

3.18
i*.oi*

2.66

26.^ 3.27 11*1

2.8 2.67 115
3.1 3.06 132
2.1 2.89 125

2.9 2.91 125
*2.8 2.72 117
l*.3 2.21 95

5.9 5.81 250

10.99
13.78
9.05

7.39

12.12

10.21

8,36

9.59
9.33
9.05
7.71
6.52
15.39

10.5
6.6

21*8.6

19.7

18.0

1*8,6

1*2.1*

61.3

Connecticut
Bridgeport
New Haven
Hartford

Florida
Jacksonville
TaJi5)a-St. Petersbxarg

Miami

Georgia
Atlanta
Columbus
Augusta

Illinois
Davenport, lovra-

Rock Island-
llolinc. 111.

Rockford
Chicago
Peoria
Springfield

South Bend
Fort Wayne
Indianapolis
Evanflvllle

Iowa
Sioux City
Des Moines

Louisiana
Shreveport
Hew Orleans

25.1 25.1 27.1 11* .9

27.0 26.8 26.3 6.9

26.7 23.0 28.1 53.1*

10.9
11*.

7

17.6

19.3

1*.7

19.8
l*.5

1*.7

h.9

11.6
15.6
21* .8

3.7

9.3
13.9

7.0
.9

10.2
10.8

1.7
62.8
2.9
1.5

1.8
61.8
2.9
1.6

6^:0'

2.7
1.6

1.5
51*.

6

.2

1.1*

5.2
1*.6

11* .0

1*.0

13.8
l*.0

6.2

5.5
17.8
1*.2

1.9
3.1

21.7
1.3

1*.0

8.6 1:1

h.9
K).5

.2

.7

n.6
1*2.1*

11.9
1*0.0

13.3
58.6

8.3
33.2

31.5 3.1*3 11*8

25.3 2.55 110

33.5 3.1*2 11*7

33.8

3.06
3.11*

1*.82

132

39.7
8.3
5.8

5.9

3.1.8

2.81*

2.08
2.27

150
122

90

98

ll.OB
8.1*2

12.98

11.03
7.1*6

7.31

20.6
11.8
69.2

1.6
21*.5

25.6

3.50
2.68
1.97
3.1*5

151
116
85

11.9

11.35
8.85
6.35

10.75

.3

.2

.2

.3

6.6
9.0
1.1
T.i*

2.63
3.00

i:t

113
129
170

195

9^66
12.68
ll*.l*3

.2

.3

.3

.5

11.9
2.1

l*.76

l*.l*l

205
190 mi .1*

1.7
2.5

3.72
3.33

160
11*1*

11.00
10.71*

.1*

.3 .li

2.33 100 7.79 .3 13.8

3.35
1*.07

11*1*

175

11.08

13.35

.3

.5

1.8
1.5



Table 59.- Marketing infonnation: General and tal horticnilture, analyeis by standard metropolitan areas, I9U9 - Continued

Metropo Litan area IB percentage of State total Retail ornamental horticulture sales Wholesale

Wholesale
;

value of
:

nursery
'

crops
;

Retail Per capita value of

Metropolitan area Popula-
tion

Dwelling
unite

All
retail

orna-
mental

Actual

Percentage
of United

Per
dwelling

As percent-
age of all

crops as
percentage of

trade horti- States unit retail trade retail ornamen-
culture tal horticulture

Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Dollars Dollars Percent Percent

Maryland
BaltlJBore 56.1* 57.0 61* .1 15.7 67.6 3.31* 11*1* U.20 0.1* 3.1*

MaSEaclruBettB

Springfield 9.7 9.1* 9.7 21.5 11.1 2.32 100 7.95 .3 21.2
Worcester 11.6 11.1* 11.1 6.3 12.3 2.15 93 .2 5.5
BoBton 60.9 58.8 62.2 51* .7 59.5 1.97 85 6!80 .2 10.0
Brockton it.O 5.3 3.9 12.1* 7.5 3.75 162 9.56 .1* 13.1
Fall River 8.1 8.3 7.1* 3.5 7.0 1.71* 75 5.68 .2 5.5

Michigan
Saglnav 2.k 2.3 2.2 1.1 2.6 2.56 no 8.75 .3 6.6
Grand Rapids h.5 '<:5 5.0 2.7 5.6 2.91* 127 9.1*4 .3 7.7
Moskegon 1.9 1.7 2.0 .1* 1.9 2.37 102 3.29 .2 3.0
Flint k.2 l*.l l*.l 1.3 3.2 1.78 77 5.93 .2 6.7
Lansing 2.7 2.6 3.1 1.7 1*.2 3.67 158 12.30 .3 6.5
Detroit 1^6.7 i*3.5 50.7 11*.

6

1.8.3 2.1*5 106 3.1*3 .2 l*.9

Kalamazoo 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.3 5.8 6.89 297 22.35 •^ 6.3

Minnesota
Duluth, Minn.-
Superior, His. 6.4 9.3 3.2 1.5 9.7 3.39 11*6 10.01 2.5
Minneapolis

-

St. Paul 37.1 36.8 1*3.5 ll*.5 57.9 l*.6o 193 15.01* 1*.0

Mississippi
Jackson 6.5 6.6 11.2 6.5 16.1* 5.26 227 18.37 •7 3.0

Missouri
St. Louis 1*2.3 1(0.1 1*3.9 16.5 52.6 l*.10 177 13.1*6 5.0

Netraska
Lincoln 8.9 8.9 9.5 11.2 18.1* 6.73 290 21.31* 5.8
Omaha 27.3 25.9 29.1 l*.l 28.8 3M 11*8 11.51* 1.3

Hev Hai^ishixe

Manchester 29.i* 26.5 31.3 35.3 23.7 1.66 72 5.11 .2 7.8

Nev Jersey
Trenton h.l 1*.0 5.1* 12.3 6.6 3.90 168 11* .70 h 56.7
Atlantic City 2.7 3.2 3.9 1.0 1*.3 l*.39 189 11.96 .3 6.3

Hev lork
Buffalo 7.3 6.8 7.0 6.8 6.9 2.10 91 7.17 .2 12.3

Rochester 3.3 3.2 3.1* 3.2 3.5 2.39 103 7.81 .2 11.9
Syracuse 2.3 2.2 2.1* 1.1* 2.1 2.01* 88 6.79 .2 8.5
Utlca-RoEie 1.9 1.9 1.8 .6 2.5 2.92 126 9.52 .3 2.9
Blnghamton 1.2 1.2 !•? .2 1.2 2.15 93 7.17 .2 1.9
Albany-Schenectady-
Troy 3.5 3.7 3.5 1.3 3.7 2.39 103 7.X) .2

l*.7

Hev York-Horth-
eastem. Hew Jersey 56.5 85.1* 86.5 86.0 39.3 2.30 99 7.1*5 .2 12.9

North Carolina
Asheville 3.0 3.1* l*.l 2.6 2.9 1.77 76 6.03 .2 9.6
Winston-Salan 3.6 3.9 l*.3 1*.6 7.7 3.96 171 13.39 .6 6.1*

Greensboro-High Point h.7 l*.9 7.9 26.8 11.5 1*.52 195 16.1*2 .5 25.0
Charlotte 1^.8 1*.7 8.2 5.2 10.1* 3.96 171 15.71 .1* 5.1*

Raleigh 3.3 3.3 l*.6 2.0 5.5 3.02 130 11.77 .1* U.o

Ohio
Toledo 1^.9 5.0 6.0 .5 4.7 2.38 103 7.76 .2 2.1

Columbus 6.3 6.2 6.9 3.2 6.8 2.70 116 9.07 •3 9.6
Dayton 5.7 5.7 6.1 6.6 6.1* 2.81 121 9.29 3 21.1*

Hajnllton-Mlddletown 1.8 1.8 1.8 .7 1.7 2.30 99 7.99 .3 3.7

Cleveland 18.3 18.6 20.7 l*a.6 23.2 3.17 137 10.28 .3 1*3.1*

Akron 5.1 5.1 5.5 1.2 l*.3 2.10 91 6.96 .2 5.8

Canton 3.5 3.5 3.6 1.3 1*.2 2.96 128 9.99 •3 6.3
Youngstonn 6.6 6.2 6.1* 1.1 5.7 2.15 93 7.5!* .2 1*.0

Cincinnati 11.3 11.6 11.9 6.5 11.5 2.55 110 8.15 .3 11.7

Continued -
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Informatlc metropolitan areas, 19U9 - Continued

Metropolitan ercc- as percentage of Stat total Petal . ornamental hortlcultu e sales " Wholesale

Popula-
tion

TJvelUng
All
retail

Wholesale
value of

Retail

mental
hortl-

Per capita
Per

dwelling
As percent-
age of all
retail trade

value of

MetropolUan area
Actual

Percenta^fe

of United
States

crops as
percentage of
retail ornamen-
tal horticulture

Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent Uollare Percent Dollar. Percent Percent

Oklahoma
Tulaa
Oklahoma City

11.1
lU.l4

11.3
l^.l

15.5
19.1*

16.0

37.6
15.1
28.

U

2.20

3.19
95

137
6.79
9.52

;>,2

.3

l^-.8

21.1

Oregon
Portland 1*6.1 1*6.7 1»8.U 61.7 52.2 3.10 13U 8.8U .3 73.'*

Per.nevlvania

Erie
Scranton
Pittsburgh
JohnetOOTi

Altoona

2.1

21.0
2.1!

1.?

2.1
2.U
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1.9
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3.06
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I
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5.1
1.5
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Washington
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5.9
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2.1
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11.1
26.8
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12.3 13.3 15.6 19.1 15.0 3.2U

30.5
11.6

9.3

31.2
10.6
8.9

33.9
9.8

10.0

33.6
9.5
5.2

37.9
10.6
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2.25
1.66
2.51

hlo 17.6 19.1 20.8 2U.3 25.1 1.69

12.2
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12.8
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13.6
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2.7
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16.5
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2.1*3
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5.31
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Bureau of the CensuB.
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Lane
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Marlon
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Connecticut

riorida
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Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida
Florida

Illinois
Illinois
Indiana

Hev Hampshire
Nev Jersey
Nov York
North Carolina
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575-
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California
California
California
California
California
Connecticut
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Florida
Florida
Florida

Indiana
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Hev Jersey
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Ohio
Ohio
Oregon
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Tennessee

Texas
TejHs
Texas
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320
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263
175

2,700
252
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APPENDIX

A , -FARM PRODUCTION

(From Introduction to Volume I United States Census of Agriculture, 1950)

"The 1950 Census of Agriculture was taken as of April 1, 1950. Inventory items
relate to approximately that date. Data on acreage and quantity of crops harvested are
for the crop ye'ar of 1949. Data on sales cif crops relate to crops produced in the crop
year of 1949; data on sales of livestock relate to the calendar year of 1949; data on
sales of livestock products relate to the production in the calendar year of 1949,.,.

"For the 1950 Census of Agriculture, places of 3 or more acres were counted as
farms if the value of agriculture products in 1949, exclusive of home gardens, amounted
to $150 or more. The agricultural products could have been either for home use or for
sale. Places of less than 3 acres were counted as farms only if the value of sales of

agricultural products in 1949 amounted to $150 or more.

"The Census enumerator,,, was instructed to obtain an agriculture questionnaire
for every place that the operator considered a farm, for every place of 3 or more
acres, whether or not it was considered a farm, and for certain specialized operations
regardless of the size of the place. The specialized operations include greenhouses
and nurseries...'. Thus, agriculture questionnaires were filled for more places than
those that qualified as farms,

"The determination as to which reports were to be included in the tabulations as
representing farms was made during the processing of the questionnaires in Washington.
This procedure was followed in order that uniform criteria could be applied

"For the 1945 and earlier censuses of agriculture, the definition of a farm was
somewhat more inclusive. Census enumerators were provided with the definition of a

farm and were instructed to fill reports only for those places which met the criteria.

From 1925 to 1945, farms for Census purposes included places of 3 or more acres on
which there were agricultural operations and places of less than 3 acres with agri-
cultural products for home use or for sale with a value of $250 or more,...

"The definition of a farm in the 1920 Census was similar to that used from 1925 to

1940 but was somewhat more inclusive. In that year, farms of less than 3 acres with
products valued at less than $250 were to be included, provided they required the

continuous services of at least one person,

"Because of changes in price levels, the $250 limit for value of products for farms
under 3 acres resulted in the inclusion of varying numbers of farms at the several
censuses,,,,

"The change in definition has no appreciable effect on the data for livestock or
crops as the total agricultural production for such places would usually accoxint for less

than 1 percent of the total for a county or state,

"Nursery and greenhouse products —The agriculture questionnaire included three

inquiries on horticultural-specialty crops. One of these called for acres and value of

sales in 1949 of nursery products (trees, shrubs, vines, ornamentals, etc). Another
asked for acres grown in the open, square feet under glass, and value of sales of

flowers and flowering plants grown for sale. The third called for acres grown in the

open, square feet under glass, and value of sales of vegetables under glass, flower
seeds, vegetable seeds, vegetable plants, bulbs and mushrooms grown for sale,

"A special census of farms reporting the sale of horticultural-specialty crops
valued at $1,000 or more was made and the results of this census are issued as a

special report,,..
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"... In the case of vegetables harvested for sale and nursery and greenhouse
products, average prices were not obtained because of the difficulty of securing a

satisfactory common unit of production. When totals were obtained for the value of

all crops harvested, the value of the sales of vegetables, and nursery and greenhouse
products was used in the absence of the value of the quantity harvested,

"For many farms the sales enumerated do not represent their total gross cash in-

come because certain sales were excluded and there was no provision for enumerating
xmusual sources of income. For example, sales of baby chicks, Government pay-
ments such as those for soil conservation, and income received by the farm operator
for off-farm work, for custom work, and from land rents and other investments are
not included.

"In general, the value of the sales of livestock, livestock products, nursery and
greenhouse products, and forest products is for the calendar year 1949, On the other
hand, the value of the various crops sold is for the crop year immediately preceding
the census,"

Horticultural-Specialty Classifications 1890-1950, (From Census publications
for specified years )

1950 Enumerators Reference Manual: Nursery and Greenhouse Products.

"Nursery products —Report all trees, vines, shrubs, ornamentals, etc, grown for

sale.

"Flowers and Flowering Plants — Report all flowers and flowering plants grown for
sale whether under glass (greenhouses and frames) or in open. Plants grown in hot-
beds should be considered as grown under glass. Plants grown imder shade should be
considered as grown in the open. For square feet under glass report the land area
covered by greenhouses and frames,

"Vegetables grown under glass, flower seeds, vegetable seeds, vegetable plants,
bulbs, and mushrooms —For hotbeds and coldframes, give only the area actually in the
beds or frames. In reporting the area for mushrooms, ^ive the area of bed space used
in 1949 and not the square feet of floor space in the building,"

1945

"Horticultural specialties —The instructions on the 1945 schedule specified that
horticultural specialties were to include (1) crops grown under glass (flowers, plants
and vegetables) and propagated mushrooms (2) nursery products (trees, shrubs, vines,
ornamentals, etc.): and (3) flower and vegetable seeds, bulbs, and flowers and plants
grown in the open.

1940

"Horticultural specialties. The enumerators in 1940 were given special instruc-
tions to secure a 1940 Farm and Ranch Schedule for all mushroom cellars, nurseries,
greenhouses, and similar establishments if minimum requirements on value of farm
products of a farm were met. Three inquiries were carried on the 1940 farm schedule
asking the area and value of sales, 1939, of (1) crops grown under glass and propagated
mushrooms (in square feet), (2) nursery products (in acres) and (3) flower and vege-
table seeds, bulbs, flowers, and plants grown in the open (in acres)."

1935

"No inquiries were carried for horticultural specialties on the Farm and Ranch
Schedule in 1935."
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1930 Nurseries and Greenhouses,

"Nurseries and nursery products — No distinction has been made on the general
farm schedule for several censuses between ordinary farms growing nursery products
on a small scale and special establishments devoted exclusively to the growing of such
products. The inquiry on the 1930 farm schedule called for the receipts in 1929 from
sales of trees, plants, vines, etc., in nurseries; flower and vegetable seeds; and
bulbs. Figures for 1919 include only receipts from sales of nursery products, and do
not include receipts from sales of flowers and vegetable seeds and bulbs.

"Greenhouses, hothouses, and flowers grown in the open. — The inquiry on the 1930
general farm schedule called for the receipts in 1929 from sales of flowers, plants,

and vegetables grown under glass, and flowers grown in the open. The inquiry in 1920
called for the receipts in 1919 from sales of flowers, flowering plants, vegetables and
vegetable plants grown under glass. The receipts from sales of flowers grown in the
open were not specifically called for by the 1920 schedule, although they may have
been included in many cases, especially where flowers were grown on the same farm,
both under glass and in the open.

"Receipts from sale of mushrooms, which were reported under vegetables in 1919,
were included with receipts from greenhouses, hothouses, etc., in 1929."

Census of Horticulture - 1929 and 1930.

Sections: 1. Flowers, plants, and vegetables grown under glass and flowers grown
in the open.

2. Nurseries

3. Bulb farms

4. Flower -and vegetable -seed production

5. Mushrooms

6. Blueberries (including huckleberries)

1925

No inquiries for Nurseries and Greenhouses,

1920

"Nurseries and nursery Products. No distinction has been made on the farm
schedules for the several censuses between ordinary farms growing nursery products
on a small scale and the special establishments devoted exclusively to the growing of

such products. All farms and establishments propagating nursery stock (young trees,
shrubs, vines, etc., for transplanting) for commercial purposes have been classed as
nurseries.

"Greenhouses and Greenhouse Products. The first inquiry under this subject on the
farm schedule, both in 1920 and in 1910 related to the number of square feet under
glass. This area included both the area in greenhouses or hothouses, and the area
covered by hotbeds or cold frames, though the latter item is of relatively small im-
portance,

"The receipts from sales as reported in 1910 included the sales of flowers and
flowering plants grown in the open ground, as well as those grown under glass, and
while in 1920 such receipts were not specifically called for by the schedule they were
included in many cases, especially where flowers were grown both under glass and in
the open ground. In 1920 the products of greenhouse establishments were divided into

two classes, namely, flowers and flowering plants, and vegetables and vegetable plants."
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1910

"Flowers and plants

"Nursery Products."

1900

"Commercial Floriculture —Floriculture in the United States as a commercial
enterprise is confined chiefly to the growing of flowers and plants in greenhouses,

"Nursery products —It is only within the past twenty or thirty years that the
nursery industry has grown to be of sufficient importance to admit of its separation
from miscellaneous farms in the compilation of statistics."

1890

"Horticulture — The statistics for nurseries, commercial floriculture, seed farms,
tropic and semitropic fruits and nuts, and truck farms are contained in the following
pages. The subjects have not appeared in previous reports..,,"

B. —WHOLESALE DISTRIBUTION

(From Introduction and Explanatory Material — U. S. Census of

Business — 1948, Wholesale Trade.)

"Census of Business figures represent a summary of reports for individual
"establishments" rather than "companies". A separate report was obtained for each
location at which business was conducted, including each location of multi-unit
organizations Each report was tabulated in accordance with the physical location
at which the business was conducted

"Wholesale Trade, in the 1948 Census of Business, includes establishments pri-
marily engaged in selling merchandise to retailers, to industrial, commercial, institu-

tional, or professional users; or to other wholesalers; or acting as agents in selling
merchandise to (or buying merchandise for) such companies or persons

"Although the 1948 Census of Business enumerated all wholesale establishments
regardless of size, tabulations exclude data for those that operated during the entire
year 1948 but had sales of less than $5,000. In 1939 the corresponding figure for ex-
clusion from the tabulation was $500

"Sales figures..,, represent total sales and receipts of all establishments prima-
rily engaged in wholesale trade

"Total operating expenses, sometimes referred to as "overhead", includes all ex-
penses incurred during the census year by the reporting establishment. It includes
payroll as well as other overhead expenses, but not the cost of merchandise sold, nor
does in include withdrawals by owners of unincorporated establishments. It covers
such items as administrative, selling, warehousing, delivery, occupancy, and miscel-
laneous expenses

"Payroll includes all compensations (salaries, wages, commissions and bonuses)
paid during the specified period to all employees. For corporations, it includes amounts
paid to officers and executives; it does not include compensation for proprietors or firm
members of unincorporated businesses. Payroll is reported before deductions for
Social Security, income tax withholding, insurance, dues, etc,

"Active proprietors include owners or partners of unincorporated businesses who
devoted the major portion of their time to the operation of the business during No-
vember 1948,.,,



"Paid employees consist of the number of employees including salaried officers
and executives of corporations who were on the payroll for the specified work -weeks

"Merchant wholesalers. This major group, which in the 1939 Business Census was
known as "Service and limited-function wholesalers", consists of establishments
usually known as wholesalers, distributors, or jobbers, primarily engaged in buying,
taking title to, and where customary, physically storing and handling goods, and selling
the goods at wholesale principally to retailers and to industrial and commercial
users

"Agents and brokers. This group includes establishments the operators of which
are in business for themselves, negotiating sales and/or purchases in domestic and
foreign trade, but do not, as a rule, take title to the merchandise Compensation is
usually in the form of commissions or brokerage. Net sales as shown for agents arid
brokers represents the sales (or purchase) value of the goods in the transactions
negotiated, and includes some approximation as many of them do not maintain records
of the dollar sales. In such cases carefully prepared estimates are included.

"Included in this classification are such types of operation as auction companies,
merchandise brokers, commission merchants, export agents, import agents, manu-
facturers' agents, selling agents, resident or syndicate buyers, and cooperative sales
agencies.

"Assemblers (mainly farm products). —This group consists of establishments
primarily engaged in purchasing and assembling farm products and sea foods in local
growers markets, at local producing points, and in the cities of producing regions.
These establishments are primarily engaged in concentrating farm products produced
on a relatively small scale and assembling larger lots for shipment to other whole-
sale buyers. In addition to the actual buying and wholesale distribution of farm
products, establishments included in this group frequently grade, pack, store, and in
some cases finance the commodities they handle.

Type -of -operation and kind-of-business classifications for 1948
with 1939 and 1929 equivalents

1948 classification
1939 equivalent
classification

1929 equivalent
classification

Total, all wholesale es-
tablishments

Merchant wholesalers

Agents and brokers

Assemblers (mainly farm
products)

Total wholesale trade
Less motion picture
film exchanges and
coffee roasting,
spice grinding

Service and limited
function wholesalers
Less motion picture
film exchanges, and
coffee roasting,
spice grinding

Agents and brokers
Less motion picture
films, plus co-
operative sales
agencies

Assemblers (mainly
farm products)
Less cooperative
sales agencies

Total wholesale trade
Less chain store
warehouses, and
motion picture films

Wholesalers only
Less motion picture
films

Agents and brokers
Less motion picture
films, plus co-
operative sales
agencies

Assemblers and country
buyers
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"Seeds - wholesale establishments primarily engaged in selling field, garden, and

flower seeds.

"Flowers (cut), potted plants —wholesale establishments primarily engaged in

selling cut flowers, greens, and potted plants. Nurseries primarily engaged in growing
and selling nursery stocks are included in the Census of Agriculture.

"Bulbs, plants —wholesale establishments primarily engaged in selling bulbs,

plants, cuttings, seeds, etc. Establishments engaged primarily in selling vegetable ani
flower seeds are included in 'Seeds.'*

C. RETAIL DISTRIBUTION

(From Introduction and Explanatory Material — U. S. Census of

Business — 1948. Retail Trade)

"Census of Business figures represent a summary of reports for individual "es-
tablishments" rather than companies". A separate report was obtained for each loca-
tion where business was conducted, including each location of multi-unit organizations.

For such organizations a separate report also was obtained for each central warehouse,
administrative and district office, and each other location (other than a manufacturing
plant) which serviced, or was auxiliary to, establishments of the organization reported
to the Business Census. Each report in the census was tabulated in accordance with
the physical location where the business was conducted

"Retail trade, as defined in the 1948 Census of Business, includes establishments
primarily engaged in selling merchandise for personal, household, or farm consump-
tion. Other important characteristics of a retail trade establishment are: It is a
recognizable place of business and is engaged in activities to attract the general
public to buy; it buys or receives merchandise as well as sells; it renders services or
processes only incidental to selling; it is considered retail by the trade. Not all

characteristics need be present and some are modified by trade practice. Excluded
from Retail Trade are peddlers and itinerant vendors without an established place of

business. Also excluded are places of business operated by institutions and open only
to their own members or personnel, such as restaurants and bars operated by country
clubs, school cafeterias, cafeterias operated by industrial plants for their employees,
and establishments operated by agencies of the Federal Government on military posts,
hospitals, etc

"Stores are separate places of business primarily engaged in selling merchan-
dise at retail. In addition to ordinary retail stores such as grocery and hardware
stores, this classification includes eating and drinking places, milk dealers, gasoline
service stations, market stands (except farmers' stands), lumber and coal yards,
mail order houses, direct selling (house-to-house) establishments, and establishments
selling through coin-operated vending machines. Only business establishments ob-
taining their primary source of receipts from retail sales of merchandise are classi-
fied as retail.

"Data for retail leased departments located in retail stores are combined with
data for the store in which located and are not reported or counted as separate stores.
Retail leased departments not located in retail stores, however, are reported and
tabulated as separate retail stores. Retail trade... exclude "service" leased depart-
ments, such as watch repair, beauty shops, shoe repair, and other leased departments
deriving a major source of receipts from services to customers rather than from
sale of merchandise.

"Although the 1948 Census of Business enumerated all retail stores regardless of
size, tabulations exclude data for stores which operated during the entire year 1948,
but had sales of less than $500. In 1939, the corresponding figure for exclusion from
the tabulations was $100....
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"Sales include total receipts from customers during 1948, after deduction of re-
funds or allowances for merchandise returned by customers. Sales include receipts
from repairs and from other services to customers, but exclude amounts not re-
ceived from customers, such as income from investments, rental of real estate, etc.
They do not include the amount of local and State sales taxes or Federal excise taxes
which are collected by the store directly from customers, and paid directly by the
store to a local, State, or Federal taxing agency. Gasoline, liquor, tobacco, and other
excise taxes which are paid by the manufacturer or wholesaler and passed along to the
retailer are included.

"The sales figures therefore, represent total sales and receipts of all establish-
ments primarily engaged in Retail Trade, They do not include sales at retail ac-
counted for by manufacturers, wholesalers, service establishments, and other busi-
ness whose primary activity is other than Retail Trade.

"Payroll includes all compensations (salaries, wages, commissions, and bonuses)
paid during the year to all employees. For corporations it includes amounts paid to
officers and executives; it does not include compensation for proprietors or firm
members of unincorporated businesses. Excluded from payroll are the value of pay-
ments in kind, such as free meals, lodgings, and so forth, or amounts received by
employees as tips, etc. Payroll is reported before deductions for Social Security,
income tax, withholding, insurance, dues, etc.

"Active proprietors include owners or partners of unincorporated businesses who
devoted the major portion of their time to operation of the business during November
1948.

"Unpaid family workers consist of the number of family members (wives, sons,
daughters, etc.) who worked in the business during November 1948, but were not paid
a wage or salary. Family workers paid a wage or salary are included in the count of

employees and their compensation included in payroll,

"Paid employees consist of the number of employees, including salaried officers
and executives of corporations, who were on the payroll for a specified work week....

"Full work week employees include employees, whether regular or seasonal, who,
for a specified pay period, were paid for working at least the number of hours typically
worked in a week by employees of the reporting establishment. All other employees
paid during that work week were reported as part-work week employees.

Comparison of Kind of Business Classifications
1948, 1939, and 1929

1948 Classification
Corresponding classifi-
cation in 1939.

Corresponding classifi-

cation in 1929.

Other farm, garden supply Farm and garden supply Farmers supplies: Ferti-
stores. stores. lizer dealers. Harness

shops. Irrigation and
drainage equipment and
supplies (retail).

Farmers supply stores.
Seed stores,, bulbs and
nursery stock. Coop-
erage (barrels, boxes,
crates, casks).

Florists (not including Florists (including re- Florists (including retail

retail growers) tail growers) growers)
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"Farm, garden supply stores—These are stores primarily engaged in selling, at

retail, seeds, bulbs, and nursery stock, and other farm, lawn, and garden supplies and
tools not elsewhere classified, irrigation and drainage equipment, and fertilizer.

Stores primarily engaged in selling farm implements are classified as "Farm equip-
ment dealers", and greenhouse and nurseries are not included in the 1948 Business
Census,

"Florists—These are stores primarily engaged in selling, at retail, cut flowers and
growing plants. Stores primarily engaged in selling bulbs and nursery stock are classi-
fied as "Farm, garden supply stores , and greenhouses and nurseries are not included
in the 1948 Business Census,"

J. INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION FOR THE HORTICULTURAL SPECIALTIES

The following classification is based on the Standard Industrial Classification of

Non-manufacturing Industries, as published by the United States Bureau of the Budget
(1949). Numbers or letters in brackets following the major titles are those found in

the Standard Industrial Classification Manual for the given item. Classifications also
conform to the proposed International Standard Industrial Classification of the Sta-
tistical Commission of the United Nations,

The need for consideration of industrial classification for horticultural specialties
was brought to the attention of professional workers in the industry by the author of

this report at the annual meeting of the American Society for Horticultural Science in

1950, Pursuant to the recommendations of the author, that organization established a
Special Committee for Taxonomy of Horticultural Products and Services, The classi-
fications and descriptions presented herewith have been reviewed and accepted by this

committee, which was composed of L, H, MacDaniels (Chairman), John G, Seeley, and
L. C. Chadwick, The information was then reviewed and accepted by the executive
secretaries of the Society of American Florists and the American Association of

Nurserymen, Robert H, Roland and Richard P, White, respectively.

I. Agriculture (A)

Farms are the single imits of agricultural activity. For the purpose of industrial
classification, a farm is any tract of land comprising 3 or more acres on which agri-
cultural operations are performed, and tracts of land of less than 3 acres, if income
from the sales of agricultural products produced amounts to $150 or more annually
(1945 base),

-A, Noncommercial or abnormal farms (012)
Noncommercial farms are those not having the production of farm products for

sale as the principal purpose of business. This industry includes farm homes, self-

sufficient farms, part-time farms, and institutional farms (including Federal, State,

and municipal conservation and forest nurseries),

B, Commercial farms (Oil)

Commercial farms are those having the production of farm products for sale
as the principal purpose of business. The total annual sale value of such farm
products must be $800 or more (1945 base). Commercial farms are classified ac-
cording to the kind of commodity or groups of commodities from which the major
share of the cash farm income is derived,

1, Horticultural specialty farms (0114)
Farms having as the principal purpose of business the production for sale

of horticultural specialty crops such as greenhouse, frame, cloth house, lath
house, or outdoor -grown cut flowers, potted plants, cultivated florist greens,
bedding and vegetable plants, fruit stocks, woody and herbaceous ornamental
nursery plants, sod, bulbs, and flower and vegetable seeds.

Horticultural specialty crops may be further classified into two primary
groups ordinarily known as floriculture and ornamental horticulture.
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The distinction between ornamental horticulture and floriculture is de-
termined by use of the plants rather than by the generic, specific, or variety
names of plants or production facilities. In the business of ornamental horti-
culture, the plants are grown and sold primarily for replanting out-of-doors,
whereas in the business of floriculture the cut flowers or plants are grown and
sold primarily for decorating the interiors of homes and other buildings.

The best common denominator for determining the value of the crops grown
and sold from horticultural specialty farms is the wholesale value to the grower.
Retail and service sales, by horticultural specialty farms, of commodities
grown or purchased are best considered as retail trade by retail growers. An
establishment which qualifies as a grower or producer of horticultural specialty
crops cannot properly be classified as retail trade. It must be classified as a
farm.

Depending upon the nature of the sales of any given horticultural specialty
farm,the establishment may be classified as primarily a wholesale grower or
primarily a retail grower. Retail sales of either a wholesale or a retail grower
are best considered as an entirely different value from that of the value of the
crops grown and sold, which is best expressed as the wholesale value to the
grower.

Wholesale sales of a grower establishment may be made directly to re-
tailers and other growers or to establishments primarily engaged in wholesale
trade.

a. Floriculture
Commercial floriculture is a trade term indicating the production and

distribution of cut flowers, flowering and foliage potted plants, florist greens,
bedding plants, and vegetable plants. (This section on Agriculture is re-
stricted to production of the crops. Distribution is dealt with in the sections
on Wholesale and Retail Trade).

(1) Finished stock
Depending upon the place or purpose for which they are to be used,

finished cut flowers or plants may be considered as developed to the
point of fulfilling the needs of the ultimate consumers to their satisfac-
tion.

(a) Cut flowers
Crops grown for the purpose of selling the flowers, cut with

varying lengths of stem, for consumer uses.
Examples: Roses, carnations. Chrysanthemums, Gladiolus,

orchids, Gardenias,

(b) Potted flowering plants
Crops grown for the purpose of selling the plant or plants in an

individual pot or container, when in bloom, for consumer uses.
Examples: Hydrangeas, poinsettias, lilies, African violets.

Cyclamen, Calceolaria,

(c) Green or foliage plants
Crops grown for the purpose of selling potted or bare root

plants, with leaf shape, color or size, or tolerance of growing con-
ditions resulting in suitability for consumer uses.

Examples: Ferns, palms, ivy, Philodendron, cacti, succulents,

(d) Cultivated cut florist greens
Crops grown for the purpose of selling the cut foliage as the com-

modity for consumer uses.
Examples: Asparagus plumosus, Adiantum, holly, privet. Acacia,

Asparagus sprengeri.
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(e) Other finished stock
Crops not included in the above classifications or those some-

times considered as crops of ornamental horticulture but which may
be considered as floriculture from the viewpoint of consumer uses.

Examples: Christmas cherry, Christmas pepper and orange
plants in fruit, specimen tropical and subtropical plants such as
Monstera, Musa, tree ferns,

(2) Unfinished stock
Depending upon the place or purpose for which to be used, unfinished

crops may be considered as developed to a point intermediate between
propagation and the ultimate satisfaction of the consumer,

(a) Noncommercial consumption
Crops propagated and developed to a state of being useful to non-

commercial consumers who will further grow or finish the crops to the
point of fulfilling the satisfaction of the consumer,

jL Vegetative propagation
Unfinished stocks propagated from vegetative portions of

other plants and sold as small potted plants or flats or con-
tainers of plants.

Examples: Bedding Begonias, bedding geraniums, heliotrope,
Lantanas, cannas, Vinca.

2 Seed propagation

Unfinished stocks propagated from seed and sold as small
potted plants or flats or containers of plants.

Examples: Bedding plants such as Petimia, marigold, Salvia, and
vegetable plants or seedlings such as tomato, pepper, cabbage,

(b) Commercial consimiption
Crops propagated and developed to a point at which they are use-

ful to commercial growers who will grow on or finish the crops to a
point at which they are suitable finished stock to the satisfaction of

the ultimate consumer,

1 Vegetative propagation
Unfinished stock propagated from vegetative portions of other

plants and sold as rooted or unrooted cuttings, small potted plants,
or flats or containers of plants.

Examples: Poinsettias, Chrysanthemums, azaleas, carnations.
Hydrangeas, geraniums,

2 Seed propagation
Unfinished stock propagated from seed and sold as small

potted plants or flats or containers of plants.
Examples: Snapdragon, stocks. Calceolaria, Primula,

cineraria. Cyclamen

(c) Other unfinished stock
Crops not included in the above classifications or those some-

times considered as crops of ornamental horticulture but which may
be considered as floriculture from the viewpoint of consumer uses.

Examples: Rose plants for commercial cut-flower production,
nursery-grown azalea plants for forcing, Rhododendrons for forcing.

Delphinium clumps for forcing, Astilbe clumps for forcing, flowering
shrubs or trees for forcing.
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(3) Other floricultural crops
Crops not easily classified as finished or unfinished stock of flori-

culture but which may be considered as floriculture from the viewpoint
of consumer uses.

Example: Wild bittersweet and other berried branches, flat fern,
huckleberry, salal, mountain laurel, grasses, seeds, pods, and other
dried materials.

(4) Retail grower
Retail grower (floriculture) is a trade term indicating establishments

engaged in production of floricultural crops as well as retail selling of

commodities grown and purchased. (See also section on Retail Trade.)

b. Ornamental horticulture
Commercial ornamental horticulture is a trade term indicating produc-

tion and distribution of woody and herbaceous ornamental plants, fruit stocks,
sod, bulbs, and flower and vegetable seeds. (This section on Agriculture is

restricted to production of the crops. Distribution is dealt with in the sec-
tions on Wholesale and Retail Trade).

(1) Finished Stock

Depending upon the place or purpose for which to be used, finished

woody or herbaceous nursery plants, sod, bulbs, and seed may be con-
sidered as developed to the state of fulfilling the needs of ultimate con-
sumers to their immediate satisfaction.

(a) Woody and herbaceous nursery plants
Fruit, nut or shade trees, evergreens, shrubs, roses, vines, small

fruit plants and perennial herbaceous plants, grown for commercial
or noncommercial consumer uses.

1 Deciduous shade trees
Crops grown for the purpose of selling the plants as orna-

mental trees, with a single trunk, or in bush form or clumps, for

consumer uses. They may be cut back or sheared, topiary or

top worked.
Examples: Oak, elm, maple, linden, ash, beech.

2 Deciduous shrubs
Crops grown for the purpose of selling the plants as orna-

mental shrubs, with two or more canes, for consumer uses.

Examples: Deciduous azaleas, privet, Forsythia, Viburnum,

barberry.

3 Evergreens
Crops grown for the purpose of selling the coniferous or

broad-leaved evergreen plants, often with specified growth habit

or shape, for consumer uses.
Examples: Evergreen azaleas. Rhododendrons, Camellias,

juniper, spruce, yew.

4 Roses
~ Crops grown for the purpose of selling rose plants, bush or

climbing, for consumer uses.
Examples: Tea, rugosa, perpetuals, moss, floribunda,polyantha,

climbers.

5 Ornamental vines
~ Crops grown for the purpose of selling the plants, as vines or

ground cover, for consumer uses.

Examples: Honeysuckle, Wisteria, ivy. Clematis, Pachysandra.
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6 Deciduous fruit and nut trees
Crops grown for the purpose of selling the plants for com-

mercial or noncommercial fruit or nut production as the con-
sumer use.

Examples: Apple, peach, pear, pecan, almond, walnut.

7 Small fruits and grapevines
Crops grown for the purpose of selling the plants for com-

mercial or noncommercial small-fruit production as the con-
sumer use.

Examples: Strawberry, currant, blueberry, raspberry,
gooseberry, grapevines.

8 Citrus and subtropical fruit trees
Crops grown for the purpose of selling the plants for com-

mercial or noncommercial fruit production as the consumer use.
Examples: Orange, lemon, grapefruit, avocado, olive, fig.

9 Other woody nursery plants
Crops not included in the above classifications or those some-

times considered as crops of floriculture but which may be con-
sidered as woody nursery plants from the viewpoint of consumer
uses.

Examples: Collected plants, cut Christmas trees, evergreen
branches, mistletoe, Ming trees, poinsettia stock plants,

10 Herbaceous nursery plants
Crops grown for the purpose of selling the plants as perennial

herbaceous material for consumer uses.
Examples: Hardy Chrysanthemums, Delphinium, Sedum, As-

paragus, rhubarb, horseradish.

(b) Sod
Grasses, clovers and other plants grown for the purpose of turfing

or plugs or stolons for lawn planting as the consumer use.
Examples: White clover, Kentucky blue grass, Bermuda grass

bent, Dichondra, Zoysia, Marion blue grass, St. Augustine grass.

(c) Bulbs
Corms, tubers, rhizomes, roots, pips, bulbs, and other similar

plants for commercial or noncommercial consumer uses.
Examples: Gladiolus, Dahlia, Iris, Anemone, lily of the valley,

tulip.

(d) Seed
Flower, vegetable, shrub, or tree seed grown for commercial and non-

commercial consumer uses. Especially among flower -and vegetable -seed
varieties, the seed may be considered as regular or hybrid varieties.

1. Flower seed
Crops grown for the purpose of selling the seed for flowering

crops as the consumer use.
Examples: Stock, snapdragon. Cyclamen, Zinnia, nasturtium.

2 Vegetable seed
Crops grown for the purpose of selling the seed for vegetable

crops as the consumer use.
Examples: Tomato, cabbage, turnip, carrot, beet, cucumber.
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3 Other seed
Crops not included in the above classifications but which may

be considered as ornamental horticultural crops from the view-
point of consumer uses.

Examples: Limited quantities of grass seed, shrub seed, tree
seed, aquatic plant seed, rare plant seed, seed for trials or ex-
perimentation,

(e) Other finished stock
Crops not included in the above classifications or those some-

times considered as crops of floriculture but which may be considered
as ornamental horticulture from the viewpoint of consumer uses.

Examples: Collected alpine plants, bulbs, aquatics, seed, and
botanicals,

(2) Unfinished stock
Depending upon the place or purpose for which to be used, unfinished

crops may be considered as developed to a state intermediate between
propagation and ultimate consumer satisfaction,

(a) Lining-out stock
Lining-out stock includes all plant material coming from propa-

gating houses, beds, or frames, and young material of suitable size
to plant out in nursery rows.

1. Vegetative propagation
Unfinished stock propagated from vegetative portions of other

plants and sold as cuttings or grafts; rooted or unrooted, small
potted plants, flats or containers of plants, or in bunches or bundles.

Examples: Poplar, willow, lilac, yew, apple varieties, rose varieties.

2 Seed propagation
Unfinished stock propagated from seed and sold as small potted

plants, flats or containers of plants or in bunches or bundles.

Examples: Elm, oak, pine, spruce, Berberis, Caragana,

(b) Trees for forest planting
Unfinished stock, usually propagated from seed or cuttings and

sold for forest, game refuge, erosion control, shelterbelt, or farm
woodlot plantings.

Examples: Pine, spruce, fir, ash, poplar.

(c) Other unfinished stock
Crops not included in the above classifications or those some-

times considered as crops of floriculture but which may be considered

as ornamental horticulture from the viewpoint of consumer uses.

Examples: Bulb planting stock, seed planting stock, collected

items to be grown in nurseries,

(3) Other ornamental horticultural crops
Crops not easily classified as finished or unfinished stock of orna-

mental horticulture but which may be considered as ornamental horti-

culture from the viewpoint of consumer uses.

Examples: Cacti, succulents, palms, and other exotic plant materials

that can be used in outdoor plantings of Southern States.

(4) Retail grower
Retail grower (ornamental horticulture) is a trade term indicating

establishments engaged in production of nursery, bulb, and flower and

vegetable seed crops, as well as the retail selling of commodities grown

and purchased. (See also section on Retail Trade.)
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II. Wholesale trade (F)
Wholesale trade includes establishments or places of business primarily engaged

in selling merchandise to retailers; to industrial, commercial, institutional or pro-
fessional users; or to other wholesalers; or acting as agents in buying merchandise
for or selling merchandise to such persons or companies.

A. Noncommercial or abnormal wholesalers
Tabulations for the 1948 Census of Business excluded data for those establish-

ments that operated during the entire year of 1948 but had sales of less than $5,000.
In 1939 the corresponding figure for exclusion from tabulations was $500.

B. Commercial wholesalers
The chief functions of establishments included in commercial wholesale trade

are selling goods to trading establishments, or to industrial, commercial, institu-

tional, and professional users, and bringing buyer and seller together. In addition
to selling, functions frequently performed by wholesale establishments include
maintaining inventories of goods, extending credit, physically assembling, sorting,

and grading goods in large lots; breaking bulk and redistribution in smaller lots;

delivery; refrigeration; and various types of promotion, such as advertising and
label designing,

1. Merchant wholesalers (50)
Merchant wholesalers include establishments usually known as wholesalers,

merchant wholesalers, or jobbers, primarily engaged in buying, taking title to,

and where customary physically storing and handling goods, and selling the
goods at wholesale, principally to retailers and industrial or commercial users.

a. Cut flower, florist green, and potted plant wholesalers
Wholesale establishments primarily engaged in selling cut flowers,

florist greens, and potted plants to retailers and other wholesalers.

b. Bulb, plant, and seed wholesalers
Wholesale establishments primarily engaged in selling bulbs, plants,

cuttings, and seed to retailers and growers of horticultural specialty crops.

c. Seed wholesalers
Wholesale establishments primarily engaged in selling flower, vegetable,

shrub, and tree seed to retailers and growers of horticultural specialty
crops.

d. Nursery stock wholesalers
Wholesale establishments primarily engaged in selling woody and

herbaceous nursery stock to retailers, other wholesalers, and growers of

horticultural specialty crops.

e. Supply wholesalers
Wholesale establishments primarily engaged in selling florist and

nursery supplies to retailers and growers of horticultural specialty crops.

f. Insecticide and fungicide wholesalers
Wholesale establishments primarily engaged in selling insecticides and

fungicides to retailers, other wholesalers, and growers of horticultural
specialty crops,

g. Other horticultural specialty wholesalers
Wholesale trade pertaining to horticultural specialty production and dis-

tribution but not included in the above classifications, such as fertilizers,
machinery, and other equipment.
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2. Commission merchants, agents and brokers (513)
This group includes establishments, the operators of which are in business

for themselves, negotiating sales and/or purchases in domestic and foreign
trade, but who do not, as a rule, take title to the merchandise.

(See merchant wholesalers for sub-classes that apply)

3. Assemblers, mainly of farm products (514)
Establishments primarily engaged in buying and assembling farm products

and sea foods in local growers' markets at local producing points, and in cities
of producing regions. These establishments are primarily engaged in con-
centrating farm products produced on a relatively small scale and assembling
larger lots for shipment to other wholesale buyers. In addition to the actual
buying and wholesale distribution of farm products, establishments in this group
frequently grade, pack, store, and in some cases finance the commodities they
handle.

(See merchant wholesalers for sub-classes that apply)

4. Other wholesalers
Wholesale trade not easily classified as merchant wholesalers, agents, and

brokers or assemblers.

III. Retail trade (G)

Retail trade includes establishments engaged in selling merchandise for personal,
household, or farm consumption, and rendering services incidental to sale of the goods.
In general, retail establishments are classified by kind of business according to the
principal lines or commodities sold, or the usual trade designation.

A. Noncommercial or abnormal retail trade
Tabulations for the 1948 Census of Business excluded data for those establish-

ments that operated during the entire year of 1948 but had sales of less than $500.
In 1939, the corresponding figure for exclusion from the tabulations was $100.

B. Commercial retail trade
Some of the important characteristics of commercial retail trade establish-

ments are as follows: The establishment is usually a place of business and is en-
gaged in activities to attract the general public to buy; the establishment buys or
receives merchandise as well as sells; the establishment processes only incidental

or subordinate to selling; the establishment is considered as retail by the trade;

and the establishment sells to customers for personal, household, or farm use.

Not all these characteristics need be present and some are modified by trade
practices.

Buying of goods for resale to users is a characteristic of retail-trade establish-

ments which particularly distinguishes them from the agricultural and extractive
industries. For example, farmers who sell their own products at or from the

point of production are not classified as retailers.

1. Floriculture
Retail floriculture is a trade term indicating consumer spending for the

goods and services of floriculture.

a. Retail florist (5992)
Retail florists are establishments primarily engaged in selling, at retail,

cut flowers and potted plants.

b. Retail grower (0114)
Retail grower (floriculture) is a trade term indicating establishments en-

gaged in production of floricultural crops as well as retail selling of com-
modities grown and purchased.
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c. Other retail floriculture
Other retail floriculture is such sales of vendors and establishments

not primarily engaged as retail florists or as retail growers, but which
provide the goods and services of floriculture to consumers.

2. Ornamental horticulture
Retail ornamental horticulture is a trade term indicating consumer spending

for the goods and services of ornamental horticulture.

a. Farm and garden supply stores (5969)
Farm and garden supply stores are establishments primarily engaged in

selling at retail, seeds, bulbs, and nursery stock, and other farm, lawn, and
garden supplies and tools, irrigation and drainage equipment, and fertilizer.

Seeds, bulbs, and nursery stock make up about a third of the sales of such
stores in the United States.

b. Retail grower (0114)
Retail grower (ornamental horticulture) is a trade term indicating es-

tablishments engaged in production of nursery, bulb and flower and vegetable
seed crops, as well as the retail selling of commodities grown and purchased.

c. Other retail ornamental horticulture
Other retail ornamental horticulture is such sales of landscape, arborist,

and maintenance business and establishments not primarily engaged as
farm- and garden -supply stores or as retail growers, but which provide the
goods and services of ornamental horticulture to consumers.

The standard industry classification of Horticultural Services (0731) is

included and consists of establishments primarily engaged in performing
horticultural services such as cemetery upkeep (when independent of owner-
ship and management); landscape gardening, garden planning, garden mainte-
nance; tree planting, pruning, bracing, spraying, and surgery; and garden
advisory or counseling services.

IV. Educational services (82)
This major group includes establishments furnishing formal academic or technical

courses, correspondence schools, commercial and trade schools, and libraries.

A. Colleges, universities, and professional schools (8221)
Colleges, universities, and professional schools requiring for admission at least

a high school diploma or equivalent general academic training, and granting aca-
demic degrees.

Examples: Departments of Floriculture and Ornamental Horticulture in Land
Grant Colleges, Departments of Landscape Architecture at universities.

B. Junior colleges and normal schools (8222)
Junior colleges and normal schools requiring for admission at least a high

school diploma or equivalent general academic training, and granting academic
degrees.

Examples: Southern Illinois University, Hampton Institute, North Dakota School
of Forestry,

C. Correspondence Schools (8241)
Establishments primarily engaged in furnishing educational courses by mail.

Offices maintained for the sale of correspondence courses are included.
Examples: American Landscape School, Davey Institute of Tree Service,

Standard School of Floriculture.

D. Vocational schools (8242)
Noncollegiate schools offering specialized trade or commercial courses but not

academic training.
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Examples: Schools of Floral Design such as American Floral Art School,
Vocational Agriculture Schools, such as Farmingdale, (N. Y.), California
Polytechnic, Bartlett School of Tree Surgery, Lowthorpe School of Landscape
Architecture, and Camden County Vocational School (N. J.).

E. Other educational services.
Educational services not easily classified in the above classifications.
Examples: High schools, libraries, public lectures, short courses.

V. Botanical gardens and other public services (84)
Federal, State, municipal, endowed or private institutions devoted to the growing

of living plant collections, collecting dried and preserved specimens and disseminating
information about plants, including cultural practices, taxonomy, genetics, physiology,
anatomy, morphology, etc.

A. Botanical gardens
Gardens for the culture of plants collected chiefly for scientific purposes.
Examples: New York Botanical Garden (Bronx), Huntington Botanical Garden

fCalif.), Missouri Botanical Garden (St. Louis), United States Botanic Garden
(Washington, D.C.), Phipps Conservatory (Pittsburgh), Longwood Gardens (Delaware),

B. Arboretums
Places where trees and shrubs are cultivated for scientific or educational

purposes. They may be considered as botanical gardens of trees.
Examples: Arnold Arboretum (Mass.), National Arboretum (Washington, D.C),

Morris Arboretum (Philadelphia), Montgomery Pinetum (Conn,), Morton Arboretum
(111,), Hemlock Arboretum (Philadelphia).

C. Special living collections
Collections of living plants not ordinarily considered as arboretums or botanical

gardens.
Examples: Test gardens, All-American Selections, Cornell Plantations, Tyler

Rose Garden (Texas), Institute of Forest Genetics (Walnuts), Wisconsin Pharma-
ceutical Garden.

D. Special museums or herbaria
Collections of non-living plants or specimens not ordinarily considered as a

part of arboretums or botanical gardens.
Examples: Bailey Hortorium (Cornell), Gray Herbarium of Harvard University,

Farlow Reference Library and Herbarium (Harvard).

E. Other public services
Public or botanical garden services not easily classified in the above classifica-

tions.

Examples: Foundations, tours, information centers, directories,

VI, Business associations (861)
Non-profit membership organizations, such as trade associations, chambers of

commerce, boards of trade (other than security and commodity exchanges) and other

organizations engaged in promoting business interests,

A. National trade associations
A trade association has been defined as a nonprofit, cooperative, voluntarily

joined, organization of business competitors designed to assist its members and
its industry in dealing with mutual business problems in several of the following

areas: accounting practices, business ethics, commercial and industrial research,

standardization, statistics, trade promotion and relations with Government, em-
ployees, and the general public.

Examples: American Association of Nurserymen, Society of American Florists,

American Seed Trade Association, Wholesale Commission Florists of America, Whole-
sale Bulb Dealers Association, Inc., National Landscape Nurserymen's Association.
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B. Area, State, or city organizations
Most local organizations fulfill for the membership of a given area one or

more of the qualJiications for a national trade association.
Examples: Southern California Floral Association, New York State Flower

Growers, Inc., North Jersey Landscape Association, Southeastern Florists As-
sociation, Illinois Nurserymen's Association, Allied Florists Associations.

C. Crop or interest organizations
To a certain degree, a crop or interest organization fulfills for its member-

ship one or more of the qualifications for a national trade association but with
interest confined to or concentrated upon a restricted subject.

Examples: Roses Incorporated, American Carnation Society. National Associa-
tion of Plant Patent Owners, National Mail Order Nurserymen s Association.

D. Related-purpose organizations

Organizations not based on crops or business of the horticultural specialties
but pertaining to matters closely associated with the industry.

Examples: Florists Hail Association of America, Michigan Catastrophe As-
sociation, Florists Credit Association, Inc.

E. Other Business Associations
Business Associations not easily classified in the above classifications.

Examples: Chambers of commerce, better business bureaus,

VII. Professional membership organizations (862)
Nonprofit membership organizations of professional persons for the advancement

of their profession.

A. Scientific
Professional workers in research, extension, teaching, and practice of the

physical, biological, and social sciences.
Examples: American Society for Horticultural Science, American Farm

Economic Association, National Shade Tree Conference, American Association of

Botanical Gardens and Arboretums, American Association for the Advancement
of Science.

B. Artistic
Professional workers in research, extension, teaching, and practice of the arts.
Examples: American Society of Landscape Architects, American Federation

of Arts, College Art Association of America, American Scenic and Historic
Preservation Society,

C. Application
Professional workers in the application of horticultural procedures and

practices.
Examples: American Institute of Park Executives, National Greenkeeping

Superintendents Association, National Association of Gardeners, National Arborist
Association, Inc., American Cemetery Association,

D. Honorary
Professional workers in research, extension, teaching, and practice including

floriculture or ornamental horticulture.
Examples: Pi Alpha Xi, Sigmi Xi, Phi Kappa Phi, Gamma Sigma Delta.

E. Other professional membership organizations
Professional membership organizations not easily classified in the above

classification.
Examples: Northwest Association of Horticulturists, Entomologists and Plant

Physiologists, Association of Horticulturists in Industry.



107

BIBLIOGRAPHY

A list of the literature cited in this report is not presented because nearly all of

the data are from Census publications or are based on such published information.
The few exceptions are covered in the bibliography that follows.

Federal, State, or county publications resembling descriptive or enumerative
census data are not included here. Various trade press or other reports relative to

accounting and operating costs are not included because most of them are based on
the experience of individual firms.

The bibliography is intended to list studies or reports dealing with economic or
business information and analysis which pertain to floriculture and ornamental horti-
culture in the United States, Several theses, which are available in typewritten form
in the libraries of universities, are listed,

Adams, R. L. Cost of Producing Deciduous Fruit Trees in Selected California
Nurseries (A Progress Report). Calif. Agr. Expt. Sta., Giannini Foundation of

Agr. Econ. Mimeo. Rept. 58, 10 pp. April 1937 (Processed).

The Vegetable and Flower Seed Industry of California. Calif. Agr. Expt, Sta,,

Giannini Foundation of Agr, Econ, Mimeo, Rept. 124, 33 pp. October 1951 (Pro-
cessed).

American Association of Nurserymen, Incorporated. American Standard for Nursery
Stock. (Approved June 22, 1949, revised April 15, 1951, American Standards As-
sociation, Inc.) 22 pp., illus. Washington, D. C. 1951.

Industry Trends, 1938-1952. AAN News Letter 401. pp. 1-3, illus. March 26, 1952.

Brooke, Donald L. Commercial Production of Gladioli in Lee County, Florida. Florida
Agr. Expt. Sta, Dept. Agr. Econ. Ag. Ec.-lOO. 10 pp. April 1948. (Processed).

Brookins, Harold B. (Comparison of Average Price of Roses with Forty Basic Com-
modities.) Florists Review 45 (2461): 20-21. Chicago, 111. January 25, 1945.

Bryant, L. C. editor. Suggested Research Problems, Business-Economics. U. S.

Dept. Com. Dom. Com. Ser. 24. 1950 (Processed).

(a) Fossum, M, Truman, and Sevin, Charles H. Operating Cost Analysis for

Retail Stores, p. 71.

(b) Production Cost Analysis for an Industry Characterized by Small Units,

p. 71.

(c) Nursery Business, p. 89.

Curtiss, Carl C. New Markets for Flowers. U. S. Bur. Agr. Econ. Agr, Situation
30(8):13-14. August 1946.

Florists Telegraph Delivery Association, Incorporated. Retail Florists Cost of Doing
Business. Florists Telegraph Delivery Association, Inc. Detroit, Mich. 1930-1935,
1937, 1939, and 1948.

Fossum, M. Truman. Flower Prices vs. Other Commodities. New York State Flower
Growers Bui. 11, pp. 1-5., illus. Ithaca, N. Y. July 1946.

Ours Is a Billion Dollar Industry, New York State Flower Growers Bui, 18, pp. 1-5.,

illus. Ithaca, N. Y. February 1947,

What is This Industry? Amer. Assoc. Nurserymen, Inc. Proc. 72 (1947):76-83.



108

Focus on Floriculture—Analysis of Industry as Seen Under Economic Microscope.
Florists Telegraph Delivery News, 55(4):73-74, November 1947; 55(5):90-92.
December 1947.

Our Business and National Economy. New York State Flower Growers Bui. 32 pp.
2-4., illus. Ithaca, N. Y. April 1948.

Industry Statistics as a Merchandising Tool. Amer, Assoc. Nurserymen, Inc. Proc,
73(1948):114-120.

Measurement of American Horticulture, Amer. Hort. Counc, Inc. United Horti-
culture (Proc) 1946-48, pp. 58-63. C 1949.

^ Floricultural and Ornamental Horticultural Economics. 150 pp., illus. Chicago,
111. Society of American Florists. 1950,

Economic Taxonomy for Floriculture and Ornamental Horticulture. Amer, Soc,
Hort, Science. Abstracts of papers. September 1950 (Processed).

A Statistical Basis for the Development of Research and Extension for Floriculture
and Ornamental Horticulture, Amer, Soc, Hort, Science, Abstracts of papers,
Columbus, Ohio, September 1950 (Processed),

Marketing Information for Commercial Floriculture, Preliminary Report, 21 pp,,
illus. Bur, Agr, Econ, July 1952,

Marketing Information for Commercial Ornamental Horticulture, Preliminary Re-
port, 21 pp., illus. Bur. Agr. Econ. July 1952.

The Place of Floriculture and Ornamental Horticulture in the Economy of the
United States at the Mid-Point of the Twentieth Century. Amer. Soc. Hort. Science.
Abstracts of papers, pp. 6. Ithaca, N. Y, September 1952 (Processed),

Kitezawa, May. An Initial Inquiry in the Economics of Landscape Nurseries. 34 pp.
(Thesis, MSc-Cornell University) 1949 (Typewritten),

Knight, W. R. Wholesale Flower Prices and Market Reporting. Michigan Agr. Expt.
Sta. Dept Agr. Econ. Ag. Econ, 507, 42pp. May 1952 (Processed).

An Attempt to Determine the Effects of Advertising and Other Factors on Florists'
Sales. Michigan Agr. Expt, Sta, Dept Agr, Econ, Ag, Econ, 508, 52 pp, July
1952. (Processed),

Kremberg, Julius; Norton, William DeVoe; Farina, Anthony J,; Woll, William M,;
Struse, John F. Jr,; O'Connor, Vincent J,; Joyce, Alice; under the direction of

H, Jonathan Mather. The New York City Wholesale Cut Flower Market—A Market
News Service Study 1945-1946—Receipts and price range for 15 major cut flower
crops as reported in the daily wholesale cut flower market—Reports issued by
the Metropolitan Division Office of Market News Service, New York, N. Y. State

Dept, Agr. and Markets, Bur. Markets. Market News Service. 18 pp., 1947 (Pro-
cessed).

Marcus, Morris P. Analysis of New York Wholesale Cut Flower Market Reports,
1951, Report issued by the Metropolitan Division Office of Market News Service,
New York, N. Y. State Dept. Agr. and Markets, Bur. Markets, Market News
Service. 24 pp. 1952 (Processed),

Mather, H, Jonathan, Analysis of New York Wholesale Cut Flower Market Reports,
1947. Report issued by the Metropolitan Division Office of Market News Service,
New York, N. Y. State Dept. Agr. and Markets, Bur. Markets, Market News
Service. 11 pp. 1948 (Processed).



109

Analysis of New York Wholesale Cut Flower Market Reports, 1948. Report issued
by the Metropolitan Division Office of Market News Service, New York, N. Y. State
Dept. Agr. and Markets, Bur. Markets, Market News Service, 21 pp. 1949 (Pro-
cessed).

Analysis of New York Wholesale Cut Flower Market Reports, 1949. Report issued
by the Metropolitan Division Office of Market News Service, New York, N. Y. State
Dept. Agr. and Markets, Bur. Markets, Market News Service, 25 pp. 1950 (Pro-
cessed).

Analysis of New York Wholesale Cut Flower Market Reports, 1950. Report issued
by the Metropolitan Division Office of Market News Service, New York, N. Y. State
Dept. Agr. and Markets, Bur. Markets, Market News Service, 24 pp, 1951 (Pro-
cessed).

McCabe, Norbert Gerhard. Floricultural Production in the American Economy. 71 pp.
(Thesis, MSc, University of Illinois) 1949 (Typewritten),

Mitchell, Walter L,, Jr, Standard Ratios for Retailing (Guides to Efficiency and
Profits in Fifty Trades), New York, N. Y. 177 pp. Dun and Bradstreet, Inc. Re-
search and Statistical Division. C 1940,

(a) 1940 Retailers Operating Cost Survey—Florists and Nurseries—Analysis
of 1939 Operations, pp. 157-158.

Nisbet, Fred J, An Economic Study of Selected Plant Nurseries in New York State,
93 pp„ illus. (Thesis, PhD. Cornell University) 1949 (Typewritten),

An Economic Study of Selected Plant Nurseries in New York State, 1947, Selected
Practical Aspects from a Thesis Study, N. Y. (Cornell), Agr, Expt, Sta, Dept, Agr.
Econ. A.E, 701. 31 pp., illus. June 1949 (Processed).

Norton, William DeVoe; Farina, Anthony J,; Struse, John F. Jr.; O'Connor, Vincent;
Joyce, Alice; and Kelman, Antoinette under the direction of H. Jonathan Mather.
The New York City Wholesale Cut Flower Market—A Market News Service Study
1937-44. Receipts and price ranges for 15 major cut flower crops as reported in

the Daily Wholesale Cut Flower Market Reports issued six days in the week by the
Metropolitan Division Office of the Market News Service. New York, N. Y. State

Dept. Agr. and Markets, Bur. Markets, Market News Service. 94 pp,, illus. 1945
(Processed).

Post, Kenneth. Weight Grading of Cut Flowers. New York State Flower Growers Bui.
30. pp. 4-7., illus. Ithaca, N. Y. February 1948,

Rada, Edward L. Some Problems of Marketing Hawaiian Floricultural Products on
the Mainland, Hawaii Col, Agr, Dept, Agr, Econ, Agr, Econ, Rept, 4, 12 pp, March
1951 (Processed),

Marketing Floral Products—Here and There. Hawaii Col. Agr. Dept. Agr. Econ,
Agr, Econ, Rept. 8. pp, 57-69., illus, (First Floral Clinic Proc) August 1951 (Pro-
cessed),

Mainland Markets for Hawaiian Flowers and Foliage, Hawaii Agr, Expt, Sta.

Dept. Agr, Econ. Agr. Econ. Rept. 9. 163 pp., illus. February 1952.

Stevenson, Jordan, and Harrison. Report of National Survey of the Florists' Industry

for Society of American Florists and Ornamental Horticulturists. 24 pp., illus.

New York, November 30, 1939.

Strader, Jack Delmar. A survey of Chrysanthemum Production and Marketing in the

United States. 57 pp., illus. (Thesis, MSc. Ohio State University) 1950 (Typewritten).



110

Thompson, George, Jr. Wholesale Flower Prices, 1940-1950. 193 pp., illus. (Thesis,
PhD. Cornell University) 1951 (Typewritten).

Wholesale Flower Prices, 1940-49. N. Y. (Cornell Agr, Expt. Sta. Dept. Agr,
Econ. A.E. 746. 18 pp., illus. July 1950, (Processed).

Thomsen, F. L. New Markets for Flowers. U. S. Bur. Agr. Econ. Marketing and
Transportation Situation 44:2-10. May 1946 (Processed).

Timmer, Harold. Business Aspects of the Nursery Industry in Indiana. Ind. (Purdue)
Agr, Expt. Sta. Dept. Agr. Econ. 1952 (Typewritten).

Trotter, Warren K. Supply -Price Relationships on the New York City Wholesale Flower
Market, N. Y, (Cornell) Agr. Expt. Sta. Dept, Agr. Econ. A.E. 828. 9 pp., illus.

July 1952 (Processed).

United States Bureau of Agricultural Economics, U. S, Standards for Asparagus
plumosus, 1930. 7pp., illus. Washington, D. C. June 6, 1930 (Processed).

U, S. Standards for Cut Peonies in the Bud, (Effective April 1, 1938) 5 pp, Washing-
ton, D. C. March 25, 1938 (Processed),

Von Oppenfeld, Horst, A Study of the Retail Florist Business, N, Y, (Cornell) Agr.
Expt. Sta. Dept. Agr. Econ, A,E, 764, 38 pp„ illus, January 1951 (Processed).

Yocum, James C. Materials for Checking up on Sales Trends and Other Operating
Results of Ohio Florists. Ohio State Univ. Com, and Admin, Bureau of Business
Research. Small Business Handbook B-7:17. 29 pp., illus, C 1949.



Ill

Floriculture, wholesale trade: Sales, employees, and payroll of wholesale and oonmilsslon
merchants reporting employees by occupational groups. United States, 1939

Wholesale merchants

Establishments reporting employees

by occupational groups
Establishments

Employees
Full-time
Executives
Office and clerical
Inside selling
Outside selling
Warehouse
All other

Total

Weekly payroll
Full-time employees
Executives
Office and clerical
Inside selling
Outside selling
Warehouse
All other

Total

Part-time employees

Total payroll

Average wage per- Average wage per-

2U9 9.0
itsS 15.5
575 20,9
187 6.8
kSlt 15.3
632 SLi.

1/ 151

^^

OoUars BolJars

1/ Buying and selling eQq>loyee8

Bureau of the Census.

Wholesale merchants

Salary of proprietors
Sales more than $50,000
Proprietors 2/
Kate for evaluating proprietors' salary
Salary of proprietors

Total
Proprietors
Salary of proprietors

Percentage of sales of all oatabllslmonta;
Salary of proprietors
Other operating expense of all eatab.
Operating expense including salary
of proprietors of eOl eBtabllBhnento

Unincorporated establishments
Proprietors
Pate for evaluating proprietors" salary
Salary of proprietors
Percentage of sales of all establlahmenta :

Salary of proprietors
Other operating expense of all eetab.
Operating expense Including salary
of proprietors of all establiehments

,000 dollars
3,060 61.8 162 721.

U80 660 1.7? 500

3,930 1,61.1, 95S 1,362

2.7
19.7

22.1.

3.9
20.1

21. .0

1..0

20.1

21..

1

3.1
30.3

33.1.

Commission merchants

36
1.

lUl.

1.6
16.1

17.7

1/ Calculation
allocated to est

>ne proprietor per establishment. 2/ Calculations based
with sales of less than $50,000. ^ Estimated.

active proprietors of unincorporated establlshisents not



EstabllEiments reporting enroloyees

by ooeupatlonal groups
Establlsimeirts

Employees
Puia-tlme

Execiitlves

Office and clerical
Selling
All other
Total

Weekly payroll
Pull-tine employees

Executives
Office and clerical
Selling
All other
Total

Part-tlne enployees

112

Average wage per- Average wage pei^

5,081

DoTlff.rs

803 5.6
esk 6.2

It, 691 32.6
5.0711 35.1.

633
9,261

2,m
1,118

76,U33

71,937

31^.7

32.6

2U
20

1,21*9

1.042
92,885 37.1

33.6
20

17 '•m
96.5 226,612 90.5 —

7,T17 3.5 ... ... 23.831 9.5 ... ...

220 6l3 100.0 250.W 100.0
Bureau of the Census.

Table 6h,- Floriculture, retail trade: Operating e^^enses. Including salaries of proprietors of unincorporated establishments,
of retail florists and retail growers. United States, specified years, 1929.1+8

Item Unit 191*81/ 1939 : 1935 i 1929

Active proprietors of unincorporated
establishments number 15,81tO 16,071+ 10,976 10,015

Rate for evaluating proprietors' salary Dollars 2,100 1,100 1,000 1,300
Salary of proprietors of unincorporated 1,000

establishments doll/iXR 33,261+ 17,681 10,976 13,020
Percentage of sales

Salary of proprietors Percent 8.7 11.9 11.1 7.1+

Other operating expense Percent 35.1+ 36.0 37.2 35.9
Operating expense, including salaries

of proprietors Percent l+l+.l U7.9 1.B.3 1*3.3

Table 65.- Floriculture, retail trade: Number of establishments and value of sales of retail florists and retail
growers, by date business was established. United States, 1939

Establishments T" sSii
was established Actual

: Percentage :

Trrt 1
: Percentage : Per
: distribution :

1,006
Number dollars

Total 16,055 11+8,71+1 100.0 9,261)

Unknown or not reported 606 3.8 5,1*63 3.7 9,015
Prior to 1890 1+58 2.9 10,589 7.1 23,120

1,271 7.9 22,033 11+.8 IT, 335
1,539 9.6 20,381+ 13.

T

13,21+5
1917-1919 1+72 2.9 5,728 3.9 12;i36
1920-1929 1*,163 25.9 38,886 26.1
1930-1933 2,511 15.6 19,823 13.3 7,8q1+
193'*-1937 2,997 18.7 18,730 12.6 6,250
1938 951+ 5.9 ^768 3.2 l*:998

1939 1,081+ 6.8 2.337 1.6 2,156
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Btabllshjnent

Lesc than Si ,000

Ja, 000-9, 999
IC ,OCO-Sli,999

25,000-lt9,999
50,000-99.999
100,o00-2l;9,999

250.000 and over

EstabllEhnentE Wholesale value of i

2^.00^ IQU.COO

12,573 50
32 9 27,160

2.^65 9 9 32,980
960 3 8 29,100

1 27,160
253 1

ICl u '•1,710

lU.O
17.0
15.0
lli.O

Floriculture. ret.all trade by value of sales

Establishments Sales

Item
Actual

• Percentage
Value :

Percentage
of total

1,000
Number Percent percent

Value of sales per establishment
Total 25jOOO 100.0 650,000 100.0

Less than t5,000 5,000 20 13,000
$5,000-9.999 - .. . 1*,000 16 29,250 h.i
10.000-19,999 5,750 23 31., 500 13.0
20.000-29,999 3,500 lU 87,750 13.5
30.OOO-U9.Q9Q 3,500 lU 136,500 21.0
50.000-90,099 2,500 10 175,500 27.0
100.000-299,999 710 2 B 97,500 15.0
300,000 and over liO 2 26,000 k.O

sales, by value of crops Jles per eetabllshment , United States, 19I1.9

Item

Establishments Vfllue of crop or sa les

Grower
= Wholesale
• trade

Petall
trade Grower 1/

= Wholesale

;
trade

Retail

;
trade

Value of s

Total
iles car establishment

an $10,000
D-l.9.999

-99.999
D and over

an $10,000
5-1,9,999

99,999
and over

Number

25,000

Number

629

Number

25.000

1,000
dollars

19"., 000

1,000
dollars

11.6,1.75

1,000
dollars

650,000

Less t

$10,00
50,000
100,00

20,7&

U59

35'<

17l«

38

367

9,000
12,750
2,^00
750

27,160
7U,690

3,766
6,385

136,321.

1.2,250

308,750
175,500
123,500

Percentage d Istrlbutlon

Total

Percent

100.0

Percent

100.0

Percent

100.0

Percent

100.0

Percent

100.0

Percent

100.0

Less t

$10,00
50.000
100,00

83.1
13.7
1.3
l.U

27.7
lU.O

58.3

36.0
51.0
10.0
3.0

15.5

llfo

38.5

2.6
"..3

93.1

^.5
1.7.5

27.0
19.0

1/ Wholesale value of crops,

of the Cens
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91.9 1939 1935 1929
Item Amount Percentage

;
Amount : Percentage Amount ;

Percentage
of sales

• Amount ;

Percentage

1,000
dollars Percent

1,000
dollars Percent

1,000
dollars Percent

1,000
Percent

Sales of retail florists and
retail growers

276,9^1

11*8,7U1 100.0 98,718 100.0 100.0
Marketing margin
Retail 54.3 86,270 58...O

. .

55.232 56.0 52.0

Operating expenses iao,27o 63,342 35.9

PayroU
Other eipenses

71,329
loa.gui

lU.O
21. 1»

22,641
30,909

15.2
20.8 20^760 2l!o

30,760
32,532

^ ^

18.5

Supplies 25,1.36 5.0 7,1.37 5.0 .,936 5.0 8,810 5.0

Salaries of proprietors of
unincorporated establishments M..352 8.7 17,632 11.9 10,976 11.1 13,020 7.4

Profit 26,323 5.2 7,601 5-.1 2,6U6 2.7 6,1.53 3.7
Wholesale 8.535 9.0 21,11.1. 12.0

Operating eipenses 6.U 10,161 6.3 6,695 6.3 17.851 10.1

Payroll
Other eipenses

19,350
1U,0U0

3.6
2.8

5,131
5,030

3.U

3.1.

3,1.95

3,200
3.5
3.3

8,795
9,056

5.0
5.1

Salaries of proprietors of
unincorporated estahllshments It, 130 .3 1,783 1.2 1,098 1.1 1,514 .9

Profit

sales

?'J^''
1.0 1,1.38 1.0 1,092 1.1 1,779 1.0

Total marketing margin 3ia,tt2o 62.5 99,657 ^7.0 65.0 112:7^ Sk.o

Wholesale value of growers • 190,909 37.5 33.0 31., 551 35.0 63,432 36.0

Bureau of the Census.

Table 70.- Floriculture: Marketing margin and distribution United States, specified years, 1929-49

19I.Q T 1939 1935 1929
Item Amount : Percentage

: retail sale

of:

s :

Amount Percentage of:

retail sales :

Amount Percentage of:

retail sales :

AK>unt : Percentage of
: retail sales

Sales of retail floriculture

1,000
dollars Percent

1,000
"

dollars Percent
1,000

dollars Percent
1,000

dollars

220,600

Percent

Marketing margin
Betail

Wholesale

425,202

41,339

64.6

6.4

125,329

13,337

66.8

7.1

84,764

8,835

66.1

6.9

136,024

21,144

61.6

9.6

Total marketing margin 467,091 73.9 93,649 73.0

Wholesale value of growers' sales 190,909 29.0 49,034 26.1 34,551 27.0 63,432 23.3

Bureau of the Census and Bureau of Forelgo and Domestic Commerce.

Jlture: Marketing margin and distribution costs, Iftilted States, igUg

1949

Amount 1/ ;
Percentage of retail sales

Sales of retail ornamental horticulture

1,000 dollars

350,000

Percent

Marketing margin
Retail
Wholesale

266,379
1,505

76.1
.4

Total marketing margin 267,884 76.5

Wholesale value of growers ' sales 32,116 23.5

1/ Nursery, bulb, and flower seed crops.

Bureau of the Census.
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Table 72.- Personal consumption expenditures, by selected items. United States, specified years, 1929- 49

Food and
Clothing, accessories and Jeweli-

Personal care

Housing
Household operation

Medical care and death expenses

Personal husiness
Transportation
Recreation
Private education and research

Religious ^rir] welfare activities

Foreign travel

Retail floriculture
Bureau of Foreign and Domestic Oommeroe.

62,870 21,072. 17,693 21,37't-

22,890 8,299 6,928 11,018
2,211j l,00lt 802 1,116

18,129 8^9^ 7,597 11,421

23,529 9,H6l T,60k 10,509

8.927 3,386 2.762 3,620

7,530 3,725 3,301^ 5,221

19,327 6,250 5,179 7,1^96

10,269 3,10.6 2,625 '*,327

1,657 628 507

1,752 938 862 1,196

1,070 317 352 799

658 188 128 221

Table 73-- Perso engaged in production, by kind of industry, United States, specified years, 1929-'t9

Total - All industries

Agriculture, forestry, and fisheries

Mining
Contract construction
Manufacturing
Wholesale and retail trade

Finance, insurance, and real estate

Transportation
Communications and public utilities

Services
Government and Government enterprises

Other

Total - All industries

Agriculture, forestry, and fisheries

Mining
Contract construction
Manufacturing
Wholesale and retail trade

Finance, insurance, and real estate

Transportation
CommunlcationB and public utilities

Services
Government and Government enterprises

Other

1/ Less than C.05 percent..

57,3*^8

7,265
962

3,266
l'*,335

11,056
1,971*

2,8W
1,289

12.3

1^6, 1^7

Thousands

42,206

8,020
870

1,827
10,091
8,277
1,582
2,169

871
6,307
6,lU2

8,590
876

1,514
8,986
7,097
1,'*35

2,102
806

5,756
5,01*3

Percentage dietrlbution

3.5
21.9
17.9
3."*

4.7
1.9
13.7

16.8
3.1*

5.0
1.9
13.6

1929

Thousands"

45,683

1,017
2,306
10,561
7,736
1,576
3,035
1,034
6,374
3,194

5.0

^:^

U
2.3
14.0

Foreign and Domestic Commerce.

Table 74.- Floriculture and ornamental horticulture: Establishments, value of sales, payroll, and labor force. United States, 1949

Floriculture
Ornamental
horticulture

Establishments
•• Per- Per-
• centage centage

distri-

;
bution bution

Payroll
~

:Proprietors:
of unin- : Unpaid

^;;;|::corporated : family
centage*

workers

Paid engloyees
Per-
centage
distrl-
bution

Number Percent dollars Percent

45,194 100.0 1,503.352 100^

Percent Mumber Humber Humber Number Humber Hi^er Percent

100.0 45.786 gr.l65 176.372 108.000 68.372 249.323 100-0

14,516

67.9 1,000,993

32.1 1/502,359

187,753

108,585

63.4

36.6

31,870

13.916

1/ Includes some recognitlo

Bureau of the Census.

See Ornamental horticulture.

19,282

7,863

103,203

73,169

73,031

34,969

154,355 61.9

94.968 38.1
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T-able 75.- Population, income psynents to individuals, and retail trade of floriculture by retail florists ^nd retail

by geographic divisions and States, specified years

; Population
Income p=:?Eents

Retail trade of flo

by retail flor
~iculture
sts

Division and State ;

To individuals : ISIS
Percentage Percentage: Percentage :Percent,ge

:

1930 1950 : increase
IQKVMSO

1929 : 1949 : increase :

1929-1949:

1929 : 1949
1929-1949

1929 : 1949 : incre?.se

1929-1949

l,0CO 1,000 Million 1-ailion 1,000 1,000

persons Percent Percent Dollars Dallars Percent dollars dollars Percent

UNITED STATES :

Geogrephlc :

122.77S 1TO.697 82.617

dlTlsioTH: :

8,166 9,314
30,164
30,399

14.1 6,792 13,247 95.0 17,067 39,28S 1^0
New Bigland :

^iiddle Atlantic :

E. North Central :

W. North Central :

S. Atlantic :

E. South Central :

W. South Central :

Mountain :

Pacific :

26,261
25,297

14.9
20.2

25,085
19,225

47,826
44,155

90.7
129.7 ZI

~ 64,705
40,863

120,126
121,460

86

197

13,?97 14,061 5.7 7,314 17,337 137.0 — 13.027 45.313 248

15,794 21,182 34.1 6,797 21,499 216.3 — 11,955 57,125 378

9,887
12,177
3,702

11,477
14,538
5,075

16.1
19.4
37.1

3,215
5,171
2,094

8,964
15,652
5,222

178.8
202.7
197.1

=
if: E

4,822
6,721
3,007

23,866
38,699
16,805

395
Lib
459

8,19A 14,487 76.8 6,924 22,629 226.8 — — — 14,034 47,049 235

NE'rf EMGLAfiD: :

Maine : 797 914 U.6 449 1,004 123.6 566 1,087 92.0 941 2,776 10^

New Hampshire :
465 533 14.6 302 621 105.6 652 1,195 83.3 771 1,866 142

360 378 5.0 216 400 85.2 601 1,075 78.9 264 954 261
Vermont

4,250 4,691 10.4 3,787 6,892 82.9 897 1,417 58.0 10,014 20,260 102
Massachusetts :

Rhode Island :

Connecticut :

687 792 15.2 579 1,117 92.9 851 1.403 54.9 1.237 3,198 159

1,607 2,007 24.9 1,459 3.213 120.2 918 1,591 73.3 3,840 10,230 165

MIDDLE ATLANTIC: :

New York :

New Jersey :

Pennsylvania

12,588 14,830 17.8 14,479 26,340 81.9 1.125 1,758 56.^ 30,323 61,177 56
4
',041 4,835 19.6 3,268 7.018 U4.7 947 1,546 63.3 8,647 70, 5X' 137

9,631 10,498 9.0 7,338 14,468 97.2 767 1,415 84.5 16,736 38,454 130

Z. HOBTE CISTPAL:
Ohio
Indiana
lUinois
J-lichigan

Wisconsin

6,647 7,947 19.6 4,920 11,443 132.6 748 1,436 92.0 9,327 31,680 240

3,239
7,631

3,934
8,712

21.5
14.2

1,877
7.036

5,097
14,107

171.5
100.5

583

932

1,290
1,618

121.3

73.6
3.284
16,746

13.60?
39,902

314
13s

4,842 6,372 31.6 3,543 9,013 154.4 745 1,443 93.7 7,535 23.681 214

2,939 . 3,435 16.9 1,849 4,495 U3.1 634 1.329 109.6 3,971 12,595 717

H. NORTH CEJTRAL:
Minnesota 2,564 2,982 16.3 1,443 3,603 149.7 566 1,227 116.8 3,221 10,233 218

2,471 2,621 6.1 1.348 3,301 144.9 546 1,292 136.6 2,115 8,953 323

Missouri
North Dakota
South Dakota
Nebraska

3,629 3,955 9.0 2,210 5,052 128.6 512 1,286 in.i 4,682 13,232 163

681 620 - 9.0 264 703 166.3 389 1,202 209.0 233 1,576 575

693 653 - 5.8 734 154.9 417 1,174 181.5 373 1,121 201

1,378 1,326 - 3.8 764 1,653 U6.4 557 1.294 132.3 1,059 3,995 277

Kansas 1,905 1.3 997 2,291 129.8 532 1,210 127.4 1.344 6,200 361

S. ;iTIABTIC:

Delaware 238 31s 33.4 218 5U 148.2 919 1,675 82.3 434 1,430 229

Maryland
Dist. of Columbia

1,632 2,343 43.6 1,106 3,081 178.6 703 1,401 90.3 2,075 7,933 282

487 802 64.8 638 1,919 200.8 1,191 1,820 52.8 1.872 4,755 154

Virginia 2,422 3,319 37.0 987 3,221 226.3 42? 1,039 146.2 1,810 9,554 428

West Virginia
North Carolina

1,729 2,006 16.0 793 1,928 U3.1 464 996 115.1 1,175 5,738 388

3,170 4,062 28.1 966 3.349 246.7 309 854 176.4 1.249 e,es6 611

South Carolina 1,739 2,117 21.8 438 1,584 261.6 252 787 212.3 448 3,608 705

Georgia
Florida

2,909 3,445 18.4 955 2,928 206.3 329 876 166.3 1,733 8,138 370

1,468 2,771 88.8 695 2,948 324.2 484 1,102 127.7 1,159 7,083 511

E. SOOTH CENTRAL:
Kentucky 2,615 2,945 12.6 964 2,476 156.8 371 865 133.2 1,610 6,237 287

Tennessee 2,617 3,292 25.8 905 2,858 215.8 349 873 150.1 2,091 9,411 350

Alabama 2)646 3,062 15.7 802 2.313 188.4 305 773 153.4 563 5,233 689

Hissiasippi 2,010 2,179 8.4 544 1.317 142.1 273 634 132.2 458 2,986 552

W. SOOTH CEiiTRAL:

1,854 1,910 3.0 562 1,443 156.8 305 778 155.1 455 2,925 543

Louisiana 2,102 2,684 27.7 862 2,647 207.1 415 1,002 141.4 1,123 5,557 395

2,396 2,233 - 6.8 1,079 2,297 112.9 455 1,068 134.7 1,569 5,927 27£

Texas 5,825 y,7ii 32.4 2,668 9.265 247.3 465 1,205 159.1 3,574 24,289 580

MOUNTAIN:
Montana 538 591 9.9 325 787 142.? 602 1,390 130.9 332 7,549 568

Idaho 445 589 32.3 230 707 207.4 5IB 1,221 135.7 281 7,076 639

Wyoiiing : 226 291 28.8 154 419 172.1 e^r 1,481 115.6 153 940 514

Colorado = 1,035 1,325 27.9 633 1,703 169.0 616 1.386 125.0 1,328 4,788 261

New Mexico : 423 681 60.9 161 665 313.0 383 1,033 169.7 97 1.573 52

Arizona = 436 750 72.1 245 839 242.4 573 1.165 103.3 252 1,671 538

Utah • 508 689 35.6 272 233.3 537 1.213 125.9 456 2,548 468

Nevada : 91 160 75.8 74 277 274.3 817 1,731 111.9 88 560 536

PACIFIC:
Washington = 1, 563 ?,379 52.2 1,104 3,529 219.7 713 1,469 106.0 1,988 7,885 297

Oregon ' 954 1,521 59.5 603 2,095 247.4 640 1,U8 126.7 1,372 5,886 329

California ' 5,677 10,586 5,217 17, '005 226.0 946 1.555 75.0 10,674 33,278 212
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